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Town of Barnstable
Zoning Board of Appeals
Petitionf = ial Permit
Date Received
Town Clerk’s Office:
09-25-19

The undersigned heret» appliesitoithe Z6Hing Bo;rd}if’hpl eals for a Special Permit, in the manner and for
the reasons set forth bel -

Petitioner'sName'": 4&0{3’ /‘r’fw“,\ /_ / C ,JPhone: 6?55 g((f‘"éf&)h‘f
Petitioner’s Address: /Scx A5 /by Bt LV Berosfe dde 4k (CFAC 5S¢

Property Location:  /¢" (/¢ LIL{'“ rn ,_S_-'fr“‘r'c'-‘ f éﬂﬁ A ) é{,/ esf df'v’ﬂ)' fo &l
Propeity Qwner: < &Ce A e i £iLC , Phone: C STsil S — €55y
. 7
Address of Owner:
i applicant differs from owner, state nature of intercst?

Registry of Deeds/Land Court References: Deed =0 }5_2(’; 02 / Z Plan

Assessar's Map/Parcel Number: Z >9 Zoning District: /¢, & i R D
Number of Years Owned: /,,2 F 2 Z A0 j}roundwamr Overlay District:
al Permi Sloes St owmc L Sodl Sen/ dont
Special Permit Requested: / ¢ &Slet S é A€ T DHVis 1573 €4 o~T3
Cite Section & Title from the  oning Ordinance o

el B Cont et e -t;'xtS]Li]f"j Wie or /_‘Wt'j,glc‘,,v.‘)(“ f L r'”'!) n!a';r

Description of Activity/Reason for Request:

(A BVBD  RYe ~Rc B S tin C3S aw_i[) o

Attach additional sheet if necessary

Is the properny subject to an existing Variance or Special Permit No[] Yes [’y]/

Permit# Z_ZZ}_‘* 257

The Petitioner's Narne will be the entily to whom the special permit will be issued 1o,

¥ the Applicant differs from owner, the Applicant will be required to submit one onginal notarized letter from the owner
authorizing the application 1o the Zoning Board, a copy of an executed purchase & sales agreement or lease, or other
documents to prove standing and interest in the property.



Petition for a Special Permit - Page 2

Description of Construction Adtivity {if applicable): {I -j(? M €

Attach additional sheet if necessary

Existing Level of Development of the Property- Number of Buildings: 7/ 77< < g/ £y /5{ v y\a
Presen; Use(s): 4‘/:{.'5 A [&.S A o Fed | Cc\;,\; ¢ - Si‘a, e &,: g 55;‘,‘2::4_
Existing Gross Floor Area ZQL‘Z sq. ft.  Proposed New Gross Floor Area: j sq. ft. Stev g

Site Plan Review Number: (" 5¢ '[£ Date Approved.‘y Oltl;ég (not required for Single or Two Family use)

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? e Yesm [
Is this proposal subject to the jurisdiction of the Conservation Comimission Yes{ ] No Lt
Is this proposal subject to approval by the Board of Health Yes B No { ]
Is the building a desigrated Historic Landmark?... e Yes[ 1 NolLy¥—
Have you applied for a building permitl e e Yes[] No [
Have you been refused a building permitz........... eeeetraeerrer e i e ian et raasaaae e Yes [ ] No[«+"

The following Required Information, as applicable to application, must be submitted with the application at the time
of filing, failure to do so may result in a denial o your request.

s Three (3) copies of the completed application form, each with original signatures.

» Three (3) copies of a ‘wet sealed’ certified property survey (plot plan) and one (1) reduced copy @ /2" x 11" or
117 x 1773 showing the dimensions of the land, all wetlands, water bodies, suffounding roadways and the
location of the existing improvements on the land,

» Three (3) copies of a proposed site improvement plan, & fourd approvable by the Site Plar Review Committee
iif applicable), and building efevations and layout as may be required plus one (1) reduced copy B 1/2" x 11" or
11* x 177} of each drawing, These plans must show the exact location of all proposed improvements and
alterations on the land and to the struciures,

» The applicant may submit any additional supporting documents 1 assist the Board in making its determination,
Twelve copies of all sup ments must be submitted eight days prior to the public hearing for

distribution 1o the Board f
Signature: /"7 v ,f Date: ;AVI/?

Appli’  I's or Representative's Signature’
Print Name ﬁ Zfﬁ(: C . t—ﬁasm@h
Address: /i x A< Phone: @ "—(5:) 26c -€ITT
EWH-Sﬁ/-«./Ze7 AR CRAE SO Fax No. !52&) 7€2 "(ryf‘?
e-mail Address: ]Q an S 21 A n _C/-: R o /e €O 1
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il
Al corespondente on this application will beprocessed through t Representative named a that address am| phone

number provided. Excent fur Attorneys, if the Representative diffe  from the Applicant/Owner, a letter authohzmg the
Representative to act on behalf of the Applicant/Owner shall be v irdd ANNING & DEVE! e







TOWN OF BARNSTABLE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
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IN RE:
Special Permit Number 2019-050

1000 Main Street
West Barnstable, MA
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ABUTTER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

Now comes Peter Sundelin, abutter to subject property, and submits the following
Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Application for Special Permit Number 2019-050

ISSUE PRESENTED:

Petitioner seeks “to continue pre-existing use of residential units in house”. The real
issue is whether or not any lawful pre-existing non-conforming multi-family use actually exists.

THE PRE-EXISTING NON-CONFORMING MULTI-FAMILY USE WAS ELIMINATED
BY ISSUANCE OF THE 1987 SPECIAL PERMIT:

The main house had multiple apartments in it prior to the advent of zoning. This multi-
family use later became a pre-existing non-conforming use due to the Use Regulations in the
VB-B.!

The Use Regulation (Section K -7 (b) ) sets forth the allowed uses:
a. Detached one family dwelling
b .Retail store, professional or business office, bank, personal service store or shop.

On March 27, 1987, the prospective new owner (Charles Birdsey) made application to
the Board of Appeals for a Special Permit.

1 References are to the 1986 Zoning Ordinance in effect as of March 27, 1987. That, and the other documents
mentioned herein, are attached as Exhibits.



The Zoning Section invoked by the Petition was P. A. - 14. This says:

“A. The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit for the following exceptions
to the zoning by-law: ....... 14. In Village Business District A and B, any use
permitted in a business district, except hotels and motels.”

Mr. Birdsey's 1987 Petition for Special Permit (paragraph 8) stated that the proposed
use of the premises was to be: "Apartment Upstairs, Office Downstairs, boat repair in barn”

The Public Hearing was held on April 30, 1987. Petitioner’s lawyer told the Board:

"There are several apartments that have been in the building since the 1930's -
intend to use one apartment, but not all of them."

The ZBA decided to allow a boat operation in the barn. The Decision says:

"There are several apartments in the main building since the 1930's. The
petitioner intends to use one apartment in the main house, and there is going to
be one office used by the petitioner's wife, who runs an adoption agency."

The Birdsey Petition for Special Permit did not seek to expand a lawful pre-existing non-
conforming use of multiple apartments to add a boatbuilding business. This is significant.

An attempt to change the pre-existing non-conforming multi-family use to add a non-
conforming boatbuilding business would have run afoul of Zoning Section G - B. That section
prohibits: "the creation of two or more non-conforming uses differing in use"

This is made clear by the discussion between Mr. Jansson and Attorney. Burling on page
7 of the ZBA Minutes:

"Ron [Jansson] questions if [the property] has the benefit of a pre-existing non-
conforming use. Attorney Burling responded "yes", - Ron Jansson commented his
question then is why the petitioner is not before the Board on that particular
basis - Mr. Burling commented that he wanted to go under the additional
business allowed under [Section P. A. - 14 of ] the zoning by law." (bolded words
added for clarity)

Mr. Jansson further alludes to this issue in the ZBA minutes:

"now [l] understand if you look at Section G (B) why you probably would not
want to come before the board with the pre-existing non-conforming use -
because you are talking about two or more [non-conforming] uses."” (bolded
words added for clarity)



Eastman, the current petitioner, seeks to resurrect the pre-existing non-conforming
multi-family use. Nothing of this sort exists to be resurrected

Had the 1987 petitioner attempted to keep in place the pre-existing non-conforming
multi-family use and add to it a non-conforming boatbuilding business, the petition would have
required denial under Section G (B).

Instead, the 1987 Special Permit had the following results:

Single family dwelling, allowed as of right; and
Office, allowed as of right; and
Boat building, allowed by the special permit.

This put the property into full compliance with the ordinance.

The old pre-existing non-conforming multi-family use was eliminated . It did not remain,
somehow lurking in the shadows, so that the owner could resurrect it at his or her pleasure.
Had the 1987 Petitioner wished for such a result, certainly it would have been appropriate for
him to bring it to the Board’s attention. This did not occur.

ASSUMING - JUST FOR THE SAKE OF ARGUMENT - THAT THE PRE-EXISTING NON-
CONFORMING MULTI-FAMILY USE WAS NOT ELIMINATED BY ISSUANCE OF THE 1987 SPECIAL
PERMIT: THAT USE WAS ABANDONED AND IS NOT IN THE PICTURE

In the filing, there is an Affidavit of Christopher Birdsey. This gentleman is the son of the
1987 Petitioner. The property was owned by the 1987 Petitioner from April of 1987 until
August of 2007. At that time, the property was gifted to Christopher Birdsey.

The Christopher Birdsey Affidavit fails to establish that a multi-family use was continued
between April of 1987 and August of 2007.

The affidavit is artfully and ambiguously phrased so as to obscure the point as to multi-
family use during the period of ownership by the 1987 Petitioner. It says:

“During our ownership of the property, we maintained the three residential units
as apartments in the house on the property, but at times rotated which

apartments were used for residential and which for office space”

Why is this important?



Assuming, arguendo, that the pre-existing non-conforming multi-family use somehow
survived the 1987 grant of special permit, the present petitioner bears the burden of proof that
this use was never abandoned. That burden has not been met.

The applicable period for abandonment ended five years after the grant of the 1987
special permit. That was April of 1992.(References: Section P. A. - 5, 1986 Zoning; and Article 8,
Annual Town Meeting, November 7, 1987).

There is no proof asto any multi-family use during the period from April of 1987 until
April of 1992. It is, however, perfectly clear that Mr. Charles Birdsey discontinued the multi-
family use.

In July of 1990, Mr. Birdsey made application to the Board of Health for a Disposal
Works Construction Permit. The building is described as a two-bedroom dwelling with an office,
two persons. In addition, there is the Affidavit of Marge Keary as to the uses during the Charles
Birdsey ownership period. Together, these documents remove any question that the former
multi-family use was abandoned.

It does appear from the file that Christopher Birdsey - and later Mr. Eastman - freely
indulged themselves in multi-family use from and after 2007.

From a zoning perspective, this avails Petitioner of nothing, except proof of an
extended period of unlawful multi- family use.

KNOWLEDGE OF UNLAWFUL USE

Both Mr. Christopher Birdsey and Mr. Eastman actually knew that the multi-family use
was unlawful, but went ahead and did it anyway.

Mr. Eastman Submitted a “History of 1000 Main Street” to the Site Plan Review
Committee. He states: “When | bought the property in 2013, | was told that ..... there were
apartments allowed in the house.”

The information about apartments (plural) is not correct. Moreover, Mr. Eastman knew,
or reasonably should have known, that this information was not correct. And he knew it prior

to making the purchase.

Ms. Tara Schiffman was both listing broker and selling broker when Mr. Eastman
bought the property in December of 2013.

The MLS listing sheet which was current at that time is attached.



This listing sheet states:

“Permitted uses for the property include residential, Village Business B, AND,
according to a Special Permit: offices on the first floor, an apartment on the 2nd
and a boat building business in the barn... Buyer to verify all zoning and uses.”

It is difficult to believe that Mr. Eastman was unaware of the information on the listing
sheet. Itis even more difficult to believe that Mr. Eastman knew nothing beyond “there were
apartments allowed in the house.”

Further, Mr. Christopher Birdsey was well aware of the facts. Mr. Birdsey first listed the
property with Ms. Schiffman in May of 2010. He claimed that it had “a main building with three
separate units”

In order to correct this misinformation, Peter Sundelin wrote a lengthy and detailed
letter dated June 10, 2010 to the building inspector. A copy was provided to Mr. Birdsey, and
then to Ms. Schiffman.

Ms. Schiffman conferred with Barnstable’s Principal Planner, Mr. Art Tradzyk. As a
result, the listing was corrected. Ms. Schiffman’s letter about this matter, dated June 15, 2010,
is also attached



CONCLUSION:

The pre-existing non-conforming multi-family use ceased to exist when the ‘1987
Special Permit was issued.

Assuming - just for the sake of argument - that the pre-existing non-conforming multi-
family use somehow remained in place after issuance of the 1987 Special Permit, that use was
abandoned and ceased to exist in April of 1992.

In either event, the Board is respectfully urged to find that there is no pre-existing non-
conforming multi-family use available for the Petitioner to “continue”.

Respectfully Submitted,

' v/ R
€ -

Peter A. Sundelin, Attorney-At-Law and an Abutter to 1000 Main Street
999 Main Street

West Barnstable, MA 02668

508-362-6873

BBO # : 488520

DATED: September 25, 2019




LIST OF EXHIBITS

1) 1986 Zoning

2) 1987 Petition for Special Permit

3) Minutes of ZBA Public Hearing held on 4/30/1987

4) 1987 Special Permit Decision

5) Affidavit of Christopher Birdsey dated 8/30/18

6) BOH Disposal Works Construction Permit dated July, 1990
7) Affidavit of Keary

8) MLS Listing Sheet dated December, 2013

9) Tara Schiffman Letter dated June 15, 2010
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which the trailer is located under a temporary permit from the Building
Inspector.
B Sub+paragraph (c) amended by 1969 October 23, Sp. 20, approved by the Atty. Gen. Dec. 17, 196¢.
"B. Tents

1. 'Maintaining or occupying a tent for living or business purposes is
prohibited in all zoning districts of the town.

C. Noxious or Offensive Uses.

1. Uses which are injurious. noxious or offensive by reason of the
emmission of odor. fumes. dust smoke. vibration. noise, lighting or
other cause are prohibited.

Paragraph C.1 amended 1983 Fall An. B-18. approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 4. 1984, by adding *noise,
lighting.™

D. The construction of a new building for, or the conversion of any
existing building, whether or not a condominium under Chapter 183A
of the general laws to any use known as time-sharing, interval owner-
ship, or otherwise, whereby unit owners are entitled by deed or other
recorded instrument to occupancy of the units for only specified, recur-
ring periods of less than a year during the course of a year, is prohibited
until June 1, 1984 in all districts. This paragraph D. shall cease to be

effective on June 1, 1984. (Unanimous)
Paragraph D added 1982 An A-1, approved by the Atty. Gen. Feb. 16, 1983.

G. NON-CONFORMING USES

A. Any lawful building, or any lawful use of a building or premises,
or part thereof, existing at the time the zoning by-law was originally
adopted in the area in which such building or use is located. may be
continued, although such building or use does not conform to the pro-
visions hereof.

B. Any change of a non-conforming use, any alteration, relocation or
increase in size of an existing non-conforming building or structure to
extend the non-conforming use on the same lot, or use of existing or
construction of a new building or structure, shall be allowed only by
Special Permit of the Board of Appeals. Any of the foregoing shall not
result in the creation of any use or structure more objectionable or
substantially detrimental to the neighborhood or the creation of two or
more non-conforming uses differing in use.

Prior paragraph (B) deleted and new paragraph (B) inserted by 1974 An 112, approved by the Atty.
Gen. July 16, 1974.

C.  Any such non-conforming building which has been damaged by
fire or other cause to any extent, may be repaired or rebuilt, providing
the owner shall apply for a building permit and start operations for
restoring or rebuilding on said premises within twelve (12) months after
such catastrophe.

D. See Special Exceptions Section.

E. Any lot lawfully laid out by a plan or deed duly recorded, as de-
fined in section eighty-one L. of chapter forty-one, or any lot shown on
a plan endorsed with the words *“approval under the subdivision control
la-lw not required” or words of similar import, pursuant to section
elghty-.one of chapter forty-one, which complies at the time of such
recording or such endorsement, whichever is earlier, with the minimum
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area, frontage, width, and depth requirements, if any, of the zoning or-
dinances or by-laws in effect in the Town of Barnstable, notwithstand-
ing the adoption or amendment of provisions of a zoning ordinance or
by-law in the town imposing minimum area, frontage, width, depth, or
yard requirements, or more than one such requirement, in excess of
those in effect at the time of such recording or endorsement (1) may
thereafter be built upon for residential use if, at the time of the adop-
tion of such requirements or increased requirements or while building
on such lot was otherwise permitted, whichever occurs later, such lot
was held in ownership separate from that of adjoining land located in
the same residential district, or (2) may be built upon for residential use
for a period of five years from the date of such recording or such en-
dorsement, whichever is earlier. if, at the time of the adoption of such
requirements or increased requirements, such lot was held in common
ownership with that of adjoining land located in the same residential
district; and further provided, in either instance, at the time of building
(a) such lot has an area of 7,500 (seventy five hundred) square feet or
more and a frontage of twenty feet or more, is in a district zoned for
residential use, and conforms except as to area. frontage. width and
depth with the applicable provisions of the zoning ordinance or by-law
in effect in the town and (b) any proposed structure is to be located on
such lot so as to conform with the minimum requirements of front, side
and rear setbacks, if any, in effect at the time of such recording or such
endorsement, whichever is earlier. and to all other requirements for

such structure in effect at the time of building.
Paragraph E added 1977 An 21, approved by Atty. Gen. Jan. 12, 1978.

H. ACCESSORY USES

1. Accessory buildings or uses including the keeping, stabling, and
maintenance of horses as specified in Section I located on the same lot
as the building to which it is accessory and customarily incidental to
any of the uses permitted in a particular residence district and not
detrimental to a residential neighborhood, shall be permitted in that

particular residence district.
Paragraph 1 amended by adding *‘including the keeping, stabling, and maintenance of horses as
specified in Section I” 1974 An 102, approved by the Atty. Gen. July 16, 1974.

2. Uses, whether or not on the same parcel as activities permitted as a
matter of right, accessory to activities permitted as a matter of right,
which activities are necessary in connection with scientific research or
scientific development or related production, may be permitted upon
the issuance of a special permit provided the granting authority finds
that the proposed accessory use does not substantially derogate from
the public good.

Paragraph 2 added by 1977 An 21, approved by the Atty. Gen. Jan, 12, 1978,

1. USE REGULATIONS — RESIDENCE DISTRICTS

A. Nobuilding shall be erected or altered and no building or premises
shall be used for any purpose in the following specified districts other
than provided for in this section or in Section P and the maximum
height of any building shall be not more than two & one-half (2%2)
stories, or thirty (30) feet from the ground level to the plate, whichever

Page 7
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APPENDIX A
Front Yard Side Rear
Area in  Frontage Width Setback Yard Yard
Sq.Ft. in feet in feet in feet in feet in feet
RESIDENCE B 43.560 20 100 20 10 10
- RESIDENCE B-1 43,560 20 100 20 10 10
RESIDENCEC 43.560 20 100 20 10 10
RESIDENCE C-1 43.560 125 30 15 15
RESIDENCE C-2 43.560 20 100 20 10 10
RESIDENCE D 43.560 20 125 30 15 15
RESIDENCE D-1 43.560 20 125 30 10 10
RESIDENCE E 43,560 150 30 15 15
RESIDENCE F-1 43,560 20 125 30 15 15
RESIDENCE F-2 43.560 20 150 30 15 15
RESIDENCE G 65,000 20 200 30 1S 15

Residence B-1 area added by An. 1977 25, approved by the Atty. Gen. Jan. 12, 1978,

Residence F-2 added by 1977 An 36, approved by Atty. Gen. Jan. 12, 1978.

Residence A and Residence Al deleted by 1973 An 140, approved by the Atty. Gen. June 15, 1973,
Appendix A amended by adding the words “Front Yard™ and be deleting figures shown as *50 {30}
and inserting therein the figure **30™ 1974 An 145, approved by the Atty. Gen. July 16, 1974.
Residence C-2 added by 1974, July 30, Sp. 12, approved by the Atty. Gen. September 5, 1974,
Residence G added by 1979 An 7, approved by the Atty. Gen. June 20, 1979.

Residence D-2, Resid D-3. Residence E, Residence E-1 deleted 1979 An 9, approved by Atty.
Gen. Feb. 26, 1980.

Frontage in feet “20™ added by Jan. 21, 1982 Sp. 4, approved by Atty. Gen. May 20, 1982.

Area in sq. ft. *43,560", where less, by Feb. 28, 1985 Sp 1, approved by Atty. Gen. May 31, 1985.

Front yard setback distances shown above mean from sideline of
the street. Where a lot abuts on one or more than one street, front yard
setback shall be applicable from all streets. Front vard setback in
Residence Districts along Route 28 and along Route 132 shall be 100

feet.

Prior Paragraph deleted and new paragraph inserted by 1974 An. 146, approved by the Atty. Gen. July
:’(:ral:;th amended 1983 Fall An. B-14, approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 4, 1984 by adding *Front
yard...Route 28.....

Hotels and motels shall not be allowed in Precincts 1, 2, 4, 6 and 7
as existing on the date of adoption of this bylaw. Nothing in this
paragraph shall affect the Industrial or Industrial Limited Districts.
Paragraph amended 1983 Fall An. B-13, approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 4, 1984 by adding *Hotels and

”»

Wetlands as defined in Section C-Definitions shall not be included
in the area square foot requirement for zoning compliance, as shown in

Appendix A.
Paragraph inserted by 1983 Fall An. B-8, approved by the Atty. Gen. Feb. 4, 1984,

K. USE REGULATIONS — NON-RESIDENCE DISTRICTS

A. No building shall be erected or altered. and no building or
premises shall be used. for any purpose in the following specified
districts other than provided in this section. The maximum height of
any building shall be not more than two (2) stories, or thirty (30) feet
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from ground level to the plate, whichever is lesser, except that in a Pro-
fessional Residential District hospitals are excluded from this height
limitation.

Paragraph A. amended by 1974 An 108, approved by the Atty. Gen. July 16, 1974 by adding, *The
maximum height... from this height limitation.”

1. Business District.

Wholesale or retail stores or salesrooms.
Retail trade service or shop.

Offices and banks.

Restaurants and other food establishments.

e. Place of business of baker, barber, blacksmith, builder,
carpenter, caterer, clothes cleaner or presser, confectioner, contractor,
decorator, dressmaker, dyer, electrician, florist, furrier, hairdresser,
hand laundry, manicurist, mason, milliner, newsdealer, optician,
painter, paper hanger. photographer, plumber, printer, publisher,
roofer, shoemaker, shoe repairer, shoe shiner, tailor, tinsmith,
telephone exchange, telegraph office, undertaker, upholsterer,
wheelwright.

f. Gasoline and oil filling stations and garages.

g. Apartment houses. subject to Section M.

h. Hotel or motel, subject to Section N.

i. The above listed types of business uses are not intended to be
all inclusive and any other ordinary business use of a similar nature
may be carried on in a Business District.

2. Business District A,

a. The same uses as permitted in the Business District, except
that hotels and motels and multi-unit dwellings are excluded and the
conversion of any existing multi-unit dwelling, whether or not a con-
dominium under Chapter 183A of the general laws, to any use, known
as time-sharing, interval ownership or otherwise, whereby unit owners
are entitled by deed or other recorded instrument to occupancy of the

an o

_units for only a specified period of less than a year during the course of

a year, is prohibited.
Prior sub-paragraph 2 deleted by 1982 An A-11 and new sub-paragraph added, approved by Atty.
Gen. Feb. 16, 1983,

3. Business Limited District B.

a. Motel, hotel or lodging house.

b. Building, sale, rental, storage and repair of boats.

c. Retail sale of marine fishing and boating supplies.

d. Retail sale of fishing bait, fish and shellfish.

e. Operation of a commercial fishing business excluding can-

ning or processing of fish. .

f. Restaurants.

g. Retalil stores.

h. Operation of charter fishing and marine sightseeing and ex-
cursion facilities.

a. & f. required to connect to the Town sewer system and subject

to Special Permit under Section P.
Prior paragraph deleted and new paragraph added by 1978 Fall An 16, approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 6,

1979.
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_4. Business Limited District C.
a.. Professional or home occupation use. See Section I for
definition.
b. Small retail businesses common to a residence district.
- Detached one family dwelling.
d. a. and b: above subject to the grant of a special permit
under Section P.

Sub-paragraph {c) added by 1970 An 108, approved by the Atty. Gen. June 19, 1970.
Sub-paragraph (d) inserted by Jan. 21, 1982 Sp. 9, approved by the Atty. Gen. May 20, 1982.

'5. Marine Business District A.
a. Building, sale, rental, storage and repair of boats.
b. Retail sale of marine fishing and boating supplies.
6. Marine Business District B.
a. Building, sale. rental, storage and repair of boats.
b. Retail sale of marine fishing and boating supplies.
c. Retail sale of fishing bait, fish and shellfish.
d. Operation of a commercial fishing business excluding com-
mercial canning or processing of fish.
e. Operation of whale watching facilities.
Sub-paragraph (e} added 1982 An A-4, approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 16, 1983.
7. Village Business Districts A & B.
a. Detached one family dwelling.
Prior sub-paragraph (a} deleted and the words “Detached one family dwelling” inserted therein by
1973 An 141, approved by the Atty. Gen. June 15, 1973.
b. Retail store, professional or business otfices, bank, personal
service store or shop.
8. Highway Business District.
a. The same uses as specified in a Business District are allowed
by special permit in accordance with Section P.

Prior sub-paragraph 8 deleted by 1983 Fall An. B-1{a} and new sub-paragraph 8 inserted, approved by
Atty. Gen. Feb. 8, 1984.

9. Urban Business District.

a. Same uses specified in a Business District. Except that in

Osterville Urban Business District, Hotels and Motels are excluded.
10. Industrial District.

a. Same uses specified in a Business District.

b. Lumber, fuel, feed and ice establishments.

c. Contractors yards.

d. Manufacturing and industrial uses except as noted in Sec-
tion P. Special Exceptions.

e. Same uses specified in a Service and Distribution District.

f. Specifically prohibited shall be petroleum refineries, land
fills, resource recovery facilities, sewerage treatment facilities which
process and discharge less than tertiary-treated effluent, and any other
use which involves as a principal activity the manufacture, storage, use,
transportation or disposal of toxic or hazardous materials, except as
allowed by special permit under Section P.

Sub-paragraph (e} added by 1973 An 135, approved by the Atty. Gen. June 15, 1973.0id Sub-
paragraph (d) deleted, new sub-paragraph (d) added by Jan. 22, 1982, Sp. 18, approved by Atty. Gen.
May 20, 1982.
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Sub-paragraph {f) inserted by Jan. 22, 1982, Sp. 18, approved by Atty. Gen. May 20, 1982.

11. Industrial Limited District.

a. Warehousing and wholesale distribution facilities of non-toxic
and non-hazardous materials;

b. Light manufacturing and assembly facilities;

¢. Research and development facilities;

d. Professional or business offices. banks. architectural, engineer-
ing and drafting firms, computer operations centers, recreation facilities.
and such sewerage treatment facilities as may have been allowed by
previous zoning bylaw;

e. Specifically prohibited shall be. petroleum refineries, land fills,
resource recovery facilities, hotels, motels, restaurants, manufacturing
and processing uses. any use involved in the manufacture, storage.
transportation. disposal or use of toxic or hazardous materials and any
residential use.

Previous paragraph 11 deleted, new paragraph 11 inserted by Dec. 4, 1985 Sp. 17, approved by Atty.
Gen. Jan. 24, 1986,
12. Service and Distribution.

a. Warehousing and distribution facilities.

b. Servicing, storing and processing of goods in transit.

c. Facilities for service type trades, including shops and
storage yards.

d. Offices, garages and related facilities for all such enter-
pr'\ses.
e. Retail store, profesional or business offices, bank, personal
service stores or shops; by special permit, full service restaurants and
delicatessens may be permitted.

Sub-paragraph (e} added by 1974 An 127, approved by the Atty. Gen. July 16, 1974.
13. Profesional Residential District.

a. Detached one or two family dwellings.

b. Apartments - Subject to provisions of Section M and subject
to the modification allowed by Section P.

c. Renting of rooms to not more than ten persons by a family
resident in the dwelling.

d. Professional Offices and Licensed Real Estate Broker’s Offices.

e. Nursing Homes and Rest Homes.

f. Medical and Dental clinic, pharmaceutical and therapeutic -
uses.

g. Hospitals - (non-veterinarian).

This district added by 1970 An. 105, approved by the Atty. Gen. Jane 19, 1970.

Sub: h (b-Apart ) ded by adding “and subject to the modification allowed by Section
| 4 An 127 nppmved by the Atty Gen. June 22, 1971,
Sub-paragraph 13-d ded by adding “and Li d...” Fall An 8, November 13, 1984, approved by

the Atty. Gen. February 28, 1985,
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. ture before improvement, or if damaged, before damage occurred) of

residential structures shall have the lowest floor (including basement)
elevated to not less than base flood elevations. New construction or

" substantial improvement of nonresidential structures shall either be

similarly elevated or, together with attendant utility and sanitary
facilities, be flood-proofed to not less than base flood elevations.

2. Where floodproofing is utilized in accordance with Section 1, a
registered engineer or architect shall certify that the floodproofing
methods are adequate to withstand the flood depths, pressures,
velocities, impact and uplift forces and other factors associated with the
base’ flood.

3. Any new construction or substantial improvement to be under-
taken within said district shall be in accordance with the Massachusetts
Uniform Building Code, Section 748.0. The Building Inspector shall
(a) review all proposed development within the flood district to assure
that all necessary permits have been received from those governmental
agencies from which approval is required by Federal or State law, in-
cluding Section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act
Amendments of 1972, U.S.C. 1334. (b) obtain and maintain records of
elevation and floodproofing levels for new construction or substantial
improvement within the flood district.

4. Any new construction, alteration of structures or other develop-
ment which is removed from the A. or V. zones by subsequent flood in-
surance map amendments shall only have to meet the requirements of
its new zone designation.

5. All subdivision proposals and other proposed new developments
greater than 50 or 5 acres, whichever is the lesser, shall include within
such proposals base flood elevation data.

6. Assure that subdivision proposals and proposals for other
developments, including their utilities and drainage, are located and
designed to be consistent with the need to minimize flood damage.

7. No land within areas designated as V. (velocity) zones on the
F.I.LA. Flood Insurance Rate Maps shall be developed unless such
development is demonstrated by the applicant to be located landward
of the reach of the mean high tide. All new construction and substantial
improvement within the V. zones shall be (a) elevated on adequately
anchored pilings or columns, and securely anchored to such piles or
columns so that the lowest portion of the structural members of the
lowest floor (excluding the pilings or columns) is elevated to or above
the base flood elevation; and (b) certified by a registered professional
engineer or architect that the structure is securely anchored to ade-
quately anchored pilings or columns in order to withstand velocity
waters and hurricane wave wash. The following shall be prohibited with

a. Any man-made alteration of sand dunes and salt marshes
which might increase the potential for flood damage.

b. Use of fill.

¢. Mobile homes.

8. The Zoning Board of Appeals may authorize exceptions from
flood regulations by Special Permit within the flood areas in accor-
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dance with Section Q, as in any other zoning district within the Town of
Barnstable, and may grant Special Permit from these requirements in
the case of new structures or substantial improvement to be erected on
a lot contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing structures and
constructed below the base flood elevation, provided the following are
met: 3. A showing of good and sufficient cause.

b. A determination that failure to grant the Special Permit
would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant.

c. A determination that the Special Permit will not result in in-
creased flood heights, additional threats to public safety, or environ-
ment, extraordinary public expense, or any conflict with requirements
in accordance with Chapter 40A, of the Massachusetts General Laws,
and

d. The Zoning Board of Appeals has notified the applicant for
the Special Permit, in writing, that the actuarial rates will increase as
the first floor elevation decreases, and that such construction below
base flood elevation level increases risks to life and property.

e. Favorable recommendation from the Board of Health on all
structures requiring sewerage disposal and/or water supply.

™ 9. Upon the granting of such a Special Permit or permits, from
Section Q, the Zoning Board of Appeals, shall maintain a record of all
such special permits granted by the Board, including justification for
their issuance, and report such special permits in its annual report to
the Flood Insurance Administrator in accordance with the Department
of Housing and Urban Development Guidelines.

10. The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a Special Permit for the
reconstruction, rehabilitation or restoration of structures listed on the
National Register of Historic Places or the State Inventory of Historic
Places or the Old King’s Highway Regional Historic District, without
regard to the procedures set forth in Section 7 above.

11. Where these flood area provisions impose greater or lesser
restrictions or requirements than those of other applicable by-laws or
regulations, the more restrictive shall apply.

12. The invalidity of any section or provision of this by-law shall not
invalidate any other section or provision hereof.

Prior Section O deleted, New Section O inserted by 1977 An 23, approved by Atty. Gen. Jan. 12, 1978.
P. SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS .

A. The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit for the following"
exceptions to the zoning by-law:

1. Temporary occupancy of a trailer during construction of a per-
manent home.

2. Maintenance and occupancy of tents in an organized and super-
vised recreational camp, subject to compliance with the rules of the
Board of Health.

3. Increase in the total floor area of a non-conforming building
damaged by fire or other cause.

4. Any change, alteration, relocation or increase in size of an ex-
isting non-conforming building or structure on the same lot, or use of
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existing or construction of a new building or structure to extend the
non-conforming use on the same lot, subject to Section G. Paragraph
T B.” :

Prior paragraph 4 deleted and new paragraph 4 inserted by 1974 An 113, approved by the Atty. Gen.
July 16, 1974.

5. Re-establishment of a non-conforming use which has been
discontinued for two (2) years.

Paragraph 5 amended by deleting the word and figure “one {1} year.” and inserting therein the words
and figure “two (2) years.” 1978 Fall An 1, approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 6, 1979.

6. Change of a non-conforming use to any specified use not more
detrimental to a neighborhood.

7. Accessory use as defined in Section H, on a lot adjacent to the lot
having thereon the principal building to which it is accessory.

Prior sub-paragraph deleted by 1973 An 145, and new sub-paragraph inserted therein, approved by
the Atty. Gen. June 15, 1973.

8. In a Business District, a yard for storage of coal, oil, junk or
lumber, or any business requiring use of a railroad siding.

9. In a Business District a building or place for recreation or
amusement, provided that no such special permit shall be granted for a
use which is principally the operation of coin operated amusement
devices.

Prior paragraph deleted and new paragraph added by 1979 An 11, approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 26,
1980.

10. In a Business Limited District C, professional or home occupa-
tion use as defined in Section I., and small retail businesses common to
a residence district.

Recission of old Paragraph 10, new Paragraph 10 inserted by Jan. 21, 1982 Sp. 9. Approved by Atty.
Gen. May 20, 1982.

11. In a Business Limited District B, motel, hotel or lodging house
and restaurants. |
Prior paragraph deleted and new paragraph added by 1978 Fall An 16, approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 6,
1979,

12. In all districts where renting of rooms is permitted, the same
total number of lodgers specified, may be permitted in one (1) multiple
unit dwelling.

13. In a Marine Business District B, a restaurant.
14. In Village Business District A and B, any use permitted in a

Business District, except motels and hotels.
Former Paragraphs 8 and 17 deleted 1979 An. 9, approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 26, 1980. Remaining
paragraphs renumbered in proper sequence.

15. In a business district, any manufacturing use.

Sub-paragraph added by 1969 October 23, Sp. 19, approved by the Atty. Gen. Dec. 17, 1969.

16. In a Professional Residential District, the area requirements of
Section M Apartments, may be modified so that apartment buildings
shall cover not more than 50% of the gross land area of the lot or com-
bination of lots.

Sub-paragraph added by 1971 An 127, approved by the Atty, Gen. June 22, 1971.

17. In a Residence C-1 District and Residence F District, profes-

sional or home occupation use.

Sub-paragraph added by 1972 An 136, approved by the Atty. Gen. Aug. 3, 1972.

Sub-paragraph ded by deleting the words “Residence D-3 District” at 1972 August 14, Sp. 21,
approved by the Atty, Gen. Sept. 20, 1972,
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;’98(')‘ D-2, Resid E deleted from prior paragraph 1979 An 9, approved by Atty. Gen. Feb. 2
Prior sub-paragraph 19 deleted by 1984 An 1 and ining sub-paragraph bered, approved {
Atty. Gen. July 31, 1984, ’

18. ) On all zoning districts, public or private regulation golf course.
of a minimum length of 1,000 yards for a 9-hole course, 2,000 yards fo:
an 18-hole course, together with accessory buildings for storage of gol
course maintenance equipment and materials including golf carts, a prc
shop for the sale of golf related articles, rest room and shower facilitie:

and locker rooms. No other accessory buildings shall be permitted.
Sub-paragrapah added by 1973 July 11, Sp. 6, approved by the Atty. Gen. August 24, 1973.

19. The keeping, stabling, and maintenance of horses in excess of
the density requirement of Section I and subject to the conditions herein
set forth on the same Iot as the building to which it is accessory or on a lot
adjacent to the lot having thereon the principal building to which such

use is accessory.
Sub-paragraph added by 1974 An 103, approved by the Atty. Gen. July 16, 1974.

20. In a Residence C-2 District, Nursing Homes and/or Retirement
Homes must meet the following criteria.
(1) The lot area must be at least five (5) acres.
(2) The capacity of the facility shall be limited to ten (10) beds

per acre of upland.
Subparagraph amended by An 26 approved by Atty. Gen. Jan. 12, 1978, the words “of upland,” added.

' (3) Adequate off-street parking shall be provided in com-
pliance with Section S of the Zoning By-Laws.

(4) No building shall be located nearer than 150 feet from an
existing public way.

(5) The applicant must be in possession of a Certificate of Need
from the Massachusetts Division of Medical Care, Department of Public
Health.

(6) The use shall specifically exclude hospitals, sanitoriums,
convalescent homes or detached infirmaries or clinics.

(7) Plans required:

.(a) Perimeter survey showing entire tract ownership as
well as abutting owners, and any existing ways or easements.

. (b) A toppgraphic plan of the entire site at five (5) foot
contour intervals showing all existing structure locations as well as
vegetative cover masses. This plan shall be prepared by a registered land
surveyor by means of an on-site survey or by an approved aerial
photographic method.

(c) Sketch plan of the proposed development showing the
following:
1)Density and disbursement of structures over the
parcel.

- Page 23
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TOWN OF BARNSTABLE

PETITION FOR __SPECIAL - PERMIT UNDER THE ZONING BYLAW

To the Board of Appeals,
Town Hall, Hyannis, MA 02601 Nate March 27 19 B7.
The undersigned petitions the Board of Appeals to vary, in the manner and for the reasons hereinafter set forth, the

application of the provisions of the zoning bylaw to the following described premises.

Applicant: CHARLES J, BIRDSEY 362-3142
{Full Name) - (Telephone Numbar)

Address: ____ 185 Meadow lLane, W. Barnstable Ma. Q2668

Owner: Richard Auclair 362-3076
(Full Name} {Telephone Number}

Address: 1 Harvard Aveaue, Alston, Ha. 02134

N . E.J. Schank
Prior Owner of record Robert E. Kennedy, Joseph A. Kennedy, Edward T Kpnnpgy,

Tenant (if any): None

(Full Name} {Telephone Number)

If Applicant other than Qwner of property - state nature of interest Prospective Purqhaser .

1. Assessors map and lot number ‘ Map 173, Lot 2
2. Location of Premises 1000 #Main St. Villagé".__Barnstable
(Name of Street) {What section of Town)
3. Dimensions of lot 160 200 38,800
{Frontage} (Depth) {Square Feet)
4. Zoning district in which premises are located Village B:
5. How long has owner had title to the above premises? since 12/27/85
6. How many buildings are now on the lot? AN 3
7. Give size of existing buildings

Proposed buildings _
B'SwmI“%a“uﬂofpmmE%/ Apartment Rentals in main house, Antigque Shop in Barn&

9, State proposed use of premises __fpartment upstairs, office downstairs, bpat repair shop

10. Give extent of proposed construction or alterations: llone other than upgrading :““:‘S"1".“1"._n Barn.
buildings.

11. Number of living units for which building is to be arranged no change

12. Have you submitted plans for above to the Building Inspector? no

13. Has he refused a permit? no -

14. What section of ioning bylaw do you ask to be varied? The JISE Regulations

Section ¥ 7b

15. State reasons for variance or special permit: . Applicant wants to renovate the existing
Structure on the property and operate a small boat repair apd construc-

tion business in the barn. A similar business was approved in 1983
(Appeal No. 1983-86) for James Kittredge. Mr. Birdsey would operate

the same type of business and the operation would he complimentary to
Mr. Kittridge's, :

P : (over) T )L P
1} N .. P ‘ L
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The following are the names a * * mailing addresses of the abutting owners of r~-nerty and the names and addresses
of the owners of property abutting the abutting owners of property and the names and addresses of the owners across the
street all with their corresponding map and lot numbers according to the records in the Assessor's Office at the date of
this application:

Please type or print only.

Map Lot # Name Address Zip Code

see attached list.

Use additional separate sheet and so note if necessary

There must be submitted with the application at the time of filing, a plan of the land, (Five [5] Copies) showing:
1. The dimensions of the land.
2. The location of existing buildings on the land.
3. The exact location of the improvements sought to be placed on the land.v
(All three of the above drawn to scale)

Applications filed without such plans will be returned without action by the Board of Appeals.

Respectfully submxtted A%{ Llp )
Rl A § BURLING (Signatur CK@ by

(Address} 3>)/> l1asn J i (7"‘)3-’”‘5172“
Tel. No. Y-S ET

* Please submit 5 copies of petition form.

* Filing fee of required with this petition
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES OF OPEN/PUBLIC HEARINGS - APRIL 30, 1987

MEMBERS PRESIDING:

RICHARD L. BOY, CHAIRMAN

GAIL NIGHTINGALE,VICE~CHAIRMAN
RONALD JANSSON, CLERK

LUKE P. LALLY

DEXTER BLISS

JAMES MCGRATH, ALTERNATE

CALENDAR:

1987-32 JACK J. FURMAN

1987-26 FOX RUN REALTY TRUST

1987-33 EDWARD & RITA MEUSE

1987-34 MARSHALL & MARY ANN FARLEY

1987-35 CHARLES J. BIRDSEY

1987-36 FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION
1987-37 ROBERT SHIELDS, ET AL

1987-21 NICHOLAS FRANCO

cc: Board of Selectmen
Planning & Development

ATRUE COPY ATTEST
’ . )
Céiz%?é(EZQ%%ﬁxiuéx/

Town Clerk
___ BARNSTABLE




Minutes of Open/Public Hearings - April 30, 1987

1987-34 MARSHALL & MARY ANN FARLEY

the character of the house which was a converteg garage built during the
; . edrpom
1930-40s period merely trying to add bathroom/én thé second floor and to

enlarge the kitchen - other end will add a small study. Ron Jansson asks
the square footage of the house: 22' x 60 - two story - existing about 2400
square feet with garage - adding two separate wings - 16' x 14 and 27' x 22' -

when completed talking of 3200 - 3300 square foot in size - that is correct.
Gail Nightingale questions why they do not put the additions elsewhere -
preserving the character of the house (architectural). Right hand addition
is to be two-story, while the other is single story only. Where the house
sits on the back lot line there is a large hill behind - no house behind -
no one can actually see the house - not like we are jumping into someones
front yard. The Board voted unanimously to grant the variance relief as
sought based on the fact that variance conditions do exist at the site -

the topography of the land - relief granted per the Plans presented - the
motion seconded by Dexter Bliss.

1987-35 CHARLES J. BIRDSEY

Attorney Richard Burling represented the petitiomer who has a purchase and
sale agreement to purchase the property from Mr. Auclair who has an antique
business in the barn located on the property at Lot 10, 1000 Main Street,

West Barnstable in a Village Business B zoning district for a parcel containing
38,800 square, feet and three structures. The petitioner desires to renovate
the existing/structure and operate asmall boat repaiﬂgﬁﬁf%iﬁfg%% same with
retail sale of supplies related thereto. The petiticner intends no change

in the footprint of the building - this is not a business that is currently
allowed under Village Business B without a special permit - it is felt that
will not be more detrimental to the neighborhood - would be less so because
the nature of the business will not mean additional people coming in and out
as has been in the past with the antique business - type of work to be done
will be no more involved or noisy than an average home handy man. There are
several apartments that have been in the building since the 1930s - intend

to use one apartment, but not all of them. Ron Jansson questions whether

this is the property that was '"Packet Landing & Gift Shop" -~ that is correct
and is currently the '"White Elephant" - propose to use large barn - Ron
questions if that has the benefit of a pre-existing non-conforming use -
Attorney Burling responed "yes', - Ron Jansson commented his question then

is why the petitioner is not before the Board on that particular basis -

Mr. Burling commented that he wanted to go under the additional business
allowed under the zoning by-laws. Additional argument is that it was a
pre-existing non-conforming business, but it is also allowable by Special
Permit under provision of P, 14. Again, the proposed uses for these three
buildings is: main house used for residential purposes, Mr. Burling - that

is not totally correct - there is going to be an office - the petitioner's
wife operates an adoption agency - the office use allowed in Village Business
District — office and residential use and also have a two-car garage - to

be only used to store vehicles - now understand if you look at Section G, 1
why you probably would not want to come before the Board with the pre-existing
non-conforming use - because you are talking about two or more uses.

Mr. Birdsey described to the Board what he would like to do - landscaping, etc.
Dexter Bliss questions whether the petitioner would have a boat outside during
_the summer months - one during the summer time only - otherwise boats will

be in the barm - to be no additional employees. Ron Jansson questioned
would this be just a repair facility rather than service of other equipment
that relates to boating - Mr. Birdsey commented that he would be a dealer

but he would be selling antique hardware. Attorney Burling addressed the

fact that the Board is in receipt of a letter from Mr. & Mrs. Caton who areé%%



Minutes of Open/Public Hearings - April 30, 1987

1987-35 CHARLES J. BIRDSEY

abutters to the property - they are in opposition to the petition - the
letter addressed a deed restriction - second restriction does restrict

usage through that entire development which runs down Packet Landing to
non-business uses with the exception of an antique shop - Paragraph six
further on allows the trustee of the Barnstable Realty Trust to amend

those restrictions - the current trustee of this trust is the current owner
Mr. Auclair, who has agreed to sign an amendment to be recorded in the
Registry of Deeds for Lot 10 only - this will not be a detrimental use in
the neighborhood. Several abutters spoke in support of the petition, namely,
James Kittridge, D. Ciberowski, Mr. & Mrs. Fisk and Mr. & Mrs. Byrnes and

Carey - no objections. Ron Jansson made a motion to grant the special permit
on the basis that the proposed renovation would not constitute a use that
would be substantially more detrimental than what currently exists - the

motion was seconded by James McGrath. The Board voted unanimously to grant
a special permit with the restriction that there be no more than one boat
to be on display at any one time outside.

1987-36 FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION

Attorney Philip Boudreau represented the petitioner who is requesting a
Special Permit and Varinace for a proposed addition to the existing bank
building located at Route 28, Hyannis in a Highway Business zoning district

for a parcel containing 59,575 square feet. The proposed addition to be
3,303 square feet on first floor and 3,421 square feet in basement i%é%dee

additional space in which to conduct banking operation - per the/%Tgns sub-
mitted at the hearing by Attorney Boudreau to replace plans originally sub-
mitted with the filing. The upstairs of the existing building is divided
with temporary dividers affording little privacy for the employees - in
addition people are working in a windowless basement, etc., due to lack of
space. This is a narrow lot that opens up at the back. Mr. Boudreau

feels that it is necesarry to apply for two dimensional variances as well

as a special permit under setback requirements in a Highway Busines district.
The entire property is zoned 300 feet back for business; the petitioner has
adequate parking and seeks no relief for parking. When the building was
constructed at 45 feet back from Route 28 it was conforming - current setback
requirement is 100 feet - a portion of the building to the rear is not quite
100 foot back - in addition the area requirements in the Highway Business zone
require 60,000 square foot lot - Mr. Boudreau feels that he cannot build a
separate building without coming to the Board for a wvariance - has to do this
by way of an addition - with one acre requirement of a minimum the petitioner
would mneed two acres in order to have a separate free-standing building -
where we propose to build we do not have 100 foot setback - Ron Jansson does
not understand Mr. Boudreau's rationale - building is going to be occupied
by the same tenant and will comply with the setback - there followed a dis-
cussion - already have a building that occupies a portion of the locus - con
sider the locus as one lot - think that to put two buildings up petitioner
would need two acres - perhaps Mr. Boudreau is not correct - if that is

the case he would be delighted to have the Board rule that all of this is
unnecessary, but in any event afraid there is a problem anyway because where
they propose to put addition, they would violate the 100 foot setback - due
to the curvature southwest of Falmout Road - shape of the lot at that point
and the fact that the building was put on at a 90 degree angle - Mr. Boudreau
also feels that another variance relief is needed from the width requirement
of 160 feet - it is true, that we have 181 feet from point to point, but at
the place where we are building we have slightly less than the required 160 width
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TOWN OF BARNSTABLE R TABLE. MASS

Zoning Board of Appeals W A 13 PR3 S)

L. Richard Auclatr Deed dnly recarded in tha 16/1/?/‘/6 7;’6 C A
Property Osner crmme

o
Covnlty Wepiatry of Veeda in ool ({’5 ?

Charles S. Birdsey Fape 09 I

.Reaiaty v
[Petitioner i !

Piatriet of the Dned Conrd Certifiente N,

Reanl Pope 0

Appenl No. 1987-135 ) . /",’ﬁ‘(({»__ 7 . lf'tvrl

FAUTB nnd DRUIARTON

Petitioner Charles 5. Blrdgey - Med petition on . 19

requesting a variance-permit for premises al e AUUO M Strect in the villnpe

(St aat)
of West Barnstable , ndjoining premisen of 0 (nee st bached lint)
Loecus under conpideration: Unrnn(_{\hh- Assensor’'n Map no. .. v o dot e, 2
Petition for Specinl Permit: [
Application for Variance: [T} made under See, L of the Tosen of Barnatahle
Zoning by-laws and See. e e e Chipter 40, Mass, (Jen. Dinws
for the purpose of to allow the malntenance, repaby and sale of small boatn with

retail sale of supplles related thereto.

Loeus is presently zoned in.. ape Business I

Notice of this hearing was given by mail, pestuge prepnrid, to all persona decmed affected nud
by publishing in Barustable Patriot newspnper published in Town of Raunstable a copy of
which in attached to the record of thesn proceedinga filed with Town Clovk,

A public hearing by the Board of Appeals of the Town of Barnstable wuc held at the Towa
Office Building, Hyannis, Mass,, at J8:00 AR e Aprdl 30, 0 0 BT
upon said petition under roning: by-laws.

Present at the hearing were the following membern:

Richard L. Boy Gatl Niphtingale . Ronald, Jausaan
Chairman

Luke P. Lally Dexter Bilaso
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At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board took anid petition under advinement, A view of the
locus was made by the Board. . )

A " of 1‘_

Appeal No 1987235 PARE .ol

\()n"“”‘C 'April 30, 87, The Board of Appealn found

Attorney Richard Burling represented the petitjouver, Charles J. Blrdsey
who has a purchase and sale agreement for the property leeated nt Lot 10,
1000 Main St., W. Barnstable {in a Villapge Business zoning district.

Mr. Auclair who is the current owner han an anttque bhusiness on the locus
which contains 38,800 square feet and three atructures. The petitioner desires
to renovate an exiating barn and operate a small boat repair nnd restoration businens
with sale of supplies related thareto. ‘there fa to be no change fn the footprint
of the building. )

main

There are several apartments {n the/buflding since the 1930s; the petitioner
intends to use one apartment in the main house and there is going to be one office
use by the petitioner's wife who runs an adoption agency. fThere Is an exinting
two car garage which will be used only for the gtorage of vehicles.

At the prement time, there is a «lnr(l reatricvdon,  The current owner ir
the trustee of Barnstable Rlty. ’l'rustﬁ{‘f':\l(ce\mto stpn an amendment to be recorded
in the Registry of Deeds for Lot 10, to amend the restviction of nou-buninean
use with thae exceptlon of an antique shop

Ronald Jansson made a motion to prant the Special Permit under P (14) of
the Zoning By-Law on the basis that the proposed ronovation wonld not conatitute
a use that would be subtantially more detrimental then what currently exiats -
the motion was seconded by James McGrath.

The Board voted unanimously to grant a Special Parmit with the restriction
that there be no more than one boat on display cutside at any ope time.

1, /)—um&. (Onm..u /78."7‘, Clerke of the Town of Barnstable, Barnatable
County, Massachusetta, hereby ecrtify that twenty (20) dnys have clapsed ginee the Board of Appenls
rendered its decision in the above entitled petition aund that no append of wnid decision has been filed
in the office of the Town Clerk.

under the pains and

Signed and Sealed this 3 '3'}-.:1:!.} g T S

. . ] 5
-penaltics of perjury. S o .;pr(\.‘ Et'te nn Cadoon
. . . R ) RS NP
.. Distribution :— A oo S
.. Property Owner % o e Y e
" Town Clerk ) s \\‘\\\3"; '\ Boavd of Appenals
" Applicant . Lo Lt ;o Town of H}ruﬂahlf-
+ Persons futerested ., " 0. L & r‘c” : )~ <
* Building Inspeator ~ ~ o L~ W Y-
Public Information = . > P Iy st s
Board of Appeals e Chairman

TR JuN 467

pommisutpug o Pk g

A T e~ . et e+
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AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTOPHER BIRDSEY

I, Christopher Birdsey, hereby depose and state as follows:

1. Ireside in East Dennis, Massachusetts; ‘

o2, My family and I owned the property located at 1000 Main Street, West Barnstable
from 1987 through December, 2013.

3. During that period of time we ran Speedwell Boatworks out of the bam on the
broperty, building, restoring, and repairipg wooden powerboats. We also stored some boats
adjacent to the bam,

4, Around 2007-2008, we curtailed some of the boatbuilding activity because my
father was sick, but we soon resumed that activity and continued to build boats oﬁ the property
until we sold it in 2013. At that time I was repairing a Crosby Striper and was building a small
powerboat in the barn, |

| 4, During our ownership of the property, we maintained the three residential units as
, aparttﬁents in the house on the property, but at times rotated which apartments were used for
residential and which for office space.

5. From 2007 through 2013 we kept the three apartments occupicd the majority of

time with the exccptlon of occasional tenant-changeover vacancies.

Subscribed and swom to under the penaities of py \ 3 day of August, 2018.

Chriktoph@r Birdsey
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CHECK OR FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE

Noq@’.%g Fxx; .......

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF HEALTH
7O ess . OF’BaJ/»zJ/zALC_,—
Application for iﬁtgpusal Works oustruction Hermit

Application is hereby made for a Permit to Construct ( ) or Repair (:/)/an Individual Sewage Disposal
System at:

J000 7 — 6‘14 /Z////’f ﬂﬂm«/_;ﬂa/‘»g

fon - [y ss or Lot No.
Clrzcclod... i, S 28t
Address
35 e e k... Chantn,
Installer Address
_Type of Building IS E23 U T S Sq. feet
Dwelling — No. of Bedrooms Expansion Attic () Garbage Grinder ()
Other — Type of Bu1ld1%,mf,'tl_\) . No. of persons..... &= Showers () — Cafeteria { )
Other fixtures X200
Design Flow Vallons per person per day, Total daily ﬂow gallons.
Septic Tank — Liquid' capacity £300. gallons  Length Width Diameter Depth
Disposal Trench <3 o3 & ... CW@!},// €LsJ..... Total Length.ooceeeeereececee Total leaching area. /AL . sq. ft.
Seepage Pit No..oooovvinaeans Diameter.....co......fuce Depth below inletu.ersmennece. Total leaching area.....c... ... sq. ft.
Other Distribution box ( &~ Dosing tank ( ) #X/2° (,(//3 STwe 2/ Sy D/—GJ
Percolation Test Results Perfornied by Date... §
Test Pit NO. lerecorenns minutes per inch  Depth of Test Pit_............ Depth to ground LE17 S

Test Pit No. 2 minutes per inch  Depth of Test Pite..coocecereeee Depth to ground water

Iy

Nature of Repairs or Alterations -—— Answer when applicable, L ouzs gnl ,5’,4—17? A ) e et
3 Gy L g A Be 2

............................................. AeS.. L.
Agreement /ﬂ

The undersigned agrees to install the aforedescribed Individual Sewage Disposal System in accordance with
the provisions of TITLE 5 of the State Sanitary Code — The undersigned further agrees not to place the system in
operation until a Certificate of Compliance has bee;

Signede=\ ..t
Application Approved By...aemimn S 4

Application Disapproved for the following reasons:

Permit No C7 O BD% Issued '—7 /I () / .

Date

/4%/6 7 %"‘ s &/
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS &

(’(Jr VDZ‘ e
BOARD OF HEALTH
/V_S///”) 7(’/7//
.......................................... OF ..o
7 .

@ertificate of Olumplmurp J ( wret (f” (e o,
THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the Individual Sewage Disposal System constrmtecl ( ?’ﬁ%&,s'&

y/
by Tustaller Sfable /I
am

at ! H
has been installed in accordance with the provisions of TX7LE 5 of The State Sanitary Coc 3
application for Disposal Works Construction Pertnit N .. oooeoe oo dated. et

THE ISSUANCE OF THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT BE coyxuw AS A GUARANTEE THAT THE

SYSTEM WiLL FUNCTION SATISFACTORY. -

DATE o /2 - ;O‘ Inspector('.é/ftrvifl/ ,(/:\ 27y

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF HEALTH

Bigponsal Works onstruction Permit
Permission is hereby granted
to Construct ( ) or Repair () an Individual Sewage Disposal Systen

B N O mme et semeras e ens e s s e sttt e
Street
as shown on the application for Disposal Works Construction Permit No Dated
) . Board of Health
DATE :

/
{ :
FORM 1258 HOBBS & WARREN, INC., PUBLISHERS
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26 Packet Landing Way
West Barnstable, MA 02668

May 24, 2010

To whom it may concern:

I live next door to the property located at 1000 Main Street. I have resided there
since 1980.

I made the following observations during the period of time that Dave and Barbara
Birdsey owned the property at 1000 Main Street:

There were offices on the first floor. There appeared to be only one apartment,
which was located on the second floor. It was occupied by a woman in the
employ of the Birdseys and her husband. Dave Birdsey operated a boat shop from
the barn.

Sincerely, E
Marj ori: Keary

£5. THe Bordbsrss Aot lonspir Lon ;ﬁy‘
Wg/ﬁéeL__

33



EXHIBIT 8

34



Sold Listing # 21305703 1000 Main St./Rte 6a (W.Barn.), West Barnstable, MA 02668LP $585,000

Prop Type Residential Subdivision

County Barnstable Town Barnstable

Zoning Village Business D and Partial Sq. Ft./Source 2,296 / Assessors Records
Rooms Lot Size/Source 38,768sf/ (Assessors Records)
Beds 3 Style/Desc Victorian /

Baths F/H 2/1 Levels

Year Built 1900 / Approximate Tax ID 179-2-0-0-BARN

Remarks: Wonderful Opportunity to own this unique 1900's Victorian home & Barn on the historic Old King's Highway. This property
consists of a main building, one of the largest barns on historic Route 6A, a two car garage, a shed & front and back yards. Located on a
prominent corner in the village of West Barnstable, this property offers great flexibility: use the main building as a home or office and use
the barn for your workshop or shop. Zoned Village Business D & partial RF (Residential) with quick access to Rte. 6: Permitted uses for
the property include residential, Village Business B, AND according to a Special Permit: offices on the 1st flr., an apartment on the 2nd & a
boat building business in the barn. Both home and barn are in great shape and have had many recent renovations and upgrades. Buyers
to verify all zoning and uses.

Directions: Rte. 149 North to East on 6A, property is on the right on the corner of Packet Landing and Route 6A
Showing Instr.: Appointment Req., Call Listing Office, Tenant, Yard Sign

General Information

Garage/#Cars Yes/2 Gar Desc Detached
Basement/Basement Desc Yes / Cape Cod

Foundation 37/ 32/ Crawl Space, Stone Wing Width/Wing Depth 16/16
Street Description Public Parking Stone/Gravel

Interior Amenities
Interior Features

Floors Laminate, Other, Carpet, Wood
Equipment/Appliances
Living/Dining Room Combo Kitchen/Dining Room Combo Fireplaces/#Fireplaces No /
Exterior Amenities
Pool/Pool Description No / Dock/Dock Description No /
Exterior Features Outbuilding, Porch, Yard
Siding Shingle Roof Asphalt, Pitched
Assoc Fee/Fee Year / Assoc/Membership Required No/
Amenities
Waterfront/Waterfront Desc  No/ Waterview/Waterview Desc  No/
Miles to Beach lto2 Water Acc Salt, Other-See Remarks
Beach Own Public Beach Desc
Beach/Lake/Pond Name Sandy Neck Beach
Convenient to Conservation Area, Golf Course, Horse Trail, In Town Location, Major Highway, Medical Facility, School,
Shopping

School District
Neighborhood Amenities

Mechanical Amenities
Heating/Cooling

Water/Sewer/Util
Hot Water
Legal/Tax Information
Improvement Asmt $272,900 Land Asmt $199,9000ther Asmt 0 Total Asmt $472,800
Annual Taxes/Tax Year  $5,613/2013 Annual Betterment 0 Unpaid Betterment 0
Title Ref-Book/Page/Cert 22277 /102/0 Plan To Be Assessed Spec Assessment
Mass Use Code/Definition 101-Single Family
Undergrnd Fuel Unknown Asbestos Lead Paint Unknown Flood Zone Unknown

Printed by Buyer Brokers of Cape Cod- on 05/22/16 at 12:46pm
Information has not been verified, is not guaranteed, and is subject to change. Copyright 2016 Cape Cod & Islands Multiple Listing
Service, Inc. All rights reserved
Copyright © 2016
U.S. Patent 6,910,045 (Residential Client One Page View) 3 5
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BAYVIEW REAL ESTATE

“On a clear day you can see forever.”

June 15, 2010

Mr. Peter A. Sundelin, Esq.
999 Main Street

P. O. Box 771

West Barnstable, MA 02668

Dear Attorney Sundelin:

Mr. Christopher Birdsey called me and also provided me with copies of your letter to
him, dated June 3, 2010, along with your letter and corresponding exhibits addressed to
Mr. Tom Perry, Building Inspector of the Town of Barnstable, dated June 1, 2010
regarding the property located at 1000 Main Street in West Barnstable and its permitted
uses. After reviewing them and talking with clerks at the town regarding the permitted
uses for the property I have amended the property’s listing accordingly to fully reflect its
permitted uses which include: Residential, Village Business B, and according to the
Special Permit: offices on the first floor, an apartment on the second and a boat building
business in the barn. Please find attached a copy of the amended listing which provides
full disclosure to prospective buyers of the property.

Thank you!

Sincerely,

Tara Schiffmann Brown

Listing Agent for 1000 Main Street, West Barnstable
Bayview Real Estate

3220 Main Street, PO Box 165

Barnstable, MA 02630

Cc: Mr. Tom Perry, Building Inspector, Town of Barnstable
Town of Barnstable, 200 Main Street, Hyannis, MA 02601

Cc: Mr. Chris Birdsey; c/o Packet Landing LLC
218 Main Street, 3W, Hyannis, MA 02601

e

Tﬂl—g;] Tel: 508-362-8543 Fax: 508-362-4786
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FFIDAVIT OF CHRISTOPHER BIRDSEY

L. Christopher Birdsey, hereby depose and state as follows:

I.  Ireside in East Dennis, ‘Massachusetts; .

o2 My family and I owned the property focated at 1000 Main Street, West Barnstablc
from 1987 through December, 2013,

3. During that period of time we ran Speedwell Boatworks out of the barn on the
property, building, restoring, and repajring wooden powerboats. We also stored some boats
adjacent to the barn,

4, Around 2007-2008, we curtailed some of the boatbuilding activity because my
father was sick, but we soon resumed that activity and continued to build boats on the property
until we sold it in 2013. At that time I was repairing a Crosby Striper and was building a small
powerboat in the barn. |

4, During our ownership of the property, we maintained the three residential units as
apamﬁents in the house on the property, but at times rotated which apartments were used for
residential and which for office space.

5. From 2007 through 2013 we kept the three apﬁrtments occupied the majority of

time with the exception of occasional tenant-changeover vacancies,

e
Subscribed and swom to under the penaltics of perjury this \ 3 d day of August, 2018,
/ (\\i :

Chribtopher Birdsev
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AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT KENNEDY

I, Robert Kennedy, hereby depose and state as follows:

1. I reside in Barnstable, Massachusetts;

2. My partners and 1 owned the property located at 1000 Main Street, West
Barnstable from July 1980 through June 1987.

3. During that pertod of time an antique store was operated in the barn.

4, The house had been divided into three separate residential units sometime prior to
our purchase of the property. During that period of time we would used the apartments to
house employees of Kennedy Studios (my business) who would be on the Cape from our
Boston store or other off-Cape stores when they filled in on the Cape during the summer
months.

» A '
Subscribed and sworn to under penalties of perjury this 3o day of August, 2019,

Page 1 of 1
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000 My STREET
LEST BARANSTARLE
N.\{mtmhlv .

Kitchen
14'x13'

All measurements are approximate and not guaranteed. This illustration is provided for
marketing and convenience only. All information should be verified independentiv. © PlanOmatic
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Jeooo Main STRECH
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All measurements are approximate and not guaranteed. This illustration is provided for
marketing and convenience only. All information should be verified independently. ® PlanOmatic
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S OO0 MAIN STHREET
INES T BARNVSTABLE

( Barn)

___ Workshop Boat
| 14'x40' . House
m. WN.E o'

(FrrsT FZ 0ok

Al measurements are approximate and not guaranteed. This illusiration is provided for
marketing and convenience only. All information-should be verified independently. © PlanOmatic
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Jooo MAIn STREET

All measurements are approximate and not guaranteed. This illustration is provided for
marketing and convenience only. Al information should be verified independently. © PlanOmatic
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As submitted by Applicant:
Peter Eastman, July, 2019

History of 1000 Main Street

1640's - 1947 - Howland Family Homestead - John Howland, son of John
Howland from the Mayflower was the original owner, When the King's Highway
was built in the 1680's it separated the house from his sheep barn on the other side
of the street.

1947 - 1987 - There wete various owners. For most of this period of time there
were three apartments in the house and an antique shop operated out of the barn.

1987 - 2013 - The BlrdSey family operated Speedwell Boatworks out of the barn
and had mixed use in the house.
o When I looked at it in 2007 to buy, the studio and one bedroom on the first
floor were being used for residential and the upstairs for offices.
o When I looked at it and bought it in 2013, the upstairs and one-bedroom
on the first floor were occupied residential and the studio vacant,

- 2013 - When I bought it [ was told that the use of the barn went with the property
and there were apartments allowed in the house.

***There were large powerboats stored inside the barn and in the back barnyard
There had been a long history of powerboats stored where we are storing Small
(non-auxiliary) Sailboats.

My Rental History and Barn Usage -

2014 - 2015 - Tenants upstairs and one-bedroom with studio vacant, Used the
back yard and barn for limited boat storage.

2015 - 2016 - Tenants in all three apartments. Limited to three cars maximum.,
Used the back yard and barn for limited boat storage.
Same tenant in studio from 2016-2018.

2016 -2019 -
Second Floor Unit One-Bedroom - Same married tenants upstairs (One
Bedroom) since February 20135,

Scott & Christine Lauterbach Jansson - Both Barnstable High School Grads

Fiyst Floor One-Bedroom - Two different tenants during this time-
period. Always Single Occupancy in the first floor one-bedroom at a time.
Chloe Starr - Grew up on Pilet's Way Barnstable Village. BHS and Tufts Grad
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Studio Apartment - First Floor - Rented to One person who is typically there
about eight days per month. Travels for work. Wanted a local place.
Business owner with West Barnstable roots. Barnstable High School Grad

" Typically zero cars on any average week day. Maximum thrée cars on weekends.

No parties. Hardly ever a sign of life there other than lights on inside.

Our immediate abutter to the West is a liquor store and busy commercial
plaza at the end of Route 149. Our property is practically abandoned
compared to that. 1000 Main Street is the best neighbor one could have.

Howuard Boats stores boats neatly and courteously inside and out without
overburdening the property. (Note - Birdsey stored boats commercially in the
barn yard from 1987 until 2013, One of their storage customers continued to
keep his boat there with me and it never left the property until 2017.)

Property is quiet, professionally landscaped and maintained, with scheduled trash
service.

Other/Motes

Had inefficient and unreliable oil-fired boiler when purchased.
Brought gas service in from street and converted to high-efficiency natural gas

heat and hot water in 2014, $8,000
When I realized that my tenants' water pressure was low, [ had a new modern well
drilled in 2015, which eliminated the issue. $6,000

Professionally lanscaped/mowed.

Nauset Disposal trash service included.

I pay the Utilites since it is single-metered.

Apartments Registered with Town of Barnstable

Happy long-term tenants.

I intentionally keep the tenant count at the minimum in order to be a good and
responsible neighbor.

Thank you very much for you time and attention.

45



LEGEND

99 —  EXISTING CONTOUR

N

X 99.1  ExIST. SPOT ELEV.
—{ 99— PROPOSED CONTOUR

[98.4) PROPOSED SPOT EL.
TH1

% TEST HOLE

APPROX. ZONING

2% SLOPE OF GROUND LINE PER TOWN GIS
JOR UTILITY POLE
poy FIRE HYDRANT

¥
NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS MAY APPEAR IN DRAWING

A

e N/F

P EXISTING
/' DWELLING

LOT 10
38,800% S.F.

CB FND

L

36

Scale: 1”= 20’

i — — e E—

DCE #18-078 0 10 20 30 40 50 FEET

NOTES

1. DATUM IS _NAVD 88

2. MUNICIPAL WATER IS _NOT AVAILABLE

3. THIS PLAN IS FOR PROPOSED WORK ONLY AND
179-3 &\/ NOT TO BE USED FOR LOT LINE STAKING OR ANY
OTHER PURPOSE.

EDWARD F. & MARGARET 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

M. CRAWFORD CALLING DIGSAFE (1—888—344—7233) AND
24785/142 VERIFYING THE LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND &
OVERHEAD UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
WORK.

LOCUS MAP

SCALE 1"=2000+

ASSESSORS MAP 179 PARCEL 2

ZONING _ SUMMARY

ZONING DISTRICT: RF RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

MIN. LOT SIZE 43,560 S.F.
MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 150’
MIN. FRONT SETBACK 30’
MIN. SIDE SETBACK 15’
MIN. REAR SETBACK 15’
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 30’

ZONING  SUMMARY

REFERENCES

ZONING DISTRICT: wBVBD BUSINESS DISTRICT

MIN. LOT SIZE 43,560 S.F.
MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 160’
MIN. FRONT SETBACK 30’
MIN. SIDE SETBACK 30°
MIN. REAR SETBACK 30’
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 30’
MAX. LOT COVERAGE 10%

178-2

: \ N/F
. DAVID W. & SARA J.
3@ PAANANEN
' 30272/349

DEED BOOK 27876 PAGE 218
PLAN BOOK 177 PAGE 43

SITE

0

PLAN

1000 ROUTE 6A

Q) WEST BARNSTABLE, MA

PREPARED FOR

PETER EASTMAN

DATE: APRIL 10, 2018
%’—\ REV.: SEPTEMBER 5, 2018
&3

A e,
TS HANIEL AN

off 508-362—4541
| : fax 508—362—9880

downcape.com ©

down cape engineering, inc.

civil engineers
land surveyors
939 Main Street ( Rte 6A)

YARMOUTHRPORT MA 02675
18—-078 EASTMAN.DWG
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TOWN OF BARNSTABLE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

3 3 2k ok 3k sk ok sk sk 3k ok ok ok ke 3k e ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok

IN RE:
Special Permit Number 2019-050

West Barnstable, MA

1000 Main Street ' _E‘ @_E TVE @

3k ok 3k 3k 3k sk 3k 3k ok 3K 3k ok %k %k ok 3k 3k %k ok 3K ok 3k ok sk ok ok ok %k Kk ok ok ok

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
ABUTTER’S AFFIDAVIT IN OPPOSITION TO

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

Now comes Nancy Trafton, abutter to subject property, and submits the following Affidavit in
Opposition to Application for Special Permit Number 2019-050

ABANDONMENT OF BOATBUILDING BUSINESS USE, CONSEQUENCES

1) Mr. Charles Birdsey was granted a Special Permit on April 30, 1987 to allow the maintenance,
repair and sale of small boats with retail sale of supplies related thereto.

2) Application was pursuant to 1986 Zoning Section P.A. - 14,

3) This section was eliminated effective 12/3/1987 by a complete recodification of the zoning
ordinance. The replacement section was numbered 3-3.5 (3 B) This new section limits special
permit uses in the VB-B to windmills only. Boat building and repair were no longer allowed,
neither as of right nor by special permit.

4) Charles Birdsey built small boats under the name Speedwell Boatworks, Inc. He held all
offices of the corporation. He placed a sign in the front yard and often displayed one boat in
the front yard.
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5) Speedwell Boatworks, Inc. (04-2902663) filed Articles of Dissolution in the Secretary of
State’s office. on January 2, 2003.

6) My review of the business filings at the Barnstable Town Clerk’s office shows no business
certificate filings at all, under either Speedwell Boatworks or Charles Birdsey at 1000 Main
Street.

7) There is no statement or offer of proof from Mr. Charles Birdsey that he continued to
operate the business after he dissolved his corporation in 2003.

8) On October 21, 2008, Cynthia Martin of the Town of Barnstable Board of Health visited
Speedwell Boatworks, 1000 Main St. Her report reads as follows:

“This business filed a Toxic and Hazardous Materials on-Site Inventory on an unspecified
date. An inspection of the facility on October 21, 2008 revealed that Speedwell Boat
Works is no longer in business. The barn, garage and two sheds contained no hazardous
material other than what Mr. Birdsey and his son use for their personnel use. Two boats
owned by the Birdseys were stored in the barn.. There were several small boats being
stored outdoors on the property but there was no evidence of any maintenance being
performed.”

9) Charles and Barbara Birdsey conveyed the property to an LLC managed by their son
Christopher Birdsey in August of 2007.

10) Given the dissolution of Speedwell Boatworks, Inc. in 2003, the conveyance of the property
to an LLC managed by his son Christopher in 2007, and Mr. Charles Birdsey’s statements to
Cynthia Martin of the BOH in 2008, it follows that the boat operation at 1000 Main Street was
abandoned by the time that Charles Birdsey conveyed the property to his son in 2007.

11) There is no evidence to demonstrate that boatbuilding - as a business - was revived over
the course of Mr. Christopher Birdsey's ownership.

12) After Mr. Christopher Birdsey conveyed the property to an LLC managed by Peter Eastman
on December 11, 2013, Mr. Eastman placed a sign entitled “Howard Boats West" on the barn
and began to store both sail and power shrink wrapped boats in the yard.

13) At this point in time the boat building operation run by Mr. Charles Birdsey had been
abandoned for over five years.

14) Where the abandonment of the boatbuilding business exceeded the applicable period for
its re-establishment by right; and where the boatbuilding was no longer an allowable use
when that period had run, Mr. Eastman does not have the benefit of a lawful boatbuilding
business use.

50



BOAT STORAGE:

15) Mr. Eastman’s attorney told the Site Plan Review Committee that Eastman “thought that
storage of boats would be incidental to the boat repair use permitted by the 1987 Special
Permit."”

16) It is difficult to understand how Mr. Eastman reached such a conclusion. The 1987 Special
Permit is explicit that: “there be no more than one boat on display outside at any one time”.

17) This application for a boat storage business does not fall within a category specifically
accepted In the ordinance.

18) The storage of boats is not allowed in the WBVBD. Boat storage belongs in the more
industrial type zoning districts in which it is allowed, such as Marina Business and Service and

Distribution.

19) Please see 240-20 (4) (a) and (g): All outside storage associated with artisan and craft use is
prohibited. Please see also 240-20 (9) Definitions, i.e. small wooden boat building.

20) The proposal to store shrink wrapped boats does not fulfill the spirit and intent of the
Zoning Ordinance and will represent a substantial detriment to the neighborhood. It is
inconsistent with a predominantly mixed use neighborhood.

21) Boat Storage does not meet any of the criteria set forth in Section 240-20 West Barnstable
Village Business District A. Purpose and intent (1) through (8).

22) By way of further explanation of the neighborhood and community intent for the land uses
in the WBVD, please see the attached newspaper articles from The Barnstable Patriot and The
Register written at the time of the newly developed WBVBD zoning.

23) The WBVBD was developed with an eye toward assuring the ongoing harmonious
relationship between business and residential uses within the District. Former Town Councilor
June Daley speaks to this and other related issues in her letter, attached.

25) Mr. Eastman has the ability to continue a single residence and an office in the main building
as of right. He has a number of other by right options as well. His boat building operation in
the barn would be welcomed by application for a new Special Permit and by meeting the
performance standards set forth in the current zoning.

SIGNED UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THIS 25th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015

A&LW

Nancy Tra
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West Barnstable puhes zomng change

Villagers want to
preserve character
while encouraging
(some) growth

By J. James Jomer
jjoiner@barnstablepatriot.com

hat do tailors, tat-
too artists, massage
parlors, florists and

hairdressers have in common?

They are all defined as
personal services, and could all
soon find a new climate in West
Barnstable.

A unanimous vote at the
West Qarnstable Civic Associa-
tion { WBCA) annual meeting
Jan. 18 sent a list of proposed
zoning changes to the planning
board, for eventual submis-
sion 1o the town council for its
consiueration.

The goal is to open up the
West Barnstable Village Busi-
ness District, which is com-
posed of a portion of routes
149 and 6A, to more historical-
ly traditional types businesses.
Personal service businesses,
which were by right to this
poiat, would be allowed by spe-
cial permit. The proposed zon-

ing includes mixed use, which
will let property owners have
both a business and residence in
the same building,

“We wanted to clarify mixed
use,” explained WBCA business
district subcommittee member
Nancy Trafton. “It used to be
the norm, but zoning had got-
ten away from that.”

Under the current regula-
tions, only professional offices,
small retail shops and banks are
allowed.

“Qur goal is to open it up to
the types of businesses that one
would traditionally find here,
like a weaver or potter or boat
builder,” Trafton noted. “We're
going to be doing that by spe-

..............................................................................................

J JAMES JOINER PHOTO
ZONE RANGERS — Nancy Trafton and Town Councilor Hank Farnham hold up a map showing the proposed West
Barnstable Village Business District.

cial permit to make sure they’re
on a small scale.”

According to the most recent
census, West Barnstable is one
of the few villages to report
growth, noted West Barnstable
Town Councilor Hank Farn-

CONTINUED ON PAGE B:7



...........................................................................................................................

West Barnstable zomng change...

CONTINUED FROM PAGE B:6

ham. He added that businesses
made up 4.5 percent of the
village’s assessed value,

“A lot of towns like to have
more businesses to take up the
tax burden, and here that just
isn’t the case,” he said. The
small-town, almost rural feel is

what has led to growth.

“The goal is to let business
thrive and invite certain types
of businesses in while maintain-
ing the character of the village,”
Farnham said. “It's one thing to
have a boat builder, but we don’t
want Boston Whaler to have a
manufacturing plant here.”

The proposal also suggests
changing the required front yard

setback from 40 to 30 feet.

“We want people to park to
the side or behind businesses,
to put it out of view to some
degree,” Trafton explained.

Among the recommendations
there is also a corporate brand-
ing ordinance that won’t allow
formula businesses with more
than eight locations, except for
banks. Chain businesses that
did make it in would have to
blend aesthetically with the
feel of the village. A similar
ordinance was approved in
Barnstable Village last year.

“People have fairly strong
feelings about preservation,”
Farnham indicated.

While this has been a fairly
long process, almost eight years,
the road ahead looks short.

“Growth management helped
the structure of how this looks,”
Farnham said. “Now it goes
back to them to tweak, then
to the planning board, which
by statute has to hold a public
hearing, usually jointly with
the town council. There will be
an appeal period, and then (if
approved) the town will write it
into law.”
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The Barnstable Town Coun-
cl recently approved & new
zoning district titled the West
Barnstable Village Business
Dlltnct that chminatel the

Town Councilor Henry
Farnham, who red the
20ning amendment and
served on the village Local
Comprehensive lemng
Committee, said in recom-
mending the amendment that
it ‘promotes West Bamstable’s
and the town’s planning ob-
jectives, protects the charac-
ter and envuonment of West
Barnstable and promotes lo-
ally focused economic de-
velopment.”

The boundaries of the dis-
trict near the intersection of
Meetinghouse Way, (Route
149) and Main Street (Route
6A) are the same, but some
new and increased uses are al-
lowed under the new
tions, Nancy Trafton, chai
woman of West Barmnstable’s
Local Comprehensive Plan-
ning Committee said in 2 re-
cent interview. The commit-
tee, a subcommittes of the
West Barnstable Civic Asso-
diation, had 50 meetings after
getting the original charge to
update the West Bamstable
component of the town’s Lo~
cal Comprehensive Plan, she
said.

Committee members also
induded former chairwoman
Betty Nilsson and Audrey
Loughnane, Wolfgang Fat-
tler, Gay Black and the late
Helen Wirtanen. Trafton pre-
sented the committee’s report
to the Town Council on Sept.
8, which unanimously ap-
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ning tools, such as te
branding regulations,” she
said. These changes came di-
rectly from the strategies out-
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component of the towns Lo-
cal Co
In addition to renalmn
the district, Trafton outlmes
the proposed to the
VBD-B that included sepa-
rating the VBD-B from the
VBD-A in the zoning ordi-
nance because each district
has different uses
The amendment makes it
clear that a residence and a
Irusm may be located with-
in the same building, main-
tains the requirement that
only one principal permitted
single-family residential
dwelling can be contained in
any one building and limits
principal permitted single-
family homes to one per acre
of land

sory uses include bod an
breikfast operations, au

mated baiking facdlities with-
maprmpdbﬂdhgandaco
cessory apartments.

The new zone also will ak
low for artisans and eraftsmen
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the district. These uses were
eliminated from the district at
some t and are being re:
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permitproeus.mﬁonnid.

going harmonious relation-
ship betwm busmm and
nesses, windmills md other

backs from 40 feet to 30 feet
to encourage parking in the
vear of buildings.

The amendment ureates 2
eorpomebrmdmgordhm
to maintain the “sense of
place” currently found in the
historic business district. All
structures and sites must be
designed to be consistent with
the business district s ar-
acter and historic context. -

Trafton reported that
throughout the amendment
process the committee sought
direction and received unan-
imous approvals from the
West Barnstable Civic Asso-
ciation. Jo Anne Miller Bun-
tich, Department of Growth
Management director, assist-
ed the committee.




June Daley
11 Little Pond Road
Marstons Mills, Massachusetts 02648

September 24, 2019

Mr. Alex Rodolakis, Chairperson

Town of Barnstable Zoning Board of Appeals
367 Main Street

Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601

Re: 1000 Main Street, West Barnstable, Massachusetts, (SP 2019-050)

Dear Mr. Rodolakis:

It was my pleasure to serve the Town of Barnstable as the Precinct 11 Town
Councilor from 2011 through 2013.

During that period of time I worked closely with a group of residents that had been
charged with updating the West Barnstable Village component of the Cape Cod
Commission’s Comprehensive Plan,

After completion of the plan, this group worked with then Director of the Town’s
Growth Management Department, Joanne Miller-Buntich on implementing zoning
initiatives consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s goals and objectives.

These initiatives included a rewrite of the zoning in the West Barnstable Business
District. The proposed zoning had a lengthy period of input and review at both
Board and General Membership meetings of the West Barnstable Civic
Association. Prior to the public hearing process through the Planning Board and
Town Council, the zoning was presented and approved at a General Membership
Meeting. It was unanimously approved by both the Planning Board and the Town
Council on September 8, 2011. (TC 2011-138).

Critical to the new zoning change was to preserve and protect the traditional New
England Village character. A driving force behind this zoning change was that a
location appropriate scale and traditional mix of business, institutional and
residential land uses would continue. The goal was also to support a harmonic co-
existence of residential and business use.

99



To this end, the uses allowed by Special Permit include important performance
standards. One of these standards under Section B. (4) ( g) states that “All outdoor
storage associated with artisan or craft use is prohibited *.

Ascribing that one performance standard alone, it is impossible to believe that the
storage of twenty shrink wrapped boats in a yard, abutting property both
residentially zoned or in residential use is an appropriate action.

Boat storage is best left to where it is allowed under zoning in either Marina
Business or Service and Distribution Districts. Boat storage in the WBVBD is
completely inconsistent with Section 240-20 A, Purpose and intent numbers 1-8.

The applicant would likely be welcomed in the district by applying for a Special
Permit under the current zoning. By meeting the performance standards set forth
in the ordinance, 1000 Main Street, LLC’s proposed use would be a welcome
addition to the community.

It is also important to note that the WBVBD zoning calls for only one residence to
be contained in a structure (Section B. (1) (a).

The community felt so strongly about keeping the bulk of the existing zoning in
place, that I along with then Precinct One Town Councilor Ann Canedy sponsored
and legislated an ordinance which eliminated all use variances on the Old Kings
Highway in the Town of Barnstable, (TC 2013-060).

The application for a special permit before your board for 1000 Main Street, LLC
is inconsistent with the Villages Local Comprehensive Plan, West Barnstable
Business District Zoning and the Town’s Zoning Ordinance, and Chapter 240,
Article XTI, Chapter 240 Sec. 240-125B (1) (e) — Use Variance within 300 feet
along 6A Scenic Highway.

'hank you for vour time and attention to this important matter.
Sij j ,

June Daley

. CC..Town Manager Mark Ells

Town Attorney Ruth Weil

cerely,

Director of Planning Elizabeth Jenkin

Principal Planner Anna Brigham
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From: eileen.elias@comcast.net

Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2019 7:23 PM

To: Brigham, Anna

Cc: selias001@gmail.com

Subject: Town of Barnstable December 11, 2019 Hearing Regarding Property - 1000

Main Street, West Barnstable 02668
Dear Ms. Brigham,

My husband and | reside at 42 Packet Landing Way, West Barnstable. We are writing to you
regarding the proposed intent by the owner of the property at 1000 Main Street, West
Barnstable which is located on 6A and Packet Landing Way.

We are opposed to the owner's intent to store shrink-wrapped boats including sail boats on the
grounds of his property. Know that the owner, without legal permission, is currently storing
these boats on the outside of his property.

Our understanding is the owner intends to store 20 or more shrink-wrapped boats on the
grounds of his property. This property is in a residential area. The currently visibly obvious
stored boats are negatively affecting this residential area. The 1000 Main Street property's
grounds have taken on a 'ship yard' and/or 'industrial' environment, rather than residential.
Home values are at risk of diminished sale values. The residential area consists of single
homes at values between $350,000 - $1.5 million.

The 1000 Main Street property's prior owner did store boats but inside, within the property's
barn/large garage. We have no issue with such interior storage. Our concern is with storing
boats outside of the barn, visible from both 6A and Packet Landing Way.

We look forward to knowing that the owner of the 1000 Main Street property complies with the
legal requirements of owning residential property and that the outside boat storage is
stopped/discontinued.

My best,

Stanley and Eileen Elias
42 Packet Landing
West Barnstable, MA
240 380 0431

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the Town of Barnstable! Do not click links, open
attachments or reply, unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe!

¥4



TOWN OF BARNSTABLE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
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IN RE:

Special Permit Number 2019-050

1000 Main Street

West Barnstable, MA
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ABUTTER’S AFFIDAVIT IN OPPOSITION TO

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

Now comes Nancy Trafton, abutter to subject property, and submits the following Affidavit in
Opposition to Application for Special Permit Number 2019-050

ABANDONMENT OF BOATBUILDING BUSINESS USE, CONSEQUENCES

1) Mr. Charles Birdsey was granted a Special Permit on April 30, 1987 to allow the maintenance,
repair and sale of small boats with retail sale of supplies related thereto.

2) Application was pursuant to 1986 Zoning Section P.A. - 14.

3) This section was eliminated effective 12/3/1987 by a complete recodification of the zoning
ordinance. The replacement section was numbered 3-3.5 (3 B) This new section limits special
permit uses in the VB-B to windmills only. Boat building and repair were no longer allowed,
neither as of right nor by special permit.

4) Charles Birdsey built small boats under the name Speedwell Boatworks, Inc. He held all
offices of the corporation. He placed a sign in the front yard and often displayed one boat in
the front yard.
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5) Speedwell Boatworks, Inc. (04-2902663) filed Articles of Dissolution in the Secretary of
State’s office. on January 2, 2003.

6) My review of the business filings at the Barnstable Town Clerk’s office shows no business
certificate filings at all, under either Speedwell Boatworks or Charles Birdsey at 1000 Main
Street.

7) There is no statement or offer of proof from Mr. Charles Birdsey that he continued to
operate the business after he dissolved his corporation in 2003.

8) On October 21, 2008, Cynthia Martin of the Town of Barnstable Board of Health visited
Speedwell Boatworks, 1000 Main St. Her report reads as follows:

“This business filed a Toxic and Hazardous Materials on-Site Inventory on an unspecified
date. An inspection of the facility on October 21, 2008 revealed that Speedwell Boat

Works is no longer in business. The barn, garage and two sheds contained no hazardous

material other than what Mr. Birdsey and his son use for their personnel use. Two boats
owned by the Birdseys were stored in the barn.. There were several small boats being
stored outdoors on the property but there was no evidence of any maintenance being
performed.”

9) Charles and Barbara Birdsey conveyed the property to an LLC managed by their son
Christopher Birdsey in August of 2007.

10) Given the dissolution of Speedwell Boatworks, Inc. in 2003, the conveyance of the property
to an LLC managed by his son Christopher in 2007, and Mr. Charles Birdsey’s statements to
Cynthia Martin of the BOH in 2008, it follows that the boat operation at 1000 Main Street was
abandoned by the time that Charles Birdsey conveyed the property to his son in 2007.

11) There is no evidence to demonstrate that boatbuilding - as a business - was revived over
the course of Mr. Christopher Birdsey’s ownership.

12) After Mr. Christopher Birdsey conveyed the property to an LLC managed by Peter Eastman
on December 11, 2013, Mr. Eastman placed a sign entitled “Howard Boats West" on the barn
and began to store both sail and power shrink wrapped boats in the yard.

13) At this point in time the boat building operation run by Mr. Charles Birdsey had been
abandoned for over five years.

14) Where the abandonment of the boatbuilding business exceeded the applicable period for
its re-establishment by right; and where the boatbuilding was no longer an allowable use
when that period had run, Mr. Eastman does not have the benefit of a lawful boatbuilding
business use.
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BOAT STORAGE:

15) Mr. Eastman’s attorney told the Site Plan Review Committee that Eastman “thought that
storage of boats would be incidental to the boat repair use permitted by the 1987 Special
Permit.”

16) It is difficult to understand how Mr. Eastman reached such a conclusion. The 1987 Special
Permit is explicit that: “there be no more than one boat on display outside at any one time”.

17) This application for a boat storage business does not fall within a category specifically
accepted in the ordinance.

18) The storage of boats is not allowed in the WBVBD. Boat storage belongs in the more
industrial type zoning districts in which it is allowed, such as Marina Business and Service and
Distribution.

19) Please see 240-20 (4) (a) and (g): All outside storage associated with artisan and craft use is
prohibited. Please see also 240-20 (9) Definitions, i.e. small wooden boat building.

20) The proposal to store shrink wrapped boats does not fulfill the spirit and intent of the
Zoning Ordinance and will represent a substantial detriment to the neighborhood. It is
inconsistent with a predominantly mixed use neighborhood.

21) Boat Storage does not meet any of the criteria set forth in Section 240-20 West Barnstable
Village Business District A. Purpose and intent (1) through (8).

22) By way of further explanation of the neighborhood and community intent for the land uses
in the WBVD, please see the attached newspaper articles from The Barnstable Patriot and The
Register written at the time of the newly developed WBVBD zoning.

23) The WBVBD was developed with an eye toward assuring the ongoing harmonious
relationship between business and residential uses within the District. Former Town Councilor
June Daley speaks to this and other related issues in her letter, attached.

25) Mr. Eastman has the ability to continue a single residence and an office in the main building
as of right. He has a number of other by right options as well. His boat building operation in
the barn would be welcomed by application for a new Special Permit and by meeting the
performance standards set forth in the current zoning.

SIGNED UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THIS 25th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015

)\[aaﬂx

Nancy Tra
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By Susan Vaughn
svaughn@wickedlocal.com

The Barnstable Town Coun-
cil recently approved a new
zoning district titled the West
Barnstable Village Business
District that eliminates the
former Village Business Dis-
trict-B and specifies the type
of commercial activity sought
for the district.

Town Councilor Henry
Farnham, who sponsored the
zoning amendment and
served on the village Local
Comprehensive Planning
Committee, said in recom-
mending the amendment that
it “promotes West Bamstable's
and the town’s planning ob-
jectives, protects the charac-
ter and environment of West
Barnstable and promotes lo-
cally focused economic de-
velopment.”

The boundaries of the dis-~
trict near the intersection of
Meetinghouse Way, (Route
149) and Main Street (Route
6A) are the same, but some
new and increaged uses are al-
lowed under the new regula-~
tions, Nancy Trafton, chair-~
woman of West Barnstable’s
Local Comprehensive Plan-
ning Committee said in a re~
cent interview, The commit-
tee, a subcommittee of the
West Barnstable Civic Asso-
ciation, had 50 meetings after
getting the original charge to
update the West Bamstable
component of the town’s Lo-
cal Comprehensive Plan, she
said.

Committee members also
included former chairwoman
Betty Nilsson and Audrey
Loughnane, Wolfgang Fat-
tler, Gay Black and the late
Helen Wirtanen. Trafton pre-
sented the committee’s report
to the Town Council on Sept.
8, which unanimously ap-

“The intent isto -
assure the ongoing
harmonious
relationship
between business
and residential
uses.” ‘
-Nancy Trafton

roved the plan. The planning
goard also unanimously ap-

proved the zoning amend-
ment earlier.

In developing the changes,
the committee was intent on
preserving the mixed use and
historic component of the
business district, while plan-
ning for a stable future,
Trafton said. “We cleaned up
ambiguities and attempted
to bring our ordinance up to
date by utilizing current plan-
ning tools, such as corporate
branding regulations,” she
said. These changes came di-
rectly from the strategies out-
lined in the West Barnstable
component of the town's Lo-
cal Comprehensive plan.

In addition to renaming
the district, Trafton outlined
the proposed changes to the
VBD-B that included sepa-
rating the VBD-B from the
VBD-A in the zoning ordi-
nance because each district
has different uses

The amendment makes it
clear that a residence and a
business may be located with-
in the same building, main-
tains the requirement that
only one principal permitted
single-family residential
dwelling can be contained in
any one building and limits
principal permitted single-
family homes to one per acre
of land.

lyhomw, I
uses in the zone include 2
small scale retail store, pro-
fessional, business or medf
ical offices and banks, credit
unions and other financial

_ institutions. Allowed acces:

sory uses include bed ani
breakfast operations, auto-
matedbanlnngfadhhesthh
in & principal building and ac:
cessory apartments.

The new zone also will al-
low for artisans and craftsmen
as have historically existed in
the district. These uses were
eliminated from the district at
some point and are being re-
turned through the special
permit process, Trafton said.
“The intent is to assure the on-
going harmonious relation-
ship between busmess and
residential uses.” ;

Other personal service busi-
nesses, windmills and other
devices for conversion of wind
energy will require special
permits, Other changes in-
clude reducing front yard set-
backs from 40 feet to 30 feet
to encourage parking in the
rear of buildings.

The emendment creates a
corporate branding ordinance
to maintain the “sense of
place” currently found in the
historic business district. All
structures and sites must be
designed to be consistent with
the business district s ar-
chitectural composition, char-
acter and historic context.

Trafton reported that
throughout the amendment
process the committee sought
direction and received unan-
imous approvals from the
West Barnstable Civic Asso-
ciation. Jo Anne Miller Bun-
tich, Department of Growth
Management director, assist-
ed the committee.
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June Daley
11 Little Pond Road
Marstons Mills, Massachusetts 02648

September 24, 2019

Mr. Alex Rodolakis, Chairperson

Town of Barnstable Zoning Board of Appeals
367 Main Street

Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601

Re: 1000 Main Street, West Barnstable, Massachusetts, (SP 2019-050)

Dear Mr. Rodolakis:

It was my pleasure to serve the Town of Barnstable as the Precinct 11 Town
Councilor from 2011 through 2013.

During that period of time I worked closely with a group of residents that had been
charged with updating the West Barnstable Village component of the Cape Cod
Commission’s Comprehensive Plan.

After completion of the plan, this group worked with then Director of the Town’s
Growth Management Department, Joanne Miller-Buntich on implementing zoning
initiatives consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s goals and objectives.

These initiatives included a rewrite of the zoning in the West Barnstable Business
District. The proposed zoning had a lengthy period of input and review at both
Board and General Membership meetings of the West Barnstable Civic
Association. Prior to the public hearing process through the Planning Board and
Town Council, the zoning was presented and approved at a General Membership
Meeting. It was unanimously approved by both the Planning Board and the Town
Council on September 8, 2011. (TC 201 1-138).

Critical to the new zoning change was to preserve and protect the traditional New
England Village character. A driving force behind this zoning change was that a
location appropriate scale and traditional mix of business, institutional and
residential land uses would continue. The goal was also to support a harmonic co-
existence of residential and business use.
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Town of Barnstable
Planning and Development Department
Elizabeth Jenkins, Director

Staff Report

Special Permit 2019-050 — 1000 Main LLC/Peter Eastman
Section 240-20 B (3) and (4) - Special Permit for Boat Storage and use of 3 residential
units in the WBVB District

To allow the operation of a small boat storage business and to confinue the use of three
residential units in the main dwelling

Date: September 23, 2019 - UPDATED
To: Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Anna Brigham, Principal Planner
Applicant: 1000 Main LLC/Peter Eastman
Box 125, 124 Beale Way, Barnstable, MA 02630
Property Address: 1000 Main Street (Rte 6A) West Barnstable, MA
Assessor's Map/Parcel: 179/002
Zoning: West Barnstable Village Business District (WBVBD) and

Residence F (RF)
Filed: July 30, 201918 Hearing: September 25, 2019 Decision Due: November 20, 2019

Copy of Public Notice

1000 Main LLC has applied for a Special Permit pursuant to Section 240-20.B — West
Barnstable Village Business District. The Applicant is seeking relief in order to store small
traditional sailboats and to continue the pre-existing use of three residential units in the dwelling.
The subject property is located at 1000 Main Street, West Barnstable, MA as shown on
Assessor's Map 179 as Parcel 002. It is located in the West Barnstable Village Business
District (WBVBD) and the Residence F (RF) Zoning Districts.

Background

The subject property is located on the corner of Main Street/Route 6A and Packet Landing Way
in West Barnstable in the area zoned for business. The lot is 38,800 square feet and according
to the Assessors Records contains a dwelling with 2,361 square feet of living area (4,256 gross
square feet), 2 bedrooms, and constructed in 1900. There is also a large barn (approx. 3,000
sq.ft), two-car garage, and two sheds on the property. The property is served by a septic
system. The main structure and barn are located within the West Barnstable Village Business
District while the rear portion of the lot lies within the Residence F District.

In April 1987, Charles J. Birdsey applied to the Zoning Board for a Special Permit to change
permitted uses on the property. The use of the property at that time was identified as
“apartment rentals in the main house and an antique shop in the barn.” (The application also
references a 1983 special permit that allowed boat building uses.)

On June 3, 1987 Special Permit No. 1987-35 was granted to Charles Birdsey to allow the
following uses:

In the main house, one apartment unit upstairs and an office downstairs.
In the barn, “maintenance, repair and sale of small boats with retail sale of supplies
related thereto.”

The Board granted the Special Permit subject to the condition that there be no more than one
boat on display outside at any one time.



The property was transferred from Mr. Birdsey to an LLC in 2007. A note in the Health Division
file dated October 21, 2008, stated that an inspection of the property revealed that the boat
maintenance business, Speedwell Boat Works, was no longer in business. The note further
states that Mr. Birdsey, who was on site when the inspection occurred, reported that he no
longer works on boat building.

In 2013, the property was for sale and records show it was listed as a multi-family with three
units, office on the first floor and a boat building business in the barn. A December 2013 fire
department inspection shows the property had two units (one first floor, one second), as well as
an upstairs office. No permits for the creation of additional residential dwelling units on the
property were ever issued.

A Complaint was filed with the Building Division on January 11, 2018 complaining of boat
storage in the front yard and using the dwelling as a rental. Two citations were issued on
January 23, 2019 (one for boat storage and one for the multifamily use). The citations were
paid. A Notice of Zoning Violation dated June 25, 2018 was sent to Mr. Eastman. The
violations were for: the creation of a multifamily dwelling and for expansion of the boat repair
and restoration use to include boat storage on and off season. Mr. Eastman was instructed to
either return the property to modify the conditions of Special Permit No. 1987-35 or seek zoning
relief. Mr. Eastman did not appeal the Building Commissioners determination.

In August 2018, the Applicant came before Site Plan Review to seek to modify Special Permit
No. 1987-35 to allow the use of the property for boat storage. He also proposed to validate and
continue the use of three preexisting nonconforming apartments in the main dwelling. The
Application was found approvable subject to many conditions (see letter dated August 22,
2018), prime amongst them relief from the Zoning Board.

In September 2019, the Applicant returned to Site Plan Review, as required, for approval of a
revised plan and submittal of septic information, floor plans, affidavits, and property history.
There is a concern regarding the septic system and input from the Fire Department was needed
but the Committee allowed the Applicant to seek a Special Permit with the condition that he
return to Site Plan Review within 10 days of a positive vote to address the outstanding issues.

Proposal & Relief Requested

1000 Main, LLC has applied for a Special Permit to “store small traditional sailboats and to
continue the pre-existing use of three residential units in the dwelling” at 1000 Main
Street, West Barnstable, MA. The Applicant cites that the Special Permit is sought pursuant to
Section 240-20 — the West Barnstable Village Business District, Sections (B)(3) and
(B)(4), Special Permit Uses and Special Permit Performance Standards.

Uses Permitted and Permitted by Special Permit in the WBVBD
The West Barnstable Village Business District (WBVBD), Section 240-20(B)(1), allows the
following principal permitted uses (“by-right”):

(a) Single-family residential dwelling. A single-family residential dwelling may be
freestanding or attached to a building also used for nonresidential uses. More than one
single-family residential dwelling per lot is permitted as long as there is a minimum of
one acre per single-family dwelling, but in no case will more than one principal permitted
single-family residential dwelling be contained in any one building.

(b) Small-scale retail store.
(c) Professional, business or medical office.
(d) Office of a bank, credit union, savings and loan or other financial institution.

Section B(3) allows the following uses are permitted with approval of a Special Permit from the
ZBA:

(a) Artisans and craftspeople.




(b) Personal service business.

(c) Windmills and other devices for the conversion of wind energy to electrical or
mechanical energy subject to the provisions of § 240-44.1

Section (B)(4) provides specific performance standards that must be met for the Board to
grant a Special Permit.

The WBVBD defines Artisans and Craftspeople as follows:

ARTISAN OR CRAFTSPERSON USE — A small-scale use that typically employs one or
two people who practice craft or artisan activities. A key feature of works produced by
artisans or craftspeople is the high degree of manual expertise involved. The use must
be compatible with abutting and nearby residential and nonresidential uses. The
following is included in the definition of "artisan or craftsperson use:"

ARTISAN OR CRAFTSPERSON — A person using manual skills to produce, in
limited quantities, ornamental or functional works in ceramic, glass, metal, paper,
wood or textiles. Examples include, without limitation, the following: drawing,
painting, sculpture, pottery, photography, graphic design, interior design, fashion
design, jewelry making, wood turning, glass blowing, furniture making, small
wooden boat building, upholstering and weaving.

Staff Comments

Boat Storage

To grant any Special Permit, the Board must first make a finding that “the application falls within
a category specifically excepted in the ordinance for a grant of a special permit.”

The Board should consider if the proposed use by the Applicant, outdoor boat storage, can be
shown to meet this first required finding. Boat storage is not listed as a permitted use, or a
special permit use, in the West Barnstable Village Business District.

The 1985 Special Permit allowed a boat repair business with the condition that no more
than one boat on display outside at any one time. Accessory and incidental storage of
one boat was allowed in connection with the boat building business, which appears to
have been abandoned by 2008.

Apartments

It appears the Applicant seeks three apartment units on the property. Again, the Board must
find this request “falls within a category specifically excepted in the ordinance for a grant of a
special permit.” Multi-family residential is not allowed as a special permit use in the
WBVBD.

The 1985 Special Permit granted by the Board allowed for one apartment on the property. This
is the last lawfully permitted residential use of the property, and the use (one dwelling unit) is in
conformance with the WBVBD zoning. The Board should consider how the Applicant can
substantiate that three units were lawfully permitted, as there is no record to show this special
permit was modified to allow additional units. (Prior rights to multiple units on the property
would have been relinquished when the Board granted the 1985 Special Permit.)

Further, the application cites no section of the Zoning Ordinance that would allow the
non-conforming use to be reestablished. The Barnstable Zoning Ordinance does not
allow for reestablishment of nonconforming uses and the WBVBD does not allow
for a change in a nonconforming use to another nonconforming use.

Lastly, the Applicant did not appeal the Building Commissioner’'s 2018 determination the uses
were not permitted. No building permits for multi-family residential use was ever applied for or
issued.



Additional Considerations

The Fire Department would require that all boats be placed with a minimum of 3 feet of spacing
between boats. All boats must be a minimum of 10 feet from any structure and vegetation. All
vegetation within 10 feet will be removed from the area of storage such as grass, trees, shrubs,
ext.. This includes the ground cover. Access will be provided to the boat storage area suitable
for the access of a fire engine with a GVW of 45,000 pounds. The surface of the storage area
will be free of obstructions including inoperable gates /fencing, or snow accumulation. The
overhead will be clear of obstructions such as tree branches. No storage will be allowed under
overhanging tree branches that would promote the vertical spread of fire. These provisions are
being required because the property is immediately situated next to an area determined to be a
wildland urban interface zone. All fuel and batteries will need to be removed from boats prior to
storage. The use of rack storage would need to comply with the regulations for such. No shrink
wrapping of boats on the property without proper hot work permit by a qualified operator
meeting all of the requirements for hot work and hot work plan.

Further, the residential units would need to demonstrate compliance with Building, Health and
Fire codes.

Special Permit Findings

For all Special Permits, the Board is required to make general findings pursuant to § 240-
125(C). The Board should review the evidence presented by the Applicant, staff, and members
of the public and, after weighing such evidence, is encouraged to articulate if and how the
evidence contributes to each of the required findings.

1. The application falls within a category specifically excepted in the ordinance for a grant
of a special permit.

2. After an evaluation of all the evidence presented, the proposal fulfills the spirit and intent
of the Zoning Ordinance and would not represent a substantial detriment to the public
good or the neighborhood affected.

3. A Site Plan has been reviewed and found approvable with conditions. (See letter dated
August 22, 2018 and September 17, 2019).

The Board would also have to make findings that the proposed use met the performance
standards required by Section 240-20(B)(4).
Proposed Findings and Conditions

No findings or conditions have been issued by staff at this time based on the need to hear from
the Applicant, the public and the Board on this application.

Copies: Applicant
Attachments: Application
Site plan

Site Plan Review approval letters (2018 and 2019)
Assessor’'s Record & Aerial Photo

Copy of Special Permit No. 1987-35

Affidavits

Property History



T o

*
¥ BARNSTARLE, ¥

VRS
RECEIVED

JUN -8 2020 Town of Barnstable
Zoning Board of Appeals.
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Application for Other Powers

Date Received. For.office use onl =
Town Clerk’s Office: Appeal # 2 6200 2 9{
Hearing Date

Decision Due_g 9/ -2 /)

The undersigned Appellant hereby files an appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals under M.G. L. Chapter

4A0A, Sections.8 & 15 for the reasons indicated:-
' Mark B. Elefante, Trustee of 25 East Avenue Realty Trust and Nancy B.

Appellant’s Name:' Gardiner, Trustee of 45 East Avenue phpmer Realty Trust
Appe!é[énf’.sﬂddres‘s:. . * Je MA 02655

Address of Property that.is the subject of this application: 8 East Avenue, Osterville, MA 02655

Assessor's Map/Parcel Number: 139 075 Zoning District: ~ RF-1
Groundwater'Overlay District: AP

Property Owner; ~ Todd and Anne Beauregard .Phone;
Ifdifferent from:Appellant

Address of Owiier: 137 Fairmount Street, Lowell, MA 01852
If-different from Appellant
This'is a request for:
L1 Enforcement Action
1] Appeal of Administrative Official’s Decision
I1 Other General Powers - Please Specify:

Which:Section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance and/or MGL Chapter 40A are you appealing to the Zoning
Board of Appeals? MGL 40A Sections 8,13,14 and 15. Town of Barnstable Code
Section 240-123 and 125.

3 The:Appellant isithe person making the appeal..



Application for Other Powers - Page 2 HECE i VE D
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Nature of Appeal & Description of Request: See attached.

ZONING BOARp OF APPEAS o

Attach Additional Sheet if Necessary

Is the property subject to an existing Variance or Special Permit ... No[] Yes[x]- #. 2017-071

Existing Level of Development of the Property - Number of Buildings: 1

Present Use(s): _cipeie family residential

Existing Gross Floor Area: sq.ft.  Proposed New Gross Floor Areas 5q. ft
Is the property located in a designated Historic Distfict?.....eoooo Yes[ ] No kg

Is this proposal subject to the jurisdiction of the Conservation Commission ... nnn Yes[ ] NoE¥

Is this proposal subject to approval by the Board of Health ............. ... s Yes[ 1 No kit

Is the building a designated Historic Landmark?..... ... gvasbeTinsssasaraaissesaease s Yes [ ] No kit

Has a building permit been SSURHZ. oot et Yeskxl No| ]

Has a building permit been FefUSed?.covnne e Yes | | Noky

The following information, as applicable, should be submitted with the application at the time of filing,

e Three (3) copies of the completed application form, each with original signatures accompanied by all
supporting documentation related to the appeal

e Three (3) copies of a certified property survey (plot plan) and one (1) reduced copy (8 1/2" x 11" or
117 x 177) showing the dimensions of the land, all wetlands, water bodies, surrounding roadways and
the location of the existing impravements on the land.

e Three (3) copies of a site impravement plan and one (1} reduced copy (8 1/2” x 11" or 11 x 17%).
The applicant may submit any additional supporting documents to assist the Board in making its
determination.

Signature: /Z/JIW f/@é Date: 6‘/1::/ o0

Appellint’s ar Representativele Signature®

Print Name Michael F. Schulz _. ___._
Address: 149,40 Main Street Phone: 508-428-0950
Osterville, MA 02655 Fax No.: 508-420-1536

e-mail Address: mschulz@schulzlawoffices.com

2 All correspondence on this application will be pracessed through the Representative named at that address and phone
number provided. Except for Attorneys, if the Representative differs from the Appellant, a letter authorizi ng the
Representative to act on behalf of the Appellant shalf be required,



Nature of Appeal

This matter involves the appeal of the denial of a request for enforcement filed with the Town of
Barnstable Building Commissioner dated April 23, 2020, by Michael F. Schulz on behalf of
Mark B. Elefante, Trustee of 25 East Avenue Realty Trust (the “Trust”) to suspend construction
of a structure (foundation) by Todd and Anne Beauregard into East Avenue as it exceeds the
scope of the building permit, which permit was premised upon Special Permit 2017-071. See
Exhibit 1. The Building Commissioner denied the request based upon four reasons of denial.
See Exhibit 2. This is an appeal of the denial pursuant to G.L. ¢. 40A §§ 8,13,14 and 15 and
Town of Barnstable Code Section 240-123 and 125. The Trust respectfully requests that the
Town of Barnstable Zoning Board of Appeals reverse the Building Commissioner.

Description of Request and Grounds for Appeal

According to the Building Commissioner’s May 7, 2020 denial, four reasons were stated for the
denial:

1. The structure that is referenced in the complaint is being erected to improve a patio
that was approved on the site plan referenced in Special Permit 2017-071 which reference
both a plan dated 1/6/16 and the conditions of East Avenue within the findings.

As correctly stated by the Building Commissioner, the foundation is a structure pursuant to
Section 240-128. However, there are issues with the remaining provisions of reason 1 of the
Building Commissioner’s denial. First, Special Permit 2017-071 is devoid of any reference that
the structure (foundation) was being erected to improve a patio. Second, although there is a
reference on the site plan to concrete pavers, there is absolutely no reference to a structure
(foundation) extending from the dwelling past the property line and into East Avenue.! The
special permit granted by the Board allows for the construction of an addition 4.4 feet from the
front yard setback, not into East Avenue.” Third, the only reference to the conditions of East
Avenue is that it “really functions like a driveway.” The reference in the Decision of it
functioning like a driveway came from Chair Rodolakis at the hearing who questioned Attorney
Ford whether East Avenue was a misnomer since it looked like a driveway. Attorney Ford
responded with clarification that East Avenue was unimproved Westerly of the Beauregards’
house but that it was shown on a layout and that other people have rights in it.

RECEIVED
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALE

* Special Permit 2017-071 states “The dwelling and shed are also nonconforming as to front yard
setbacks at 4.2 feet where 30 feet is required and as to southerly side yard setback at 10 feet

where 15 feet is required.”
? Condition 1 states “Special Permit 2017-071 is granted to Todd and Anne Beauregard to allow

for the construction of an addition 4.4 feet from the front yard setback where 30 feet is required.”



2, Using photos provided by the property owner, assessors database and using
historical GIS imaging it is apparent that the patio has existed in its current footprint since
at a minimum 1990 and likely was established prior to the 1950s based upon less clear
black and white imaging.

The existence of the patio was not at issue in the April 23, 2020, correspondence to the Building
Commissioner. In fact, the issue for the Building Commissioner was the erection of a structure
(foundation) extending from the dwelling to the property line (closer than the permitted 4.4 feet)
and then extending further into East Avenue. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the photographs
provided by the Building Commissioner to support his denial letter of May 7, 2020 do not
support of a determination of the existence of a structure (foundation) extending from the
dwelling into East Avenue.

3. Finally, your appeal is untimely. Your appeal would have needed to have been filed
20 days of the granting of the special permit for which your client was noticed; and in any
event no later than within 30 days of the issuance of the building permit.

The request for enforcement is not untimely. Upon discovering that the Beauregards’ erection of
a structure (foundation) closer to and then into East Avenue which exceeded the scope of work
allowed under the building permit by Special Permit 2017-071, the Trust requested enforcement.
The denial of the request for enforcement on May 7, 2020 acted to commence a 30 day window
for a person aggrieved by the decision (my client, the Trust) to file an appeal to the Zoning
Board of Appeals. This is a timely appeal.

4. It is my further determination that the patio was pre-existing nonconforming due to
the way East Avenue has historically been used and was subsequently improved by the
current special permit and as long as there is no increase in the footprint of the approved
patio, it is a preexisting nonconforming landscape feature.

As an initial matter, the Building Commissioner states in reason 1, supra, that it is a “structure”,
not a landscape feature. Although a patio may arguably be at times a landscape feature, a
foundation is patently a structure under Section 240-128 which requires appropriate relief to
encroach further into a given setback. Further, there was no evidence at all before the Board on
March 28, 2018 or in Special Permit 2017-071 establishing that the patio was pre-existing
nonconforming due to the way East Avenue has historically been used. In fact, and as stated
previously, when questioned by Chair Rodolakis at the hedring whether East Avenue was a
misnomer since it looked like a driveway, Attorney Ford responded correctly that East Avenue
was shown on a layout, was unimproved westerly of the Beauregards’ house and that other

people had rights in it. R EC EIVED
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Michael Schulz

From: Michael Schulz

Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2020 11:53 AM

To: Florence, Brian; Carter, Jeff: michael.scalia@town.barnstable.ma.us

Cc: Michael Schulz

Subject: 8 East Avenue Osterville MA

Attachments: 8 East Photograph of Foundation,jpg; 8 East Building Zoning Plan.pdf; RD-2017-071.pdf
importance: High

Good Morning Brian, Jeff and Michael:

As [ discussed with Michael on the telephone this morning, I discovered yesterday that a foundation (structure) has been
poured at 8 East Avenue, Osterville, MA (the “property”) which protrudes significantly into East Avenue. Photograph
attached.

In March 2018 a special permit was issued for the property which allowed for the construction of an addition to the
existing dwelling into a front (4.4 feet from East Ave) and side yard setback pursuant to the plans. Plans attached.
Although the plan references concrete pavers (which are not a structure requiring relief), the foundation is clearly a
structure which requires relief. Additionally, the decision by the zoning board of appeals contains no reference,
representation or finding for the construction of a foundation into East Avenue. Decision attached. The work being
performed at the property is not in compliance with the special permit, not on the owners property, and is impedes the
rights of others in/to East Avenue.

Based on the foregoing, I respectfully request that a stop work order be issued and building permit be suspended
immediately for the property, that the property owner be notified of the same until the property is brought into
compliance and the foundation removed from East Avenue. Thank you for your time, and | understand that with the
COVID-19 issues, things may not happen as quickly as they would under normal circumstances. Michael

Michael F. Schulz, Esq.

Schulz Law Offices, LLC

1340 Main Street JEe E““\.
Osterville, Massachusetts 02655 H EC E EVE St
Telephone: (508) 428-0950

Facsimile: (508) 420-1536 JUN -8 2020
Cell: (508) 364-6364

www.schulzlawoffices.com ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

***Be aware that online banking fraud is on the rise. If you receive an email containing wire transfer instructions
from Schulz Law Offices, LLC, please call our office at (508) 428-0950 to verify the information prior to initiating the
transfer**#*:

This email and any files transmitted with it contain PRIVILEGED and CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and are intended only
for the person(s) to whom this e-mail message is addressed. As such, they are subject to attorney-client privilege and/or
attorney work product and you are hereby notified that any dissemination or copying of this email is strictly

prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sendor immediately by telephone or e-
mail and destroy the original message without making a copy. Thank you.
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’ BARNSTABLE LAND COURT REGISTRY

Town of Barnstable
Zoning Board of Appeals
Decision and Noﬂée
Special Permit No. 2017-071 - Beauregard

§ 240-92(B) — Nonconforming structures used as single- or two-family residences
To allow construction of an addition on a nonconforming dwelling

Summary: Granted with Conditions

Applicant: Todd and Anne Beauregard

Properly Address: 8 East Avenue, Osterville, MA T £ T
Assessor's Map/Parcel: 139/075 BERNSTRBLE TOWN CLER:
Zoning: Residence F-1 District e _

Hearing Date: March 28, 2018 SULEAPR 1m0

Recording Information: Cerlificate No. 197448

Background

Todd and Anne Beauregard have applied for a Special Permit pursuant to Section 240-92(B)
Nonconforming Buildings or Structures used as Single- and two-family residences. The applicants
are proposing to construct a two-story, 1,180 square foot addition which will encroach into a front
yard setback creating an intensification which requires a Special Permit. The subject property is
addressed 8 East Avenue, Osterville, MA, as shown on Assessor's Map 139 as Parcel 075. ltis
located in the Residential F-1 Zoning District.

According to the site plan submitted, the subject lot is 9,974 square feet. The subject lot was
created in 1924 by Land Court Plan 10290A and fronts on East Avenue and on Second Avenue.
Neither of which is improved.

According to the Assessor’s record, the lot is developed with a 1.5-story, two-bedroom dwelling of
1,735 square feet gross floor area, constructed in 1930. The Land Court plan shows that the
dwelling existed at the time the lot was created. Both the lot and dwelling pre-date zoning and
therefore would be considered pre-existing, legally-created and non-conforming. The applicants
purchased the property in July of 2012.

The property was previously granted a Special Permit (No. 2006-009) which approved a similar
proposal, however the rights under the permit were not exercised and the permit has since expired.

The lot is nonconforming as to lot size at 9,974 square feet where 87,120 square feet is required in
the RF-1 (RPOD). The dwelling and shed are also nonconforming as fo front yard setbacks at 4.2
feet where 30 feet is required and as to southerly side yard setback at 10 feet where 15 feet is
required. The existing shed is also nonconforming in that it is setback 3.8 feet from the rear yard lot
line where 15 feet is required.

Procedural & Hearing Summary

Special Permit Application No. 2017-071 to construct a two-stary, 1,180 square foot addition which
will encroach into a front yard setback was filed at the Town Clerk’s office and the office of the
Zoning Board of Appeals on November 16, 2017. A public hearing before the Zoning Board of
Appeals was duly advertised and notice sent fo all abutters and interested parties in accordance
with MGL Chapter 40A. The hearing was opened on January 24, 2018 and continued to February
14, 2018, March 14, 2018, and finally to March 28, 2018 at which time the Board found to grant the
Special Permit subject to conditions. Board Members deciding this appeal were Alex Rodolakis,

Jacob Dewey, Paul Pinard, David Hirsch and Todd Walantis. .
RECEIVED
JUN -8 2020
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Town of Bamstable Zoning Board of Appeals - Decision and Notice
Special Permit No. 2017071 - Beauregard

Attorney Michael Ford represented the Applicants before the Board. Attorney Ford stated the
Applicants, Todd and Anne Beauregard, seek to construct an addition to their pre-existing
nonconforming single family dwelling at 8 East Avenue, Osterville. The proposed addition will be
two stories and will not result in the creation of any new nonconformity. The addition will consist of
two bedrooms upstairs and a living room, kitchen, and dining room downstairs. The addition will
increase the total bedroom count to four. Attorney Ford reviewed the existing conditions and the
previous Special Permit issued to the previous owners. The Beauregard's, the new owners, did not
want to exercise the previous Special Permit to demolish the dwelling, but rather wanted to
construct an addition. Attorney Ford stated the Applicants seek permission to keep the shed. The
Board questioned the condition of East Avenue and that it really functions like a driveway for the
Applicants. There was a discussion regarding the existing shed and the encroachment into the
setback.

The Board Chair requested public comment. No testimony was given.

Findings of Fact

At the hearing on March 28, 2018, the Board unanimously made the following findings of fact in

Special Permit Application No. 2017-071, a request to construct a two-story, 1,180 square foot

addition which will encroach into a front yard setback:

1. The application falls within a category specifically excepted in the ordinance for a grant of a
special permit. Section 240-92 allows for the expansion of a preexisting nonconforming
structure used as a single-family residence with a Special Permit.

2. After an evaluation of all the evidence presented, the proposal fulfills the spirit and intent of the
Zoning Ordinance and would not represent a substantial detriment to the public good or the
neighborhood affected.

3. The proposed expansion of the dwelling will not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing building or structure.

The vote to accept the findings was:

AYE: Alex Rodolakis, Jacob Dewey, Paul Pinard, David Hirsch and Todd Walantis
NAY: None : :

Decision

1. Special Permit No. 2017-071 is granted to Todd and Anne Beauregard, to allow for the
construction of an addition 4.4 feet from the front yard setback where 30 feet is required and
21.8 feet from the side yard setback where 15 feet is required. The property is located at 8 East
Avenue, Osterville, MA.

2. The proposed alterations will be in substantial conformance with the plan entitled “Plan of
Proposed Addition at 8 East Ave Barnstable (Osterville) Mass” prepared for Todd and Anne
Beauregard dated January 6, 2016, drawn and stamped by CapeSurv and architectural
drawings by Giampietro Architects dated April 15, 2016.

3. This construction shall represent full build-out of the lot. No additional increase in building
coverage or gross square footage shall be permitted without prior approval of this Board.

4. The shed shall be relocated to comply with setbacks for an accessory structure.

5. This decision shall be recorded at the Bamstable County Registry of Deeds and copies filed with
the Zoning Board of Appeals and Building Division. The rights authorized by this special permit
must be exercised within two years, unless extended. )

The vote was: REGELVED
JUN -8 2020
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Town of Bamstable Ioning Board of Appedls — Decision and Notice
Special Permit No. 2017-071 - Beauregard

AYE: Alex Rodolakis, Jacob Dewey, Paul Pinard, David Hirsch and Todd Walantis
NAY: None

Ordered

Special Permit No. 2017-071 to construct a two-story, 1,180 square foot addition which will
encroach into a front yard setback at 8 East Avenue, Osterville, MA, 191 Fifth Avenue, Hyannis
(Hyannisport) has been granted subject to conditions. This decision must be recorded at the
Barnstable Registry of Deeds for it fo be in effect and notice of that recording submitted to the
Zoning Board of Appeals Office. The relief authorized by this decision must be exercised within two
years unless extended. Appeals of this decision, if any, shall be made pursuant to MGL Chapter
40A, Section 17, within twenty (20) days after the date of the filing of this decision, a copy of which
must be filedin the office of the Barnstable Town Clerk.

Y } 1 lzoi%

Alex Rodolakis, Chair Da{e, Si*ned o

I, Ann Quirk, Clerk of the Town of Barnstable, Bamnstable County, Massachusetts, hereby certify
that twenty (20) days have elapsed since the Zoning Board of Appeals filed this decision and that no
appeal of the decision has been filed in the office of the Town Clerk.

Signed and sealed this <>Z""A day of M ’Q"/ under the pains and penalties of

perjury.

Ann Quirk, Town Clerk

RECEIVED

JUN -8 2020
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Town of Barnstable
Assessing Division
367 Main Street, Hyannis MA 02601
www.town.barnstable.ma.us

Office: 508-862-4022 Edward F O’Neil, MAA
FAX: 508-862-4722 Divector of Assessing

ABUTTERS LIST CERTIFICATION

November 27, 2017

RE: Adjacent Abutters List
For Parcel: 139-075
8 East Avenue
Osterville, MA 02655

As requested, I hereby certify the names and addresses as submitted on the
attached sheet(s) as required under Chapter 40A, Section 11 of the
Massachusetts General Laws for the above referenced parcels as they appear
on the most recent tax list with mailing addresses supplied.

Sdlharn. Jaj%

rnady At

Board of Assessors HE CE ! VE D

Town of Barnstable JUN -3 2020
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TIHLNLYU L

AU T

Z ning B ard of Appeals (ZBA) Abutter List for Map &

Parcel(s): '139075'

Partles of interest are those directly opposite subject lot on any publle or private street or way
and abutters to abutters. Notification of all propertles within 300 feet ring of the subject lot.

Total Count: 27

® &

Close

hitp:/imaps.townofbamstabla.usfarcimslappgeoapp/AbutterReport.aspx?lype=ZBA

Map & Parcal  Qwnerl Owner2 Addressi Address 2 :ll:;lggkeztp
KNIGHTLY, TODD A & DEDHAM, MA
138013 i 700 HIGH ST Py
ALLIEGRO, GEORGE 8. OSTERVILLE, MA
138014 e PO BOX 543 E RE
MECKE, STEPHEN C & WELLESLEY, MA
139062 el 125 PILGRIM ROAD e
139066 BREAULT, ROBERT N PO BOX 709 gggss;vmz, MA
YAREMCHUK
139067001 MICHAEL ] & MARILYN FRath HUCK FAMILY 35 o panwm TRAIL it
KRS
BRESLIN, JOHN W & 5270 KENSINGTON
130067002 B, Jo rdp NAPLES, FL 34105
139068 ENGLISH, MARY ANNE 64 WARREN STREET 255:‘”’-’-5- MA
OLD, BRUCE S & WIANNO REAL ESTATE /O OLD, RANDOLPH 935 SEAGRAPE  VERQ BEAGH, FL.
139069 KATHARINE D ETALS 1pysT BTR LANE 32063
WILBURN, MARILYN C HINGHAM, MA
139070 & CHASE, PHILIP L 720 MAIN ST 02043
135073 SMITH, LAMAR STR  WARREN AVENUE TRUST 419 E HATHAWAY S pa TONIO, TX
139074 MCELROY, JOSEPHINE 24717 HARBOUR VIEW PONTE VEDRA
A DRIVE BEACH, FL 32082
135075 BEAUREGARD, TODD 137 FAIRMOUNT LOWELL, MA
& ANNE STREET 01852
139076 SINGH, AJAY K & RITU 65 ENDICOTT STREET 3‘245“6';0"' MA
139077 WIANNO CLUB P O BOX 249 32'5"5555""“-'-5' MA
STEAMBOAT
SULLIVAN, LUCIANN  €/O THOMPSON
139078 BT L S0, HOMPSON, PO BOX770991 SPRINGS, €0
26361 CLARKSTON BONITA SPRINGS,
139079 REEVES, VIRGINIA T Faais pries 2
26361
REEVES, KENNETHR  KENNETH R REEVES REV BONITA SPRINGS,
135080 REEVES, alior G/O VIRGINIA REEVES CLARKSTON Foighriat J
WOODS, GARY T &
139082 SULLIVAN, ELIZABETH 78 LONGFELLOW RD Xlza%f-ss}zEzvi MA
A
CURTIS, ALAN B & BASTON, MA
139083 RGN L 32 UNION PARK #1 s
139084 PARRELLA, DAVID A PO BOX mH E G E j\/ E dﬁ‘z‘g‘fwf- MA
139085 HEARN, DEIRDRE S 24 OXFORD RD poh 4%155'-5"' MA
139086 HEARN, ROGER D aaoxrororn JUN = 8 2020 WELLESL EY, MA
BAER, MARY M & BOCA GRANDE, FL
138087 , BOX 1590 )
ROBERT A JR ZONING BOARD OF ArpEs §392L
139088 MORRISON, ROBERT 500 EAST LAKE FOREST, IL.
S& SUSAN E WESTMINSTER 60045
135089 CURTIS, PAUL G & 26 FROTHINGHAM ST MILTON, MA

Country Deed
C174366
€20809%
203119

230217246

27864/199

18672134

30119/348

2637/187

6741/41
7330/326
27179/53
C197648
25268/9

£2362

C124714

1592/193

6935/104

€183691

C1765669
296817174
C149798
€149799
C172046

C139209

9046/11

112



b ey A b € o aterns benpm s n
.

SR JANET L 02186

WHITE NANCY A FAMILY OSTERVILLE, MA
139090 WHITE, NANCY A TR NOMINEE TRUST 19 LADY SLIPPER LN 02655 4 107047320
162001 WIANNG CLUB P O BOX 249 gzsg;e:vm.e, MA c2362

This ist by Hself does NOT canstitute a certified list of sbultess and Is provided only as an aid to the datermination of abuttars, It a certified fist of abutters is
required, o;ontad the Assessing Division to have this kst certified. Tha ownar and address data on this list Is from the Town of Bamstable Assessor's database as of
11/20/2017 .
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Town of Bamstable Geographic Information System

138004
. ¥US L tmosm 139057
wwuoomgn,_u._ \_Wwwwa #184 1309058 W:wm
183 #1578
439002)
#1734
138060
£84
139062
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w
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116022
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Map: 139 Parcel: 075
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- Town of Bamnstab )
. Zoning Board of Appeals .
4" “Notide of Publie kuws vader me Zw-g Ordipance
December 1.

3,20
Tnal;femnskmmst:d in or affected bymeru’:n o5 of the Zoning’
s, yoy ace heredy notilied, pursuant to Section 11 of
cnapm 40A of the General Laws of the 0anwmnweznn of Massa-
chusetts, and ak amendments thareto, that a publie earing an iy
faliowing appeals wdl be hem on Wemwdu. Decomber 13. 2017 at
m lime Indicaled.

- Zaning amawp v-"r'.oom -

S 2%0 “appé o, 2017071 eairpgartt

“Todd and Anne Beauregard have apprnd fof'a Speclal Permit pur=’
suant 1o Sactian 240-92(8) Noncanfonnmg Butidings ar S
used ag Single- and tWo-amily res residances.’ The aupﬂcams ara pro<
posing "ta, consteuct a Iwa-stnry. 1,180 squarg foot addition which
will encroach into @ front yard setback £resting 3n. Intensification |-
which requires & Special Permil. The sudject property Iy iddressed 8
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Town of Barnstable

Building Department Services
Brian Florence, CBO
Building Commissioner

200 Main Street, Hyannis, MA 02601
www.town.barnstable.ma.us

(i
BARNSTABLE

b
16352016

5

Office: 508-862-4038 Fax: 508-790-6230

Notice of Zoning Ordinance Request for Enforcement

Denial
May 7, 2020

Michael Schulz 1340 Main St. Osterville, MA 02655 and all persons having interest in this notice:

I'am in receipt of a request for zoning enforcement in accordance with M.G.L. ¢. 40A §7
concerning the property located at 8 East Avenue, Osterville, MA 02655, Assessors Map 139
Parcel 075. Please be advised that your request for enforcement is DENIED.

Summary of Request for Enforcement:

In your request for enforcement you allege that a foundation structure is being installed that
impedes into the access of East Avenue and is not consistent with the Special Permit 2017-071.
and specifically ask that I place a stop work on property and immediately suspend building permit.
In your request you fail to cite the relevant Barnstable Zoning Ordinance conceming the desired
relief

Summary of Reason(s) for Denial:

Your request for enforcement is denied in accordance with M.G.L. ¢. 40A § 7 for the following
reasons:

1) The structure that is referenced in the complaint is being erected to improve a patio that was
approved on the site plan referenced in Special Permit 2017-071 which reference both a plan dated
1/6/16 and the conditions of East Ave. within the findings.

2} Using photos provided by property owner, assessors database and using historical GIS imaging it
is apparent that the patio has existed in its current footprint since at minimum 1990 and likely was
established prior to the 1950°s based upon less clear black and white imaging.

3) Finally, vour appeal is not timely. Your appeal would have needed to have been filed within 20
days of the granting of the special permit for which your client was noticed; and in any event no
later than within 30 days of the issuance of the building permit.

It is my further determination that the patio was pre-cxisting nonconforming due to the way East

Ave. has historically been used and was subsequently approved by the current special permit and as
long as there is no increase in the footprint of the approved patio it is a preexisting nonconforming

e RECEIVED
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If you have been aggrieved by this determination, you may file an appeal with the Town
Clerk as well as the Planning and Development Department of the Town Barnstable,
specifying the ground thereof within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice in
accordance with Chapter 40A Section 15 of the Massachusetts General Laws.

———

3

Brian Florence
Building Commjssioner

HECE!VED
JUN ~ 8 294



Michael Schulz

From: Florence, Brian <Brian.Florence@town.barnstable.ma.us>
Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 2:33 PM

To: Michael Schulz

Cc: Carter, Jeff

Subject: RE: Emailing: 8 E Ave RFS Denial_20.pdf

Stand by.... | have them up in my email from Jeff.... 1 will just forward them unceremoniously.

-Brian

From: Michael Schulz [mailto:mschulz@schulzlawoffices.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 2:26 PM

To: Florence, Brian

Cc: Carter, Jeff; Michael Schulz

Subject: RE: Emailing: 8 E Ave RFS Denial_20.pdf

Hi Brian and Jeff, would either you be able to send along the photographs that you reviewed? Thank you. Michael

Michael F. Schulz, Esq.

Schulz Law Offices, LLC

1340 Main Street

Osterville, Massachusetts 02655
Telephone: (508) 428-0950
Facsimile: (508) 420-1536

Cell: {508) 364-6364
www.schulzlawoffices.com

***Be aware that online banking fraud is on the rise. If you receive an email containing wire transfer instructions from
Schulz Law Offices, LLC, please call our office at (508) 428-0950 to verify the information prior to initiating the
transfer***

This email and any files transmitted with it contain PRIVILEGED and CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and are intended only
for the person(s) to whom this e-mail message is addressed. As such, they are subject to attorney-client privilege and/or
attorney work product and you are hereby notified that any dissemination or copying of this email is strictly prohibited.
if you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sendor immediately by telephone or e-mail and
destroy the original message without making a copy. Thank you,

-----Original Message-----

From: Florence, Brian <Brian.Florence@town.barnstable.ma.us>

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 2:23 PM

To: Michael Schulz <mschulz@schulzlawoffices.com> RECE!VED
Cc: Carter, leff <leff.Carter@town.barnstable.ma.us> JUN - 8

Subject: Emailing: 8 E Ave RFS Denial_20.pdf 2020

Attorney Schulz, ZONING BOARD OF 4PP5a 5



It was a pleasure speaking with you today. Attached please find the request for enforcement denial that we discussed.
If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

Brian florence, Building Commissioner
Town of Barnstable

200 Main Street

Hyannis, MA 02601

(508) 862-4038
Brian.florence@town.barnstable.ma.us

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file
attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled.

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the Town of Barnstable! Do not click links, open attachments or reply,
unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe!

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the Town of Barnstable! Do not click links, open attachments or reply,
unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe!
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Town of Barnstable
Planning and Development Department
Elizabeth Jenkins, Director

Staff Report

Appeal No. 2020-024 - Elefante
Appeal of Building Commissioners Decision

Date: June 25, 2020 Revised July 23, 2020 to Re-Notice

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Planning and Development Staff

Appellant: Mark B. Elefante, Trustee of 25 East Avenue Realty Trust and Nancy B.

Gardiner, Trustee of 45 East Avenue Realty Trust
1340 Main Street, Osterville, MA

Subject Property Address: 8 East Avenue, Osterville

Property Owner: Todd and Anne Beauregard

Assessor's Map/Parcel: 139/075

Zoning: Residence F-1 (RF-1)

Filed: June 4, 2020 Hearing: August 12, 2020 Decision Due: November 11, 2020
Copy of Notice

Mark B. Elefante, Trustee of 25 East Avenue Realty Trust and Nancy B. Gardiner, Trustee of 45 East
Avenue Realty Trust are appealing the decision of the Building Commissioner for denying their
request for enforcement in suspending construction of the structure (foundation) extending from the
dwelling into East Avenue and removal of said foundation as it exceeds the scope of the building
permit, which permit was premised upon Special Permit 2017-071. The subject property is located at
8 East Avenue, Osterville, MA as shown on Assessor's Map 139 as Parcel 075. It is located in the
Residence F-1 (RF-1) Zoning District.

Appeal

This matter involves an appeal of the denial of a request for enforcement filed with the Building
Commissioner on April 23, 2020 by Attorney Schulz. The appeal seeks to suspend construction of a
patio/foundation structure by the Beauregard’s into East Avenue on the grounds it exceeds the scope
of the building permit, which was premised upon Special Permit No. 2017-071.

The Building Commissioner denied the request for enforcement by a letter dated May 7, 2020. The
Appellants are requesting the Board reverse the Building Commissioner’s decision.

Background

The Appellants, Mark B. Elefante, Trustee of 25 East Avenue Realty Trust and Nancy Gardiner,
Trustee of 45 East Avenue Realty Trust, own the property within 300 feet of 8 East Avenue, the
property that is the subject of the appeal.

The Board granted Special Permit No. 2017-071 with conditions to Todd and Anne Beauregard at 8
East Avenue to allow construction of an addition to a preexisting nonconforming dwelling under
Section 240-92 (B).

The Appellants argue that the construction exceeds the scope of the building permit. The appeal
centers around a “patio” abutting the dwelling at 8 East Ave that extends into the right of way for 8
East Ave. The “patio” is depicted on the plan entitled “Plan of Proposed Addition at 8 East Ave” dated
January 6, 2016 that was approved with Special Permit 2017-071.



Zoning Board of Appeals — Planning and Development Department Staff Report
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The Appellants contest that a “foundation” has been constructed that exceeds the scope of the
Special Permit and it is a structure that requires relief, and that the foundation “protrudes significantly
into East Avenue”. They argue that there was no reference in Special Permit No. 2017-071 that a
structure (foundation) was being erected to improve a patio and that the plan references only
concrete pavers. They argue the “foundation” is a structure not a landscape feature. The Appellants’
complete argument is found in the memorandum attached to the application. The Appellants seek a
stop work order and suspension of the Building Permit.

The Building Commissioner issued a denial for enforcement on May 7, 2020 which provided the
following reasons for the denial:

1. The structure that is referenced in the complaint is being erected to improve a patio that was
approved on the site plan referenced in Special Permit No. 2017-071 which reference both a
plan dated January 6, 2016 and the conditions of East Avenue within the findings.

2. Using photos provided by the property owner, assessors database and using historical GIS
imaging it is apparent that the patio has existed in its current footprint since at a minimum
1990 and likely was established prior to the 1950’s based upon less clear black and white
imaging.

3. The Appeal is untimely. The appeal would have needed to have been filed 20 days of the
grant of the special permit for which the appellants were notified and, in any event no later
than within 30 days of the issuance of the building permit.

4. 1t is the Building Commissioner’s determination that the patio was preexisting nonconforming
due to the way East Avenue has historically been used and was subsequently improved by
the current special permit and as long as there is no increase in the footprint of the approved
patio, it is a preexisting nonconforming landscape feature.

Procedural Review
This appeal was filed with the Town Clerk’'s office on June 4, 2020 and the Planning and
Development Department, Zoning Board of Appeals office on June 8, 2020.

It was filed within 30 days of the Building Commissioner’s denial of the request for enforcement on
May 7, 2020.

The Decision for Special Permit No. 2017-071 Beauregard was filed with the Town Clerk on April 11,
2018 and the Town Clerk certified that the appeal period had elapsed with no appeal being filed on
May 2, 2018.

The Building Permit for the addition authorized by that Special Permit was issued in June 14, 2018.

The Building Commissioner found the Appeal untimely, stating the appeal would have needed to have
been filed 20 days of the grant of the special permit for which the appellants were notified and, in any
event no later than within 30 days of the issuance of the building permit.
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The Appellants argue the request for enforcement is not untimely. Upon discovering that the
Beauregard'’s erection of the foundation closer to and into East Avenue which exceeded the scope of
work in the building permit, the Trust requested enforcement.

Board Responsibility and Findings

The Board should make findings when either voting to uphold or overrule the Building
Commissioner’s determination. It is the Board’s responsibility under Massachusetts General Law,
Chapter 40A Section 8 and 15 hear and decide appeals by “any person aggrieved by reason of his
inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action” from administrative officers or other parties, and in
this case to determine if the Building Commissioner properly determined that the patio was
constructed as approved and does not violate the Zoning Ordinance.

Should the Board wish to uphold the Building Commissioner’s decision to deny enforcement, the
Board should consider the following findings:

The Board affirms the Building Commissioner’s findings that the request is not enforceable for the
following reasons:

1. The structure that is referenced in the complaint is being erected to improve a patio that
was approved on the site plan referenced in Special Permit No. 2017-071 which reference
both a plan dated January 6, 2016 and the conditions of East Avenue within the findings.

2. Using photos provided by the property owner, assessors database and using historical
GIS imagining it is apparent that the patio has existed in its current footprint since at a
minimum 1990 and likely was established prior to the 1950’s based upon less clear black
and white imaging.

3. The Appeal is untimely. The appeal would have needed to have been filed 20 days of the
grant of the special permit (by May 23, 2018) for which the appellants were notified (prior
to and in any event no later than within 30 days of the issuance of the building permit (July
14, 2018).

4. It is the Building Commissioner’s determination that the patio was preexisting
nonconforming due to the way East Avenue has historically been used and was

YIn Connors v. Annino*, as in Gallivan v. Wellesley’, the Court ruled that when a party is aggrieved by an action
of an administrative official and has adequate notice of the action, that party must appeal to the ZBA within 30
days of the action by which they were aggrieved in accordance with MGL Chapter 40A §15. The “failure to do
so deprives the board...and later the courts, of jurisdiction to consider the appeal.”

The above-cited cases conclude that requests for enforcement action made under Section 7 are “not an
available alternative remedy” to appealing the issuance of a building permit. The cases state that failure to file
an administrative appeal within 30 days of the issuance of the building permit “deprives the board...of
jurisdiction to consider the appeal.”

The Connors case provides that “an enforcement request under §7...remains a valid procedural path for
aggrieved parties to follow in appropriate circumstances. For example, an enforcement request may still be
pursued under §7 if the aggrieved party can establish that he or she was without adequate notice” of the
issuance of the building permit.
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subsequently improved by the current special permit and as long as there is no increase in
the footprint of the approved patio, it is a preexisting nonconforming landscape feature.

Should the Board wish to overrule the Building Commissioner’s Decision, below are draft findings for
the Board’s potential consideration.

1. The Board finds the reconstruction of the patio beyond the scope of the building permit.

Procedural Information

Upon making findings, the Board may choose to vote to:
Uphold or the Building Commissioner’s denial of enforcement action; or
Overrule the Building Commissioner’s denial of enforcement action,

A vote of 4 members of the Board is required to overrule the Building Commissioner’s decision.

CcC: Appellants (c/o Attorney Michael Schulz)

Aftachments: Application
Assessor’s information
Copy of Denial letter from Building Commissioner
Copy of Building permit
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BARNSTABLE
TOWN CLERK

@ﬁ“ 20 Ji 14 mrzs
MB.‘G‘IAM:}
HMASS.
1639 N
G
Town of Barnstable
Zoning Board of Appeals
Application for a Variance
ate Received AMENDED For office use only:
Town Clerk’s Office: Appeal# 2020025
TO REFLECT THE CORRECT APPLICATION Hearing Date
FORM Decision Due

The undersigned hereby applies to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a Variance, in the manner and for the
reasons set forth bejow: < lo f*@nuek‘

Applicant’s Name:! e ,Phone: S¢ X375 —SoS o

T, Gy

Applicant's Address: gimwgggﬁﬁgggmwb

Property Location: O+2.80_o\O) FTaluead. 0D, MV, 7 WL S5 TH AT VTN
Property OWner: Jpiga o » Phone; &&Qm

Address of Owner: <oy 2

If petitioner differs from owner, state nature of interest?

,’;',??o ol \n"\hofg’zueo e  W\sdq Ac‘:Ln.J TG 3N
(s

“ o bq"{ \ PAqe I
Registry eclq/Land Cou g- Refere'r?cgs‘r[.’leedt‘ 5 EEAS T I;‘n o ‘\ 3 ] ="
\ool1
Assessor's Map/ParCel Number: ool 2 Zoning CHtt | _E
Number of Years Owned: ~ 5% %QQQ S Croundwater Overlay Districl: g P

wmal awqw'rzx\ Hof\ Scafiow (S
varianceRequested: WADDITwe WG o, oT = LN R | - O
Cite Section & Title of the Zoning Ordinance

Description of Actjvity/Reason for Request: S_Q_-:.? DTNy aQe (D

Attach additional sheet if necessary

Does the property have aMy existing Variance or Special Permit issued to it? No [ ] Yes[’]/
Permit #:

The Applicant's Name will be the entity to whom the variance will be issued to.

K the Applicant differs from owner, the Applicant will be required to subMit one original notarized letter from the
OWner authorizing the application o the Zaning Board, a copy of an executed purchase & sales agreement or lease, or
other documents to prove standing and interest in the property.



Existing Level of Development of the Property- Number of Buildings: 3
Present Usel(s): _ 5T\ c. e ; CRuxp R0\ 0

Application for a Variance - Page 2

Existing Gross Floor Area: “"S:i 86="  sqft.  Proposed New Gross Floor Area: 3 20 O sq ft

V R — BN s

Site Plan Review Number:;5{8- 1Q_ Date Approved:}[-‘f / 20 _(not required for Single or Two Family use)

Is the property located in a designated Historic District?...o.ooveooooo Yes[ ] No [f];,
Is this proposal subject to the jurisdiction of the Conservation Commission ......... Yes [ ] No[f -
Is this proposal subject 1o approval by the Board of Health................. NS Yes [ ] No[4

Is the building a designated Historic Landmark?,.......cooooooooo Yes [ ] No [3

Have you applied for a building permitz..............coovnenno. Yes[ |

Have you been refused a building permit?............oeeeeoreeeeeeceeese Yes[ T No [A/

The following Required Information, as applicable to application, must be submitted with the application at
the time of filing. Failure to do so may result in a denial of your request,

Three (3) copies of the completed application form, each with original signatures.

Three (3) copies of a ‘wet sealed’ certified property survey (plot plan) and one (1) reduced copy (8 1/2” x
117 or 117 x 17°) showing the dimensions of the land, all wetlands, waler bodies, surrounding roadways
and the location of the existing improvements on the land.

Three (3) coples of a proposed site improvement plan, as found approvable by the Site Plan Review Committee
(if applicable), and building elevations and layout as may be required plus one (1) reduced copy @ 1/2° x 11" or
117 x 17°) of each drawing. These plans must show the exact location of all proposed improvements and
alterations on the land and to the structures.

The applicant may submit any additional supporting documents (o assist the Board in making its determination.
Twelve copies of all supporting documents must be submitted eight days prior 1o the public hearing for
distribution to the Board Members.

Signature: ~ i_ &-.___‘__ AN Date: Su b ,‘_ED
Applicant or Representative’s Signature?

Print Name Q&QL\_[@ Q\k gﬂ ‘k)\'JTT'_
Address: 'ﬁwg\g M —< e ¢ Phone: @8'-‘7’7 f’,féf—o

Hul A ucs M 026 o | Fax No.: SO& - Y23 -1z53
e-mail Address: QMS @ ,C_;}a)f)\/,l"f”f‘z__y;] Ly . Col4

All correspondence on this application will be processed through the Representative named at that address and phone
number provided. Except for Attomeys, if the Representative differs from the Petitioner, a letter authorizing the
Representative to act on behalf of the Petitioner shall be required.

ﬁmulm.ﬁgéihmkﬁku



Town of Barnstable

Building Department Services
Brian Florence, CBO
Building Commissioner

200 Main Street, Hyannis, MA 02601

www.town.barnstable.ma.us

BARNSTABLE

BARNSTABLE +CETERYE SE e COTUTE 1IHANME
HARSTIAS MEALS ¢ DSVIRVILLE v VA ST BARNSTABLE

Office: 508-862-4038 Fax: 508-790-6230

March 9, 2020
Charles M. Sabatt, Attorney
540 Main Street
Hyannis, MA. 02601

SPR 078-19  Cape Resources {Attorney Charies Sabatt)
“0” and 280 Old Faimouth Road, Marstons Milis
Map/Parcel: 100/007 and 008
Zoning: RF/Solar Photovoltaic Overlay

Proposal: The Applicant will seek to modify its existing Variance by reducing the size of its
wood recycling operation from an area of approx. 22 acres to approx. 7 acres. The
recycling operation will be located at the southern end of the site. The modification would
allow the balance of the site and a portion of “0” Old Falmouth Road (approx. 14 acres) to
be used as a solar photovoltaic installation, which is a permitted use in the district. The
Applicant also proposes to demolish the existing structures, except for the office, and
construct one building that will be used as a maintenance facility.

Dear Attorney Sabatt:

At the formal site plan review meeting held on March 5, 2020, the above proposal was found to be
approvable by the Site Plan Review Committee subject to the following conditions and a modification of
the existing variance from ZBA.

+ Nathan Collins {Engineering): Pertaining to the Storm Water Report, impervious surfaces must
be shown on the site plan. The site plan needs more detail. Contact:
Nathan.coliins@town.barnstable.ma.us.

+ Martin MacNeely (COMM): Applicant has changed the fire access road location; construction will
be in accordance as per requirements. The new building will require testing for radio
communication. Quantity of material storage was confirmed at 200 yards. Contact:
mmacneely@commfiredistrict.com

« Brian Florence (Building): The use is allowed. Applicant will be required to seek zoning relief
from the Zoning Board of Appeals for a modification of the existing variance. Applicant must
provide final detailed plans prior to occupancy permit. Contact Brian Florence at
brian.fiorence@town. barnstable.ma.us .

¢ Paul Wackrow (Planning): Applicant will be required to add parking areas to the site plan.
Contact: Paul Wackrow at Paul. Wackrow@town.barnstable.ma.us

o Applicant must obtain all other applicable permits, licenses and approvals reguired.

» Upon completion of all work, a registered engineer or fand surveyor shall submit a certified "as
built” site plan and a letter of certification, made upon knowledge and belief in accordance with
professional standards that all work has been done in substantial compliance with the approved
site plan (Zoning Section 240-105 (G). This document shall be submitted prior to the issuance of
the final certificate of occupancy




Building Commissioner

CC: Site Plan Review Staff
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Cape Resources Company Best Management Practices (BMP) Plan

1 General Description of Operations and 'System Supervision

1.1 Introduction

This section provides information on operations of the Cape Resources Company (CRC) Facility and
supervision of those operations.

1.2 General Operations and Materials Received, Produced and Sold to the Public

The CRC Facility is operated to receive the following materials:

® "Brush" material which is natural woody material from land clearing and land maintenance
operations and is delivered to the CRC Facility site by truck. Brush is typically comprised of
trees, stumps, shrubs, weeds, etc., often mixed with dirt.

® "Yard waste," which is natural lawn clippings, leaves, garden waste, and compostable organics
(non-putrescible) delivered to the site by truck.

The CRG Facility is operated to produce the following products:

® "Loam," which is screened soil and dirt

® "Compost," which is composted yard waste and organic material
e "Mulch,” which is processed brush and woody material

The CRC Facility is also operated to sell the fdllowing products processed at other locations and
transported to the site for public sale:

® "Loam," which is screened soil and dirt

® "Compost," which is composted yard waste and organic material
e "Mulch," which is processed brush and woody material

® "Aggregates," which are sands, soils, and processed stone

e Firewood (cut and stockpiled)

® Miscellaneous landscaping products

1.3 Supervision of Operations and Best Management Practices (BMP)

Best Management Practices (BMP) will proceed under the supervision of the CRC General Manager. The
General Manager will ensure that individuals performing operations at the CRC Facility are trained and
have demonstrated experience managing the receiving, processing, stockpiling, and loading of the
materials listed in Section 1.2, along with the associated equipment.

1.4 Operators

CRC operators will be responsible individuals who have been trained and are knowledgeable of the BMP
that are pertinent to running and maintaining the CRC Facility. Qualified personnel will be on site at all

times during operating hours.

1.5 Hours of Operation

The CRC Facility will be open to the public from 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM, Monday through Friday and 7:00
-3:30 Saturday (April 1 - December 31). On occasion, the facility closes due to inclement weather.
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The Facility is typically closed for the following holidays:
e New Year’s Day

e Memorial Day

e July4®

e Labor Day

e Thanksgiving
e Christmas

2 Acceptable Material for Processing

2.1 Acceptable Material
The CRC Facility will only accept brush and yard waste as described in Section 1.

2.2 Non-Acceptable Material

The following waste materials will not be accepted at the site (references in parentheses are from
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) Regulations 310 CMR 19).

e Municipal Solid Waste (310 CMR 19.006) defined as residential and commercial solid waste

o Special Waste [310 CMR 19.130(3)] such as asbestos and asbestos-containing materials;
infectious waste, including hospital waste; wastewater; drinking water treatment sludge; and
industrial process water.

¢ Banned or restricted waste [(310 CMR 19.130(4)] including lead batteries; tires; white goods;
aluminum, metal, or glass containers; plastic products; cathode ray tubes; construction and
demolition (C&D) material; ferrous and non-ferrous metals; asphalt-bituminous-concrete (ABC);

and paper.
e Hazardous waste [310 CMR 19.130(5)] as defined in the regulations and generally including
fuels, paints, radioactive materials, oils, and solvents.

e Bulky waste [310 CMR 130(6)] including white goods, furniture, and auto parts.

2.3 Contingenéy Plan If Non-Acceptable Materials Are Observed

Table 1 summarizes response actions to the observance of non-acceptable materials being dropped off at
the site.

Table 1: Response Actions

... Then...

Non-acceptable waste is 1.Reject the load.

observed in the load prior to

tipping P 2.Contact the office and the General Manager.

A special waste is observed 1.Alert the General Manager of the situation.

after tipping - - -
2.Follow proper training protocols to contain the waste for proper disposal.

=
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A banned or restricted waste 1.Sort the banned or restricted waste from the incoming load.

's observad after tipping 2.Return the banned or restricted materials to the truck after separation.

Haza(dops waste is observed  1.Alert the General Manager of the situation.

after tipping 2.Follow proper training protocols to contain the waste for proper disposal.
S‘Contzct an outside hazardous materials (HAZMAT) vendor if on-site personnel cannot properly
respond.

4.Determine if MassDEP and Board of Healith notification is required.

Bulky waste is observed after  1.Alert the operations manager of the situation.
tippin:
PPing 2.Segregate the bulky waste.
3.Return the bulky waste 1o the truck after tipping of the unacceptable material.

3 Site Plan

The CRC Facility site layout and process flow was redesigned in 2019 to accommodate a proposed solar
array across most of the existing northern commercial area, as well as to improve operations and to
mitigate operations impacts to neighboring properties. The entire operation has been consolidated to 5.6
acres, from the original 18.7 acres. The Final Site Plan (and the Final BMP Plan) will be based on input
from the Town's Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) as part of the modification to the Variance Request and

upon input from the neighbors.
The Site Plan is attached as Appendix A and illustrates the following features that are discussed in the
following BMP Plan sections.

o Site Buildings

¢ Brush Processing Area
o Brush Drop-off Area
o Brush/grindings Storage Area

e Loam Processing Area
o Loam Stockpile Area

e  Mulch processing Area
o Mulch Storage Area

¢ Yard Waste Drop Off Area

e 0ld Work Boundary

e Proposed New Work Boundary

e Bin Storage (extended)

¢ New Fence Along Old Falmouth Road
e Solar Boundary Fence




Cape Resources Company Best Management Practices (BMP) Plan

4 Materials Processing

4.1 Introduction
This section describes the materials processing on the site for the following two categories:

e Brush Processing
e Yard Waste Processing

4.2 Brush Processing

Brush processing consists of the following steps located within the storage and processing areas
illustrated on Figure 1:

Trucks drop off brush at the Brush Drop-off Area after tipping. This area is observed on a daily
basis for unacceptable material.

Material is ground once through a larger screen system in the initial CBI grinding. The ground
material is then run twice through smaller finish grates to process the material into a consistent
mulch product. Color is applied during the secondary grinding phase.

o Mulch product is stockpiled in Mulch Storage Area.

e Mulch is moved to pick-up area as needed.

4.3 Yard Waste Processing
Yard waste processing consists of the following steps located within storage and processing areas as
illustrated on Figure 1.

Yard waste is dropped off in Yard Waste Area (YWA) 1, which may switch sides depending on

®
the annual storage cycle. Temporary roads are maintained to allow drop off in specific areas.

Fresh lawn clippings in the summer months are covered with 3 inches of compost to prevent
odors.

The organic decomposition of the material encouraged through a variety of processes, including
flipping, or aerating the piles on a weekly basis and by adding residual wood grindings and
moisture to the grass and leaves, allowing for a much faster process.

After composting, the compost is removed with a loader and screened at the Final Screening
Area. '
e Compost is stockpiled and moved to the Pick-up Area as needed.

Tailings (rocks, sticks, etc.) are moved to the Tailing Storage Area and ultimately used for berm
construction. There is a small storage area for tailing on site, and CRC has the ability to haul

tailings off-site or re-process them on-site.

5 Equipment and Maintenance

5.1 Introduction
Equipment is on site for proper and efficient material processing. The site equipment and its uses are
listed in table 2 below:

v 4B aa A a & .
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Table 2: Equipment Inventory

Plece of Equipment Stationary/Mobile Use
CAT D6 Bulldozer Mobile Stack and push brush piles to aid in

decomposition of natural yard waste

DOPPSTADT Primary Stationary/Mobile (1) Shred brush

CBI Colorizer Stationary/Mobile (1) Size and color mulch

Screen Stationary/Mobile (1) Final scréening of compost and loam

Water Truck Mobile Dust control

Excavator Mobile (2) Materials management/ machine loading

Loaders (2 to 3) Mobile Materials management/ machine loading

m These pieces of equipment can be relocated on the site within the deslgnated area for their use.

5.2 Contingency Plan for Equipment Failure

If equipment failure occurs, the General Manager will coordinate with the maintenance personnel to

repair and/or replace the equipment.

53 Maintenance

All equipment is inspected and maintained as recommended by the equipment manufacturer.

6 Accident Prevention and Safety

6.1 Introduction

This section provides information about accident prevention and safety at the facility.

6.2 Safety

All employees will be trained to work safely. Operational procedures and training will be given to all
employees who are involved with the operations at the CRC Facility. This training will identify proper
operation techniques and identify hazards that individuals may encounter while working at the facility.
Accident prevention and safety activities will consist of the following:

* Safety meetings
¢ Scenario response / emergency contingency
® Pre-employment training

®  Ongoing training

The CRC Facility currently employs several individuals who are Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) 40-hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response
(HAZWHOPPER) trained and OSHA 10- hour certified. These trained personnel will maintain

certification and attend annual refresher courses.
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6.3 First-Aid
A fully stocked site-appropriate first-aid kit is available at the office and maintenance garage for use in
the event of an accident and to aid when responding to emergency medical situations.

o Eye wash stations in work areas.

6.4 Communication

The phone numbers for emergency response agencies will be posted in the immediate vicinity of all the
telephones located throughout the CRC Facility. Also, two-way radios are provided to site personnel.

7 Odor, Dust, Noise, and Litter Control

71 Introduction

The purpose of this section is to establish procedures for assessing, identifying, and controlling odors,
dust, noise, and litter (i.e. nuisances) that may emanate from the CRC Facility.

7.2 Assessment and Inspections

Site personnel inspect the CRC Facility daily. If nuisance conditions are noted during the inspection,
personnel will take action to rectify the nuisance and complete an "inspection form" that identifies the

following:
e Location where odors, dust, noise, and/or litter were noted (or other nuisance conditions)

o Direction of the prevailing wind and weather conditions

e Corrective actions needed (i.e., compost application, excavation, water, pick up litter, etc.)

e Name of the inspector

¢ Time and date of the inspection

7.3 Equipment On-site
The following on-site equipment will be made available to address nuisance conditions generated by the
CRC Facility:

o Loaders

e Excavators

e Trucks

e Hand tools

e Other necessary equipment (e.g. - pumps, retainers, etc.)

7.4 Odor Control

Since odors are usually associated with the biological breakdown of yard waste, an adequate amount of
odor control materials shall be maintained on-site at all times. In addition to operational procedures, this

odor control material shall consist of the following:

e Compost: for covering potential odor sources
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* Water: for suppressing odor generation

7.5 Dust Control

Dust is usually generated from windy conditions, operation of machinery, and movement of material. Site
personnel will utilize the following when a nuisance condition associated with dust occurs:

* Water application with the water truck

7.6 Corrective Action Procedures for Odor and Dust
Table 3 defines the procedures for addressing nuisance conditions at the CRC Facility.

Table 3: Procedures for Addressing Nuisance Conditions

If inspection identifies...

Then CRC Facility personnel wil...

Odors and/or dust on a windy day during operations

Apply water or stop processing until the wind has subsided or
the odors and/or dust have been properly controlled.

Odors and/or dust on a hot day during operations

Apply water or stop processing until the weather conditions do
not promote nuisance conditions.

Odors and/or dust are being promoted dus to operations

Apply compost, and/or a water mist to control the odor and/or
dust.

Odors and/or dust that are emanating from newly excavated
areas

Cover the excavated areas in between processing periods to
alleviate prolonged odor conditions.

Odors and/or dust due to a fire situation

Control the fire situation as quickly as possible (see Fire
Protection and Control section).

Odors are evident from yard waste composting area

Cover fresh clippings and/or other odorous material with
finished compost material as carbon source and cover

7.7 Off-site Disposal

If materials are identified on-site that pose a substantial nuisance problem that cannot be
managed with the corrective actions listed in Table 3, the actions in Table 4 will take place:

Table 4: Nuisance Corrective Actions

Step Action

Identify the material that is causing the odor.

Cover or contain the material and its odor until it can be loaded for off-site disposal.

Load the material into a transport vehicle for disposal.

HBIWIN] -

Dispose of the material at a licensed facility.

7.8 Noise Control Protocols

The CRC Facility incorporates the necessary steps to prevent off-site nuisance noise conditions from
occurring. The protocols in Table 5 are followed when necessary:
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Table 5: Noise Corrective Actions

Step Action

1 Process brush in low-lying areas when possible.

Process between the hours of 7:00 AM and 4:00 PM.

Position processing equipment to minimize noise transmission to the neighbors.

Be responsive to neighbors' complaints.

alsalw|n

Employ the use of multi-frequency back-up alarms on all mobile equipment.

7.9 Litter Control

Since the CRC Facility accepts only brush and yard waste, the CRC Facility does not anticipate a
nuisance litter condition. However, should a nuisance litter condition be identified through site
investigations and daily operations, site personnel will pick up the litter and dispose of it properly.

7.10 Good Neighbor Policy

The CRC Facility has implemented a "good neighbor" policy when assessing and addressing potential
nuisance conditions. The CRC Facility is committed to:

® Addressing nuisance conditions in a timely fashion

o Inspecting the facility and operations (previous or on-going) after any complaint
» Halting activities that may promote nuisance conditions

¢ Implementing the necessary corrective actions

¢ Responding to all neighborcomplaints

8 Stormwater Control

8.1 Introduction

The following section provides information relative to stormwater controls at the CRC Facility. A
comprehensive stormwater report was developed for the entirety of the site in June 2019 as part of the
proposed solar development approved by the Cape Cod Commission. A copy of the approved stormwater

report is included in Appendix B.

8.2 Definition
Stormwater controls will be implemented to prevent erosion, flooding, and the discharge of pollutants.

8.3 Stormwater Control

The site contains deposition and reclamation areas that are graded so that stormwater is directed toward
existing stormwater detention and infiltration basins. It should be noted that this facility has not placed
nor created impermeable surfaces, therefore high-volume stormwater runoff does not occur. In addition to

operational procedures, stormwater controls at the CRC Facility consist of:

e Grading
o Infiltration basins
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® Detention pond
e Channels and ditches

8.4 Corrective Actions
The following corrective actions in Table 6 take place at the CRC Facility as necessary.

Table 6: Stormwater Corrective Actions

if Then

Siltation becomes apparent 1. Measures will be taken to slow down the stormwater flow.
within the stormwater control 5 Measures shall include creating additional channels, regrading, and/or diffusing the
areas stormwater flow.

Major erosion is observed The eroded areas will be backfilled, and a silt fence placed to prevent further erosion.

Flooding should occur 1. Efforts will be made to correct the flooding situation.
2. Efforts will include pumping, creating channels to altemate areas, and excavation,

9 Facility Access, Security, and Posting

9.1 Introduction
The following section provides information about facility access, security, and posting.

9.2 Access, Gates & Security

The CRC Facility has a gate installed at the driveway entrance. The facility gate is locked during off-
hours and if no qualified attendant is available. Facility personnel inspect the site daily for security
purposes to ensure that unauthorized access is not easily gained.

9.3 Posting

The CRC Facility requires all clients to become familiar with the delivery procedures and operational
hours. Therefore, signs have been posted at the facility entrance with the following information:

® Name of the owner and operator of the facility
® 24-Hour emergency contact number for the facility

¢ Operational hours

10 Fire Protection and Controi

10.1  Introduction
The purpose of this section is to outline procedures for assessing, identifying, controlling, and reporting
fires at the CRC Facility.
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10.2 Assessment and Inspections

The CRC Facility is inspected daily. If a fire is noted during an inspection, responsive actions will take
place and an “inspection form" shall be completed and shall identify the following:

e Location of fire

e Size of the area (small, medium, large, etc.)

e Corrective action needed (i.e., excavation of hot spot, water, etc.)
e Name of the inspector

e Time and date of theinspection

103 Equipment On-site
The following equipment is available to address any on-site fire conditions:
e Loaders
e Excavators
e Trucks
o  Water pumps
e Fire hose
o Fire hydrant

e Hand tools

e Other necessary equipment (e.g. protective clothing, respirators, etc.)

104  Water Sources

On-site water sources consist of the following:
e Fire hydrant along Old Falmouth Road
e Municipal water service

e  One private well

10.5 Fire Protocol
The following table defines the protocols for addressing fire situations at the CRC Facility.

Table 7: Fire Protocol

If visual inspection identifies... Then CRC Facility personne! will...

A smoke plume from one area of Fill the opening where smoke is emanating with water to suffocate the fire through
buried yard or waste oxygen deprivation.

Fire and/or flame from an area of the Spray with water. Utilize equipment to excavate and expose hot spots (buming wood)
site and place copious amounts of water directly on the buming wood until the fire is

extinguished.

A fire that cannot be controlled by on- Call the Centerville-Osterville-Marstons Mills (COMM) Fire Department to assist in
site water sources and equipment putting out the fire.

10
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10.6 Health & Safety

All site employees shall take reasonable precautions when attempting fire response actions. If on-site
conditions appear dangerous and corrective actions do not appear to be controlling the situation, the CRC
Facility shall notify the Centerville-Osterville-Marstons Mills (COMM) Fire Department immediately

and request assistance.

10.7  Open Burning
Open burning is not conducted at the CRC Facility.

11 Operational Records

11.1  Introduction
The following section provides information about operational records and reports at the CRC Facility.

11.2  Daily Tracking
Daily logs are maintained at the CRC Facility and serve to track:

® The amounts of incoming and outgoing materials (mass and/or volumes)

*  Proper records for reporting purposes including:
o Maintenance

Equipment logs

Complaints

Rejected loads

Site supplies

o Etc.

O 0 o o

¢ Specific reporting protocols and procedures
o Inspections
o Process data
o Nuisance issues
o Etc.

11
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Staff Report

Variance No. 2020-025 - EAC Organics, Inc
Modify Variance No. 2009-025 pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A Section 14

To allow the Petitioner to modify existing Variance to maintain two principal uses on one lot

Date: August 25, 2020 REVISED AUGUST 31, 2020
To: Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Planning and Development Staff
Petitioner EAC Organics, Inc d/b/a Cape Resources
9289 Bonta Bridge Road, Jordan NY 13080
Property Address: “0" and 280 Old Falmouth Road, Marstons Mills, MA
Assessor's Map/Parcel: 100/007 and 100/008
Zoning: Residence F (RF), Groundwater Protection Overlay (GP) and

Ground-Mounted Solar Photovoltaic Overlay Districts

Filed: June 19, 2020 Hearing: August 12, 2020 Decision Due: September 27, 2020
Copy of Public Notice

EAC Organics, Inc, d/b/a Cape Resources have petitioned for a Modification to Variance No.
2009-025 pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A Section 14 in order to enter into a long term lease with
a solar company. The Petitioner seeks to modify the existing Variance to maintain two principal
uses on site (the solar photovoltaic system and the wood waste recycling business, at 280 Old
Falmouth Road, as well as enable the Petitioner to locate the proposed solar photovoltaic system
at “0” Old Falmouth Road. The Petitioner seeks to reduce the area of the wood waste re-cycling
operation. The subject properties are located at 280 Old Falmouth Road and “0” Old Falmouth
Road, Marstons Mills , MA as shown on Assessors Map 100 as Parcel 008 and Map 100 as
Parcel 007. Both lots are located in the Residence F (RF) Zoning District, Groundwater Protection
(GP) and the Ground-Mounted Solar Photovoltaic Overlay Districts.

Background

Cape Resources Company is one of the largest producers and suppliers of bark mulch and soll
products for the Cape. The company operates by accepting landscape debris (brush, stumps,
logs, leaves and grass clippings) from landscape contractors and individuals, and recycling that
waste product into wood chips, bark mulches and screened compost and loam for reuse in
landscape and garden applications.

The company operates from the 21.32-acre site located at 280 Old Falmouth Road in Marstons
Mills. 1t is located on Old Falmouth Road between Route 149 and Flint Street and is situated
across from the Town’s Transfer Station property.

EAC Disposal, Inc., the parent company of Cape Resources, also owns the abutting 17-acre
parcel to the west. To the east is an open space lot which is a part of the 18-acres of open space
owned by the Holly Homeowner’s Association. That land is a part of the 1986 subdivision that
created the 26 lots on Chuckles Way (Subdivision No. 633). To the north is a larger, 1979
residential subdivision known as Fair Acres (Subdivision No 427). The 94 lots in that subdivision
are roughly bounded by the site, Route 149, and Flint Road.
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The entire area is zoned Residence F and permits only single-family use. However, some of the
lots fronting on Old Falmouth Road, Flint Street and Osterville-Barnstable Road are being used for
non-residential purposes either as pre-existing nonconforming uses or, as in this case, by use
variances granted a number of years ago.

Section 240-44 Ground-Mounted Solar Photovoltaic Overlay District was approved in 2010 and its
purpose was to promote the creation of new large-scale, ground-mounted solar photovoltaic
installations by providing standards for the placement, design, construction, operation, monitoring,
modification and removal of such installations that address public safety, minimize impacts on
scenic, natural and historic resources and for providing adequate financial assurance for the
eventual decommissioning of such installations. The provisions of the Section apply to the
construction, operation, and/or repair of large-scale, ground-mounted solar photovoltaic
installations.

History of Development

According to the information contained in the Zoning Board of Appeals files, the use of the
property dates to 1973.

1973: On May 21, 1973, the Board of Selectmen issued a permit to Lebco Enterprises, Inc., for a
21-plus-acre lot fronting on Old Falmouth Road (Map 100, parcel 008). That permit
authorized the use of the property to operate a sand and gravel removal pit and a wood
and stump dump. That permit was issued under the “Removal of Soil, Sand and Gravel
and the Sand Pits” bylaw of that time (Article XIII of Chapter Ill). The permit was not
issued under the Zoning Bylaws of the Town (then Article Ill of Chapter II1)."

1975: That permit from the Selectman’s Office did not override zoning and on April 22, 1975,
Lebco Enterprises, Inc., made application to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance to
Section | - Use Regulations Residential Districts - to allow the sand & gravel and a wood &
stump operation in a district that permitted only a detached one-family dwelling,2 a use
variance to the principal permitted uses in the then Residence D-2 Zoning District.

On August 28, 1975, the Zoning Board of Appeals issued use variance No. 1975-34
allowing for the removal of sand and gravel and re-filling of those areas with wood and
stumps. The variance was subject to several conditions that included a time limit on the
operations, buffer areas, annual inspection and limited the excavation to 4-feet above
groundwater. The approved plan for the site included an area 1,800 feet wide to be used
for the wood and stump fill area, a 200-foot vegetated buffer along Old Falmouth Road,
and a 35-foot landscaped buffer along the property edge to the east and northeast. The
northern most triangular area of the lot was shown to be retained in its natural state.

1978: In 1978, Lebco Enterprises, Inc., made application to the Zoning Board to modify the use
variance to allow for tires and demolition materials to be dumped at the site (Appeal No.
1978-24). On June 7, 1978, the Board issued its decision allowing the requested
modification of use variance No. 1975-34.

1994: In June of 1994, two applications were made by Cape Resources, Inc., to the Zoning
Board. Appeal No. 1994-62 appealed a Cease and Desist Order issued by the Building
Commissioner against the retail sales of materials from the site, and Appeal No. 1994-63

' Article XIIl, Chapter IIl at that time was the “Public Health, Safety, Welfare, Convenience and Good Order”
bylaws of the Town.

® Note that this situation was found to also have existed with regards to the establishment and operation of
the Gifford Brothers Sand & Gravel.
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1995:

1996:

2008:

sought a modification of the use variance to allow for the retail sales of products produced
both on and off site. In July of 1994, the Board issued its decisions on the appeals,
upholding the Commissioner’s cease and desist order on retail sales from the site and, at
the request of the Applicant, granting a withdrawal without prejudice of the modification
application. Both decisions were appealed.

Later in August of 1994, the Building Commissioner again issued a cease and desist order
to Cape Resources citing not only the retail sales but also violation of the original use
variance in terms of the operational area’, buffer zones, and retail sales. That cease and
desist order was also appealed to the Zoning Board and on October 17, 1994, the Board
upheld the decision of the Building Commissioner. Cape Resources again appealed that
decision of the Board to Land Court.

In May of 1995, the Building Commissioner issued:

Another cease and desist order to Cape Resources Inc., for the retail sales from the
site.

A request to the Zoning Board of Appeals to rescind the original 1975 use variance and
its 1978 modification, and :

A request to the Town Manager seeking to initiate a restraining order to stop the
activities at Cape Resources.

The Commissioner's request resulted in the Zoning Board agreeing to call for a “show
cause” public hearing, on why the 1975 use variance and its 1978 modification should not
be revoked. With regards to the cease and desist order issued by the Commissioner,
Cape Resources again appealed that to the Zoning Board. On August 9, 1995, the Board
issued its decisions, withdrawing the request to revoke the use variance and upheld the
Building Commissioner’s cease and desist order (Appeal 1995-77).

In 1996, the Building Commissioner again cited Cape Resources with a Cease and Desist
Order upon which the company again appealed that order to the Zoning Board (Appeal no.
1996-13). On a corresponding path, and after considerable input from Town and State
agencies, a revised plan for the operation of the site was developed and submitted to the
Zoning Board along with a request from EAC Disposal Inc, d/b/a Cape Resources Inc., to
modify the original 1975 use variance and the 1978 modification (Appeal No. 1996-14).
Upon the granting of that modification, on March 26, 1996, the appeal of the Building
Commissioner was withdrawn.

In granting Appeal No. 1996-14 to modify the original use variance No. 1975-34 and its
1978-24 modification, the Board imposed 29 conditions and in doing so replaced all of the
prior variances issued to the property.

On October 22, 2008, Peter and Rose Kohler, who reside at 150 Chuckles Way, Marstons
Mills, MA, appealed the Building Commissioner’s September 22, 2008 determination that
no enforcement action was needed with respect to the activities being carried on by Cape
Resources. On November 4, 2009 the Board found to uphold the Building Commissioner
(Appeal No. 2009-004).

> At this time, the operation also received a Notice of Non-compliance from the Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) due to the extent of the operations being conducted on the site.
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2009: June 12, 2009, Peter and Rose Kohler appealed the May 15, 2009 Building
Commissioner’s response concerning delivery of mulch to Cape Resources. On July 8,
2009, the Board ruled to uphold the decision of the Building Commissioner that the delivery
of the mulch was not in violation of Condition 5 of the use variance (Appeal No. 2009-040).

2010: January Site Plan Review to review site plan prior to Zoning Board of Appeals. Appeals
Court case dismissal February 18, 2010. Zoning Board of Appeals March 24, 2020
Variance No. 2009-025 for a modification of Variance No. 1996-14 to allow for revisions to
the site that include new wood processor and staging area, alteration to interior site
circulation and additions and alterations to screening berms and landscape. Public
Meeting held on December 15, 2010.

2011: ZBA hearings held on July 27, 2011 and on December 14, 2011.

2012: EAC filed a complaint with Superior Court (ZBA 2009-025) objecting to certain conditions in
2009-025 Decision.

2016: DRI Scoping Session November 10, 2016 that determined no further DRI review is needed
for the proposed solar installation.

2017: Site Plan Review No. 44-16 approved January 5, 2017 for proposed solar facility and
associated improvements.

2019: Site Plan Review No. 31-19 for a renewable 20 year lease with SunRise Development LLC,
a ground mounted solar array operation, was approved June 28, 2019.

2020: Site Plan Review No. 78-19 for a second principal use (solar array) and reduction of the
Cape Resources use and demolish the existing structures, except the office, and construct
a maintenance facility.

Proposal & Relief Requested

EAC Organics, Inc, d/b/a Cape Resources have petitioned for a Modification to Variance No.
2009-025 pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A Section 14 in order to enter into a long term lease with
a solar company. The Petitioner seeks to modify the existing Variance to maintain two principal
uses on site (the solar photovoltaic system and the wood waste recycling business, at 280 Old
Falmouth Road, as well as enable the Petitioner to locate the proposed solar photovoltaic system
at “0” Old Falmouth Road. The Petitioner seeks to reduce the area of the wood waste re-cycling
operation.

The two overriding modifications that the Petitioner seeks are 1. Permission to maintain two
principal uses, the solar photovoltaic system and the wood waste recycling business, on the
property at 280 Old Falmouth Rd and 2. A modification of the variance conditions enabling the
Petitioner to locate the proposed solar photovoltaic system at “0” Old Falmouth Road in the areas
shown of the site plan submitted without the requirement of establishing and maintaining a 100
foot vegetated buffer along the westerly boundary line of the Cape Resources property at 280 Old
Falmouth Road.

Two structures, including the current warehouse/maintenance building will be removed. The office
building will remain. A new warehouse/maintenance building consisting of 3200 square feet will be
constructed.

Staff Analysis
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Staff reviewed the proposed conditions provided by the Applicant, the prior decision, the Best
Management Practices Plan, and other materials and provides the following comments on the
suggested and proposed conditions:

Condition 1. Change 1996-14 to 2009-025, as modified by the Agreement for Judgement dated
September 22, 2015.

Condition 2. Updated to reflect required compliance with Site Plan Review comments from 2020.
Condition 3. Updated date for compliance with decision AS REQUESTED BY APPLICANT

Condition 4. The use variance authorizes the “retail sale to the general public of the by-
products of the on-site recycling operation” but prohibits “retail sales of products not
manufactured or recycled on the site, including aggregates and fire wood.” The Best
Management Practices Plan submitted by the Applicant is in direct conflict with this
condition. Section 1.2 states the facility “is also operated to sell the following products
processed at other locations and transported to the site for public sale:
loam...compost...mulch...aggregates...firewood... miscellaneous landscaping products.”

The Applicant should address this discrepancy.

Condition 5. Updated to allow for solar installation in addition to wood waste processing facility,
REQUESTED BY APPLICANT, language modified by Town staff to make clear the permission for
the use and approval of site plans are authorized independently from this decision.

Condition 6. Requirement for new as-built plan AS REQUESTED BY APPLICANT
Condition 9. Recommend update to include reference to condition 17

Condition 11. Updated reference to new Best Management Practices plan submitted with
Application and include statement that use will comply with the BMP Plan.

Condition 13. Updated to describe work limit boundary, REQUESTED BY APPLICANT, language
modified by Town Staff

Condition 14. The applicant is proposing to erect a fence on the upper limit of the area of
work. The previous decision required concrete bounds to be set to ensure the limit of work
was delineated on the ground. The Applicant addressed concerns about placement of
bounds at the prior hearing and staff recommends this condition as requested by the
applicant.

Condition No. 16. Town staff recommends updating this condition to limit yard waste piles
to the defined area for the wood waste recycling use.

Condition No. 17. AS REQUESTED BY APPLICANT, updated to reflect new site
configuration. Town staff recommends submission of landscape plan for final review and
approval of landscape screening and fencing.

Condition 18. Condition 18 of the previous variance has been fulfilled.
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Condition 20. The current decision requires the access road to be paved with asphalt. The
condition proposed by the applicant requests: “The access drive shall be composed of
material suitable to support a fire or other emergency vehicle.” Town staff does not
recommend the language proposed and suggests the material be required to be asphalt, or,
another material as approved by the Site Plan Review Committee and Centerville Osterville
Marstons Mills Fire Department.

Condition No. 22: Updated AS REQUESTED BY APPLICANT. This condition requires berm and
vegetation to remain.

Condition No. 23: Updated AS REQUESTED BY APPLICANT. This condition requires fencing to
remain as currently installed.

Condition No. 24: Updated AS REQUESTED BY APPLICANT. Staff suggests the applicant
address why the landscaping requirement along Old Falmouth Road (“the southern perimeter of
the site”) has been eliminated and suggests it continue to be included.

Condition No. 25: Updated as REQUESTED BY APPLICANT and provided for in the
Settlement Agreement. The Board may want to request additional information on wood
waste storage from applicant.

Condition No. 39: Conditions Nos. 36 through 39 provide for monitoring odor from the site.
As stated in the Applicant’s BMP plan acknowledges that “odors are usually associated
with the biological breakdown of yard waste.”

The applicant has requested modification of Condition 39, which details locations for odor
monitoring. The suggested condition reads:
“In the event that an odor is detected off site, then the Applicant shall eliminate or
contain on site such odor in accordance with its best management practices.”

The applicant may want to address how modified site operations may impact the potential
for odor.

It is unclear if the Applicant is asking for modification of all conditions (36-39) pertaining to
odor monitoring, or only condition 39, which references location for odor monitoring.

The Best Management Practices document provided does not indicate that any odor
monitoring will take place, but instead states that an “adequate amount” of compost and
water will be kept on site to control odors.

Condition No. 43: Updated to define new locations for noise monitoring AS REQUESTED BY
APPLICANT

Condition No. 44: Town Staff recommends updating condition to reflect proposed changes to
monitoring locations.

Conditions 54 & 55: Standard conditions of variance added.

Suggested Variance Findings
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10.

In Appeal 2020-025, EAC Organics, Inc. d/b/a Cape Resources Company (“Applicant”) seeks a
modification of Variance 2009-025 to make changes to the yard waste recycling facility
(“Facility”) at 280 Old Falmouth Road in Marstons Mills, as shown on Assessor’'s Map 100 as
Parcel 008 (“Property”). The Applicant seeks to modify the existing Variance to maintain two
principal uses on site: a solar photovoltaic system and the wood waste recycling business.

The Property consists of 21.32 acres located in a Residence F District, Resource Protection
Overlay District, and the Groundwater Protection Overlay District. The only principal permitted
use in the RF District is single-family residential dwellings.

The Facility site layout and process flow was redesigned to accommodate a proposed solar
array across the northern portion of the site, as well as to improve operations and to mitigation
operational impacts to neighboring properties. The entire operation will be consolidated to 5.6
acres, from the original 18.7 acres.

The yard waste recycling operation is authorized Variance 2009-025 and an associated
Settlement Agreement dated September 22, 2015, which modified and superseded Variance
No. 1996-14, Variance Nos. 1975-34 and 1978-24.

The Applicant submitted a Best Management Practices Plan entitled “Cape Resources
Company Best Management Practices (BMP) Plan” (draft), dated January 2011, prepared by
GHD for Applicant (hereinafter “Best Management Practices Plan”), and a plan entitled “Best
Management Practices Plan Conceptual Site Plan” prepared by BSC Group for the Applicant,
dated January 17, 2011 (hereinafter “Conceptual Site Plan”) to illustrate potential site,
development, and operational changes to the Property.

The Applicant has proposed to reconfigure the Facility into five (5) operational areas: a
maintenance garage, area for resale of mulch and soil products and for residential disposal of
yard waste; area for holding compostable products; areas for the storage of brush and
associated materials and for processing (grinding) wood products; and an area where “finished
products and raw materials” will be stockpiled.

Conditions of Variance 2009-025 were informed by testimony provided by abutters regarding
the impacts of noise, dust, and odors generated by the yard waste recycling operation and
recommended by an outside consultant, SCS Engineers and by a November 22, 2011 report
from Stantec Corporation, based on Guidance Documents issued by the Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection (Mass DEP) for Leaf and Yard Waste Composting,
Grass Composting, and Utilization of Shredded Brush, and OSHA standards, along with the
location and character of the subject facility. The recommendations were intended to limit
negative environmental impacts from the operation and prevent nuisance conditions for the
protection of adjacent residential property owners and continued to be recommended.

The changes proposed to the site require Site Plan Review in accordance with Article IX of the
Zoning Code. The Site Review Committee reviewed the proposed plans and found them to be
approvable on March 5, 2020, subject to modification of the variance conditions by the Zoning
Board of Appeals. Additional review of outstanding comments in the March 5, 2020 Site Plan
letter and the conditions of this decision shall be required by the Site Plan Review Committee.

The Best Management Practices Plan provided by the Applicant continues to indicate that the
processors (DOPPSTADT Primary Processor), which were said operate at a significantly lower
sound level than older equipment will continue to be used on the site.

The height of shredded brush piles continues to pose a public safety concern, based on
information from the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection that there have
been several reports of spontaneous combustion in shredded brush piles over ten feet in
height.
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11. In fulfillment of Condition No. 10 of Variance No. 1996-14, a declaration of restrictions and
covenants was recorded at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds on September 8, 1997 as
Document No. 703891-1, which requires the Applicant to establish a 100 foot vegetated buffer
along the western property line of the Property if property within 100 feet to the west is sold,
conveyed, or improved. This condition remains binding on the Applicant.

12. The proposed modifications may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good
and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the bylaw.

Suggested Variance Conditions

1. In the event that this decision becomes final under operation of law, the findings and conditions
of this variance modification shall supersede all prior findings and conditions issued by the
Zoning Board of Appeals with respect to the Property. In the event that this decision does not
become final for any reason Variance No. 2009-025, as modified by the Settlement Agreement
dated September 22, 2015 shall remain in full force and effect.

Required Plans

2. The following plans shall be submitted to the Building Commissioner and Site Plan Review
Committee for review and approval of safe access for fire-fighting and emergency rescue
vehicles within the site; safety of vehicular movement within the site and in relation to adjacent
streets; and satisfactory methods for drainage of surface water to and from the site:

a. An Existing Conditions Plan (as of the date of approval of this variance) signed and
stamped by a Professional Land Surveyor, depicting two (2) foot contours,

Final Site Plan, as required by Condition 7.

Electronic Final Site Plan, as required by Condition 8.

Landscape Plan, as required by Condition 9.

Water supply, fire protection, and emergency access plan, as required by Condition 10.
Final Best Management Practices Plan, as required by Condition 11.

The Applicant shall submit updated plans for review and approval as may be made necessary
by the requirement to conform with the performance standards contained in this decision and
the comments in the Formal Site Plan review letter dated March 9, 2020.

-0 ao0CT

3. Operations at this Property shall be subject to all performance standards contained in this
Decision on December 31, 2020 or such later date that this decision becomes final.

Use

4. This variance shall allow the following uses on the Property, in accordance with all conditions
herein.

a. Accepting brush and yard waste material, including stumps, brush, logs, grass, and
leaves to be processed and recycled into landscape products including mulch, compost,
loam, and wood chips.

b. The retail sale to the general public of the by-products of the on-site recycling operation,
including the sale of mulch, loam, compost, and wood chips.
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5.

c. In connection with the sale of mulch by-products, off-site bark or mulch materials may be
imported to the site for mixing and blending only with on-site by-products to produce a
final mixed mulch product for sale.

Any and all other uses are expressly prohibited on the Property, including, and without
limitation the following:

a. Permanent on-site disposal of any product, including wood waste and yard waste.

b. Retail sales of products not manufactured or recycled on the site, including aggregates
and fire wood.

c. The receipt, storage, or permanent disposal of solid waste, special waste, banned or
restricted waste, hazardous waste and bulky waste as defined by the Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection (“Mass DEP”).

d. The receipt, storage, or permanent disposal of construction debris, food waste, animal
waste, or animal by-products.

e. Any additional uses prohibited within the Groundwater Protection Overlay District

In addition to the uses allowed by this Variance as provided for by Condition No. 4 herein, the
construction and operation of a large scale ground-mounted solar photovoltaic installation as
allowed by the Ground Mounted Solar Photovoltaic Overlay District, and subject to separate
approvals independent from this decision, shall be permitted in in the locations and in the
configurations established by the plan referenced in Condition 2 herein.

No other by- right principal or accessory use or conditional uses on the Property shall be
permitted without further approval from the Board to prevent undue intensification of the
operation on this site. While the rights authorized by this Variance are being exercised, any
other uses permitted by the underlying zoning are prohibited on the Property. The ground-
mounted solar photovoltaic construction and operation may be extended to the adjoining
property located at 0 Old Falmouth Road, Assessor's Map 100 Parcel 007 as shown on the
Conceptual Site Plan.

Required Plans

6.

7.

10.

The Applicant shall submit an as-built plan, prepared by a Professional Land Surveyor,
showing the location of all improvements on the property by December 31, 2020. The as-built
plan shall be submitted to the Building Commissioner and to the Director of the Growth
Management Department. The plan shall also be submitted in electronic format (AutoCad
.dwg (R14), AutoCad .dxf, or Microstation .dgn, or equivalent).

A final engineered site plan (“Final Site Plan”) shall be prepared for review and approval by the
Site Plan Review Committee as required by Condition 2. That plan shall be consistent with the
conditions imposed in this decision and all requirements of the Site Plan Review Committee.

The Applicant shall submit a copy of the approved Final Site Plan in electronic format to the
Building Commissioner and Zoning Board of Appeals.

The Applicant shall submit a landscape plan, signed and sealed by a Massachusetts registered
landscape architect, to the Site Plan Review Committee for review and approval. The
landscape plan shall show all of the landscape improvements required by Conditions 17 & 24
herein.

The Applicant shall submit a water supply and fire protection plan to the COMM Fire District for
review and approval. The plan shall contain information as required by the COMM Fire District.
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11.

Final plans and specifications for the emergency access road shall be submitted for review and
approval to the Site Plan Review Committee and COMM Fire Department.

The Applicant shall submit a final “Best Management Practices Plan prepared for Cape
Resources Company” prepared by SWCA Environmental Consultants dated February
2020 to the Building Commissioner and Planning & Development Department. The use
shall comply with the Best Management Practices Plan and all conditions of this
decision.

Site and Operations

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The Property shall be improved and the authorized uses shall be operated in compliance with
approved plans as listed in Condition 2 and with the terms of this decision.

All operations related to the wood waste recycling facility on the Property shall occur within the
area of the Property designated for use by Cape Resources Company within the red outlined
area shown on the Conceptual Site Plan and to be shown on the Final Site Plan. Said red
outlined area is hereinafter called "the CRC Area." No materials, equipment, machinery, or
vehicles related to the operation of the wood waste recycling facility shall be operated, located
or stored in areas other than the CRC Area on a temporary or permanent basis. Vehicles or
equipment may be permitted to operate north of the CRC Area for the purpose of maintaining
or repairing the site or in the event of an emergency.

The Applicant or the Solar Development operator shall erect and maintain a fence on the
northern boundary of the CRC Area.

All processing operations, including but not limited to brush prescreening, brush shredding,
mulch chipping, and compost screening, and operation of colorization equipment shall take
place within the area designed for processing on the Final Site Plan. No processing shall
occur outside of the limits of this area. Processing equipment shall not be moved outside of
this area.

Yard waste piles shall be located only within the CRC area as defined herein and shown on the
plans referenced in Condition No. 2.

Existing trees along the right-of-way of Old Falmouth Road shall be protected and remain. Any
disturbed or dying shrub vegetation along the right-of-way shall be replaced with a triangular
grouping of deciduous trees and vegetation that will provide year-round screening. Such
groupings shall be planted in areas where the existing vegetation does not provide sufficient
screening of the site. New fencing will be added along Old Falmouth Road as needed.

The fence along the easterly lot line of the CRC Area shall be maintained.

A vegetated buffer shall be established along the western property line of the CRC Area if
property to within | 00 feet to the westerly lot line of the CRC area is sold, conveyed, or
improved, except for the proposed solar photovoltaic array in accordance with the Declaration
of Restrictions and Covenants recorded at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds on
September 8, 1997 as Document #703891 - | .

A landscape plan depicting these requirements shall be submitted to the Site Plan Review
Committee for review and approval as required by Condition No. 9 herein

[Intentionally blank]

The perimeter emergency access road shall be developed and maintained to a standard
suitable to support fire department equipment during all seasons. The access roadway shall
be elevated as required by the Site Plan Review Committee and the COMM Fire District.
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

The access drive shall be paved with asphalt, or shall be another material as approved by the
Site Plan Review Committee and Centerville Osterville Marstons Mills Fire Department. The
road shall be kept clear of dirt and debris at all times.

Tailings (rocks, sticks, etc.) shall not be permanently stored on the Property.

The berm on the northern portion of the Property shall be maintained in its current length and
height. Any existing vegetation on the berm that has died or is unstable shall be replaced with
new vegetation.

The twelve (12) foot high wood stockade fence installed along the eastern property line of the
CRC Area shall be maintained. The eight (8) foot high wood stockade fence installed along the
southern property line shall be maintained.

The easterly, southerly, and westerly lot lines of the CRC Area shall be landscaped as
provided in Condition # 17 above. The perimeter area adjacent to the detention pond within the
CRC Area shall be loamed and seeded. The southern perimeter of the site in front of the
proposed stockade fence shall be landscaped with trees and shrubs.

The height of the materials within the yard waste areas shall not exceed thirty -five (35) feet.
Piles of shredded brush shall not exceed twenty (20) feet in height. Height measurements shall
be taken from the elevation above sea level to be shown on the Final Site Plan.

In the event that the Applicant discovers any construction and demolition material buried on the
site, then the Applicant at its sole cost and expense shall immediately remove all such material
and shall restore the area affected.

In the event that any fire occurs on the Property resulting from spontaneous combustion of
materials stored on the Property or from any negligent act of the Applicant, then such fire shall
be considered a nuisance for which the Town of Barnstable may take appropriate legal action
for damages or equitable action for injunctive relief sought through an action filed in the
Barnstable Superior Court. The Town may also pursue all remedies available to town officers
and agencies including, without limitation the Board of Health and the Zoning Board of
Appeals. This condition shall run with the land and shall bind all successors in interest to it.

The permitted hours of operation shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through
Saturday, except no grinding shall take place until after 7:30 a.m. On Saturdays, grinding and
screening shall only take place between 10:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. Sunday hours of operation
are prohibited. The facility shall be closed on the following legal holidays: New Year’s Day,
July Fourth, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas. On Memorial Day, the site may be
open, but grinding, screening, and use of colorization equipment is prohibited.

There shall be an attendant on the premises at all times that the facility is open who shall
inspect the contents of any and all vehicles for the purpose of ensuring that the materials to be
deposited are limited to materials permitted by this variance.

The facility shall maintain a gate at its main entrance. When the facility is closed, the gate at
the facility shall be closed and secured. The gate and its operation shall be reviewed and
approved by the COMM Fire District.

Inspections

29.

All operations on the Property shall at all times be in compliance with all applicable federal,
state, regional, and local regulations, as well as the conditions of this variance. All operations
on this site shall be in conformance with any Administrative Consent Order issued by the
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Environmental Affairs Department of
Environmental Protection (or any successor agency carrying on its functions) for the Property.

Monitoring — Dust

30. Limit: Airborne dust generated at the Facility shall not exceed 1,500 micrograms per cubic
meter (1.5 milligrams per cubic meter) at the Property boundary.

31. Monitoring Methodology: Trained facility staff shall take dust readings using a portable
electronic dust monitor such as Thermo Scientific personal DATARAM pDR 1000AN or equal.
Readings shall be taken for fifteen (15) minutes and the averaged reading recorded. In
addition to the readings, notations shall be made on the level of activity on activity on site and
listing of the equipment in operation during the reading.

32. Monitoring Frequency: Dust readings shall be taken a minimum of twice per day (once in the
morning and once in the afternoon) during dry weather. Additional readings shall be taken
when complaints are received and as may be directed by the Town of Barnstable Building
Commissioner.

33. Monitoring Location: Readings shall be taken along the downwind property boundary.

34. Reporting: Records of the readings shall be kept on file at the facility and shall be available for
public inspection during regular business hours. The records shall be maintained for a period
of seven years. In addition, each month a copy of the readings for that month shall be
submitted electronically to the Town of Barnstable Building Commissioner and to the Director
of the Town’s Growth Management Department in an electronic format.

35. Mitigation: Dust mitigation measures shall include, but are not limited to, regular wetting of the
traffic surfaces throughout the Facility. These surfaces include, but are not limited to, areas of
public access, all tipping areas, areas around the grinder and screens and any areas where
equipment is operating. Water shall be sprayed on piles before movement begins and as
needed during their movement.

Monitoring — Odor

36. Limit: Odor from the Facility shall not exceed 30 dilutions to threshold (D/T) at the Property
boundary as measured with a handheld field olfactometer.

37. Monitoring Methodology: Odor measurements shall be taken using a handheld field
olfactometer (Nasal Ranger as manufactured by St Croix Sensory, or equivalent), by a
member of the office staff at the facility. The staff member shall be trained in the use of the
Nasal Ranger by someone with experience in its use.

38. Monitoring Frequency: Measurements shall be made at least once per week under the
following conditions:

a. The measurements shall be taken when the staff member first arrives on site before
doing any other activity. This is done to prevent them from becoming desensitized to
the ambient conditions.

b. There will be no rain or other precipitation during the test.

c. Each reading shall be recorded, along with the air temperature, wind speed and
direction as well as notations on activity at the site including the equipment in operation.

Additional readings shall be taken whenever a complaint is received or as directed by the
Town of Barnstable Building Commissioner.

12
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40.

41.

In the event that an odor is detected off site, then the Applicant shall eliminate or contain on
site such odor in accordance with its best management practices.

Reporting: Records of the readings shall be kept on file at the facility and shall be available for
public inspection during regular business hours. The records shall be maintained for a period
of seven years. In addition, each month a copy of the readings for that month shall be
submitted electronically to the Town of Barnstable Building Commissioner and to the Director
of the Town’s Growth Management Department in an electronic format.

Mitigation: Odor mitigation measures shall include, but are not limited to the careful timing of
turning of piles, daily blending of grass with ground wood waste and incorporation into the
composting piles, regular pumping out of stormwater retention ponds and avoiding standing
water puddles in process areas by regularly grading these areas.

Monitoring — Noise/Sound

42.

43.

Limit: Sound from the Facility shall be limited to ten (10) decibels above ambient sound levels
at the Property boundary. Ambient sound levels shall be measured with no equipment in
operation.

Monitoring Methodology: Sound level measurements shall be taken using a portable sound
level meter (Casella 360IS Personal Sound Dosimeter or equal). Measurements shall be taken
by an independent third party with experience in similar sound testing. Measurements shall be
taken at each designated location for a minimum of five (5) minutes with readings recorded
every ten (10) seconds for a minimum of thirty (30) readings under each of the following
conditions:

a. One grinder operating and normal operation of earthmoving equipment;

b. One grinder and the screen operating and normal operation of earth moving
equipment;

c. Grinders, colorization equipment and screening equipment operating and normal
operation of earth moving equipment;

d. All grinding, shredding, colorization, screening equipment and earth moving equipment
turned off.

The thirty (30) readings at each designated location and for each condition shall be averaged
for comparison. Readings shall be re-recorded if there are extraneous sounds by the sampler
or others such as conversation.

44, Monitoring Location: At a minimum, measurements shall be regularly taken at the locations to

be shown on the Final Site Plan as established by the Applicant's engineer. Monitoring shall be
required at additional locations as directed by the Town of Barnstable Building Commissioner.

45. Monitoring Frequency: Sound level measurements shall be taken in accordance with the

methodology outlined in Condition 44 herein, three (3) times per year at the following times:
a. During the month of April when foliage has not returned to the trees;
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46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

b. During the month of July; and
c. During the month of November when foliage is off the trees.

Additional readings shall be taken whenever a complaint is received or as directed by the
Town of Barnstable Building Commissioner.

Reporting: A report of the noise testing shall be provided to the Owner and to the Town of
Barnstable Building Commissioner and Director of the Planning & Development Department in
an electronic format. Records of the readings shall be kept on file at the facility and shall be
available for public inspection during regular business hours. The records shall be maintained
for a period of seven years.

Mitigation: Sound mitigation measures may include, but are not limited to construction of a
sound barrier around the processing equipment, with all of the grinding/coloring equipment
located to the south and west of the wall. Other mitigation measures shall be employed as
needed including, but not limited to, limiting equipment that can operate simultaneously.

Noise monitoring locations shall be identified on the Final Site Plan using longitude and latitude
to identify the sampling locations. Additionally, the monitoring locations shall be on the ground
with a marker or other permanent signage.

A continuous weather station shall be installed and operational on the Property at all times.
The weather station shall be professional quality and, at a minimum, measure and record wind
speed and direction, barometric pressure, temperature, and rain fall. A summary of the data
shall be submitted to the Building Commissioner, or designee, and the Director of the Planning
& Development Department on a monthly basis.

A daily log shall be maintained by the Applicant in a spreadsheet, database, or other electronic
format. The daily log shall detail the operations, including equipment utilized, materials
handled, areas of work, volume of material accepted and processed, and approximate hours of
operation for each piece of equipment. The log shall be kept on site at all times and shall be
available for inspection by the Building Commissioner, or designee, at all times.

The Applicant shall install, maintain, and monitor a complaint hotline and investigate
complaints as they are registered. When a compliant is registered, site activities shall be
noted, including activities before the compliant and at the time of the compliant. All complaints
and the corresponding response to the complaints shall be recorded in the log book referenced
in Condition 51 herein.

Effect and Duration

52.

53.

54.

55.

It is intended that this decision and the conditions contained herein, are in addition to and
independent of, any requirements to exercise the rights granted hereunder by other regulatory
agencies, including without limitation MassDEP, and that the restrictions contained herein shall
have independent legal significance and effect.

This variance shall expire on December 31, 2030 unless renewed by the Applicant or unless
otherwise revoked under the terms and conditions of this decision.

All conditions set forth in the Site Plan Review approval letter dated March 9, 2020 are hereby
incorporated in this Decision.

This decision shall be recorded at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds and copies of the
recorded decision shall be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals Office and the Building
Division prior to issuance of a building permit. The rights authorized by this Variance must be
exercised within one year, unless extended.
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Copies: Petitioner (c/o Attorney Sabatt)
Aftachments: Application
Aerial Photo

Building and Site Plans
Assessor’s Record
Copy of Variance No. 2009-025
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redsofis set foith below:

ApplicantsName:* The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank prione: 508-247-2216
Applicanits Address: - 1500 Iyannough Rd. Hyannis, MA 02601
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Town of Barnstable

Zoning Board of Appeals

Applicant: The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank
Property: 1500 Iyannough Road, Hyannis, MA — New Headquarters Office Building (HQ5)
(Located on both Route 132 and Attucks Lane)

Exterior Sign Variance Relief Request:

The Applicant is requesting variance relief in accordance with Sections 240-125 and 240-126 of the
Barnstable Zoning Ordinance and M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 10, from the following provisions of the

Zoning Ordinance:

1. § 240-65 (A) — Number of signs. Requesting a total of (4) Building and Freestanding signs

. Two (2) each on the building with frontage on two streets and at the property entrances
2. § 240-65 (C) — Additional Square Footage of Signage allowed per this section of the code.

. Design calls for 198.00 SF of Building/Freestanding signage -- 98 SF relief requested

° This is exclusive of the 41.96 SF of Directional/Incidental signage proposed (see below)
3. § 240-65 (D), (G) — A second freestanding sign.

° This is allowed by exception where a property has frontage on two public ways, and

requires additional square footage be allowed.

4, § 240-75 (A), (B) — Allowance of larger than allowed Directional signs, in terms of both square
footage and height as well as number and square footage of “regulatory” (Incidental) signs



Signage Square Footage Tables:

Inserted here are two tables for each site.

1)
2)

One for wall and freestanding signs, and the other for additional signs that are allowed.
All sign areas have been calculated per section § 240-6 (A)

o This is intended to point out differences with the requirements of the local Sign Regulations and how they
define and limit number of and allowed square footage of the various sign types — especially the
“Building/Wall” and “Freestanding” varieties.

e We also have the need for numerous wayfinding and directional signs. This second category is where the
more defined requirements of the Highway Business Zoning District (HB) come into play.

1506 Yyannough Road
'HQ5 - CC5 Headquarters Office Building Freestanding and Building Signs
Sign Type as drawm | SignID /# | _ _{iNotes
Buiding Idenfity Sgn L.1/101 | iRoute 132 facade mourtted sign o i
(Bulding Ideatity Sen L1 /102 Second building mounted sign - on the Attucks Lane ficade
Roadway Momument L2101 Freestanding at Route 132 side of site
Roadway Momment ~ L.2/102 Freestanding Second roadway/pylon sign at Attacks Lane side of site
TOTALS 198.00 =
1500 Iyannough Road -
HQS5 - CC5 Headguarters Office Building Directional/ Information Signs
Type per Town | Width (ft) ’Hexghtw(fs Sq Ft [L Notes
Directional/Information : 200 i 5.00 10.00 | :See layout for text.
DirectionalInformation :  2.00 5.00 10.00 N
DirectionalInformation |~ 2.00 500 | 1000 | -,
DirectionaVInformation | 2.00 5.00 | 10.00 do we have four or five o e
Incidental {066 : 0.66 0.44 | {"This is a Tobacco free Campus"
Incidental i 066 1 066 0.44 "This is a Tobacco free Campus"
____________ Incidental 0.66 | "This is a Tobacco free Campus” .
Incidental 0.66 ! "This is a Tobacco fiee Campus” - nside courtyard
Incidental 0.66 1§ "Exit’ - mside courtyard )
Incidental 0.66 i {"Exit” - inside courtyard
Tocidental | 066 |- NotanEotmuee’
Tncidental 066 | “Seryice Entry Only" o
: Incidental 0.66 Code required occupancy sign inside courtyard
subtotal of incidental signs equals- 1.96
TOTALS ; 41.96
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One Beacan Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER

FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

‘ Alssue Date & Issue Description

4 Sept 16 2019 Updated SLP

Sept 3 2019 Updated SLP

3
2 August 08 2019 VE'ed updates
1 July 31 2019 Design Intent

{Design Intent Drawings

‘Job Number

011.7456.700

SignType

Scale

Refer to drawing

SIGNAGE

Vendor to produce final production artwork based
on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.
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_. TYPOGRAPHY & COLOR SPECIFICATION

Gotham Book
ABCDEFGHIJKLPMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklpmnopagrstuvwxyz!
@#I% " &*()_+<>7?,
0123456789

Gotham edium

BCDEFGHIJKLP.
abcdefghijl Iomnopq stu 4
@H$% " &*()_+<>?,,
O1 3 5 78

MATERIAL
MT 01

PT 01

PT 02

FLO1

VN 01

DESCRIPTION
Heavy gauge aluminum

OP RSTU

SGC to provide material approved by DOT/MUTCD

Painted to match PMS 302C

Painted Matte White

Outdoor reflective parking film

Vinyl to Match PMS 302

Vendor is responsible for purchasing typefaces
specified for this scope of work.

REFERENCE

N/A

Tracking Caps (Visual): 25
Tracking Caps (Dimensional): 25
Tracking U&LC: 0

Tracking Numbers: 25

Auto Kerning

Tracking Caps (Visual): 0
Tracking U&LC: 0
Tracking Numbers: 25

Auto Kerning

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

e a

Cne Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRICR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

Alssue Date & Issue Description
1 Dec 06, 201% Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number
011.7456.700

Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing
SIGNAGE
Vendor to produce final production artwork based

on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.
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- L1 BUILDING IDENTITY SIGN - OPTION 1A
BLUE FACE WITH WHITE SIDES

Note: Rendering for design intent reference only;
See detailed drawings on following pages per sign type

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

Gensler

One Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRICR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER

FOR REVIEW PRIOR TG FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

I Alssue Date & Issue Description

2 August 08 2019 VE'ed updates

1 July 31 2019 Design Intent

‘ Design Intent Drawings

Job Number

011.7456.700

Sign Type

l Scale

Refer to drawing

SIGNAGE

Vendor to produce final production artwork based
on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.
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L.1 BUILDING IDENTITY SIGN - OPTION 1A

12'-0 5/¢"

5'-5"

3

A

FRONT ELEVATION
Scale: 1/4'=1'-0"

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE: DAY
Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"

5]_5"

4" thick aluminum fabricated
halo lit letters with dimmer
switch and timer. LED at
3,000K for warm white glow.

LED color samle to be
confrmed during prototpying

3

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE: NIGHT
Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"

SIDE ELEVATION
Scale: 1/4'=1-00

Vendor to propose installation method and propose
permitting fees based off site survey. Vendor to coordinate all
electrical requirements with general contractor. All electrical
hardward to be located in a concealed location.

Returns to be painted white

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

One Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 32108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TC FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

A Issue Date & Issue Description
2 August 08 2019 VE'ed updates
1 July 312019 Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number
011.7456.700

Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing

SIGNAGE

Vendor to produce final production artwork based

on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.
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51_51'

61/4"

12-0 5/8" y
!

CAPE
CO

=

4

ACTUAL - FACE SIDE
QTY:2
LOC: L1-101, L.1-102 4” DEEP SS HALO-LIT FABRICATED LETTERS
FACES PTD TO MATCH:
ARTWORK PULLED FROM PROVIDED DESIGN INTENT PDF PS 303 ¢ BLDUEO(SATI%)
RETURNS PTD TO MATCH;

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE (SATIN})

MOUNTING ROD LEFT UNFINISHED

EXSITING LOUVERS

STTOTAL: 2

85 Bodwell Street
Avon, MA 02322

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

phone 617.542.8620
fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage
TITLE | Sign Type L.1:
Building ID Sign
ISSUE | For Approval
23 SEP19
For Production
280CT19

DRAWN BY I SoL

scale: 3/4"=1'-0"

Graphic Layout

15772 -

12




BUILDING SIGNAGE -
REFER TO DETAILS BY
SIGN VENDOR

3 BUILDING ELEVATION SOUTH

SKA132.01  1/8"=1'40"

BUILDING SIGNAGE -
REFER TO DETAILS BY
SIGN VENDOR

- 2 BUILDING ELEVATION NORTH

SKA13201  1/8"=1-0"



4-3"
3-13/8" —T
ARROW  CEVEL
CL . =
- 315/16 v =
Y 2-10 Y4 / —
|1 TEXT 2
R -
29/16" | | ; g MASKED & SPRAYED GRAPHICS ToP i
FT Lo 1 " PTDTOMATCH -
; BEVEL SW7056 RESERVED WHITE =
: =
] 34 ; =
 — PAINT BREAK ALONG BEVELED EDGE =
1012 3716] L 8
= FABRICATED ALUM MONUMENT =
§ ' PTD TO MATCH:; @
E— PMS 302 C BLUE e
SW7056 RESERVED WHITE =
7 3| 8 ! 1/4" THK ALUM LOGO '
' PTD TO MATCH:;
1-5 1/16" 1l SW7056 RESERVED WHITE
[ ' (STUDMTD) ‘ 85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
7 ?i/8" Avon, MA 02322 fax 617.951.0777
ARR_OWS TEXT MASKED & SPRAYED GRAPHICS Cape Cod 5
311/16" 3 15/32" PTD TO MATCH; Int, Ext Signage
—_— — SW7056 RESERVED WHITE
8-0" 41/2" 41/2"
— — . TITLE | SignTypeL.2:
aya 31557 M Banklng Center Roadway Monument
ISSUE | For Approval
23 SEP 19
5'-3 3/8" For Production
280CT19
3-71/2" PAINT BREAK ALONG BEVELED EDGE
1-11/8"
ACTUAL - FACE SIDE BACK SIDE
TY: 1
Eoc; L2-101 DRAWN BY | SoL
scale: 3/4"=1-0"
STTOTAL: 2 Graphic Layout ] 3
15772 -




1500

LAY
COD

< Headquarters

1 Banking Center

ACTUAL - FACE
QTY: 1
LOC: L.2-102

BACK

SIDE

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage

TITLE

Sign Type L.2:
Roadway Monument

ISSUE

For Approval
23SEP19

For Production
280CT19

DRAWN BY I SDL

scale: 3/4"=1"-0"

Graphic Layout

13a

15772 -




ARROW
CL

25/8" 23/8" 25/8"

|
s
ARROW L

O 112

2-11/8"

25/8"

oo | |

61/4"

2'-107/8"

2-2"

SN E\/isitor &

Accessible
Parking T

! [ 1-115/16" 7,—

\ DIGITALLY PRINTED VINYL GRAPHICS

TO MATCH: PMS 302 C BLUE

PAINT BREAK

MASKED & SPRAYED GRAPHICS
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 CBLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

ACTUAL - SIDE A
QTY: 1
LOC: v.1-101

TEXT: AUTO KERNING, 0 TRACKING

3 1/2* DEEP FABRICATED ALUM MONUMENT
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 C BLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

TOP

SIDEB

&« Exit to

Attucks Lane

STTOTAL: 1

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage
TITLE | Sign Type V.1
Vehicular Wayfinding
ISSUE | For Approval
23 SEP 18
For Production
280CT19

DRAWN BY | SoL

scale:1 1/2"=1"-0"

Graphic Layout

15772 - I g




- 90"
ARROW
CL

125/8" 23/8" 25/8"

| ] ] T 1-1 15/16"

1] ]
ARROW J_

P taym- 4 Main Entrv\
37/16°

" | = Visitor Parking

2-11/8"

< Employees Only

\ DIGITALLY PRINTED VINYL GRAPHICS

TO MATCH: PMS 302 C BLUE

PAINT BREAK

MASKED & SPRAYED GRAPHICS
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 CBLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

ACTUAL - SIDE A
QTY:1
LOC:v.2-101

TEXT: AUTG KERNING, 0 TRACKING

31/2” DEEP FABRICATED ALUM MONUMENT
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 CBLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

SIDE

TOP

SIDEB

STTOTAL: 3

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage
TITLE | Sign TypeV.2:
Vehicular Wayfinding
ISSUE | For Approval
23SEP19
For Production
280CT19

DRAWN BY l SDL

scale: 1 1/2°=1"-0°

Graphic Layout

15772 - 20




[

29/16"

1

1 Exit to
Route 132

< Visitor Parking

ACTUAL - SIDE A
QTY: 1
LOC:v.2-102

SIDEB

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

B85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage

TITLE | SignTypeV.2:
Vehicular Wayfinding

ISSUE | For Approval
23 SEP18
For Production
280CT19

DRAWN BY ’ SDL

scale:1 1/2"=1'-0"

Graphic Layout
‘1,5772- 203




—> Exit to
Route 132

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

< Exit to
Attucks Lane

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage

TITLE  Sign Type V.2:
Vehicular Wayfinding

ISSUE  For Approval
23SEP19
For Production
280CT19

DRAWNBY  SDL

scale: 1 12"=1"-0"

ACTUAL - SIDE A SIDE B

oTY: 1

LOC: V.2-103 Graphic Layout 20b
15772 -



1.._

21/2"

43/16"

2-1y8"

2'-107/8"

3 —T 1-115/16"

Servic
Entrance

ACTUAL - SIDE A
QTY: 1
LOC: V.3-102

TEXT: AUTO KERNING, O TRACKING

23/8"

DIGITALLY PRINTED VINYL GRAPHICS
TO MATCH: PMS 302 C BLUE

PAINT BREAK

MASKED & SPRAYED GRAPHICS
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 C BLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

31/2" DEEP FABRICATED ALUM MONUMENT
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 CBLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

ToP

SIDEB

Service
Entrance

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage

TITLE  SignType V.3:
Vehicular Wayfinding
Ent Marker

ISSUE  For Approval
23 SEP19
For Production
280CT19

DRAWNBY  SDL

scale: 1 1/2"=1"-0"

STTOTAL:1  Graphic Layout 2]
15772-



—

CL

3/8"

MAXIMUM

OCCUPANC
142 PERSON

1/8” THK P99 ACRYLIC PANEL
W/ SANDED RETURNS

2ND SURFACE PTD TO MATCH:
SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone £17.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

TOMATCH: PMS 302 C

/ FLAT DIGITALLY PRINTED TEXT

1/16" THK ALUM BACKER PTD TO MATCH:
SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

(NOT SHOWN)
(FOR EXTERIOR NON-GLASS LOCATIONS ONLY)

1ST SURFACE VINYL BACKER TO MATCH:
3M MATTE WHITE
(GLASS MTD LOCATIONS ONLY)

QTY:1
LOC: X.1-201

TEXT: AUTO KERNING, 25 TRACKING

STTOTAL: 6
GLASS BACKER: 0
EXT ALUM BACKER: 1

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage
TITLE | Sign Type X.1:
Max Occupancy Sign
ISSUE | For Approval
13SEP 19
27 SEP19
100cT19

DRAWN BY I SDL

scale: full

Graphic Layout

15772 - 22




EXIT

QTY:1 GLASS MTD
LOC: J.1-L28B

STORAGE

QTY:1
LOC: J.1-L28

EXIT

QTY:1

LOC: 21-101

EXTERIOR
ALUM
BACKER

EXIT
|

QTY:1 EXTERIOR
LOC: J.1-102 ALUM
BACKER

NOT AN
ENTRANCE

QTY:1 EXTERIOR
LOC: J.1-103 GLASS MTD

NOT AN

ENTRANCE
oTY: 1 EXTERIOR
LOC: 11104 ALUM

BACKER

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322 fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage

TITLE | Sign Type J.1:
Core Support Room

ISSUE | For Approval
13SEP 19
27 SEP19
100CT19

DRAWN BY I SOL

scale: 3" =1'-0"

telant | 10g
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35/8"

FLAT DIGITALLY PRINTED TEXT Cape Cod 5
TO MATCH: PMS 302 C

Int, Ext Signage

wg\:gggz EA'I(':SI\QHI\].E,C PANEL 85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
/ oD SURFACE PTD O MATCH: Avon, MA 02322 fax 617.951.0777
SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

1/16" THK ALUM BACKER PTD TO MATCH: TITLE | Sign Type R.I:
; SW7056 RESERVED WHITE :
3/4 (NOT SHOWN) Regulatory Signs
(FOR EXTERIOR NON-GLASS LOCATIONS ONLY)
H— ISSUE | For Approval
13 SEP 19
5/8" 27 SEP19
A 1ST SURFACE VINYL BACKER TO MATCH: 100CT13
[~ 3M MATTE WHITE

(GLASS MTD LOCATIONS ONLY)

3/8"

" 3

| FREE CAMPUS

I DRAWN BY | SDL

1/2"

) scale: full
A EXTERIOR STTOTAL: 4
A e oH St SLISSBIGKER 0 | raphic Layout | 1

EXT ALUM BACKER: 4 72

TEXT: AUTO KERNING, 25 TRACKING




11/16

13/8

CL

SERVICE
ENTRANCE

USE
INTERCOM
FOR
ASSISTANCE

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 817.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage
TITLE | SignTypeR.1:
Regulatory Signs
ISSUE | For Approval
13 SEP19
27 SEP19
100CT19

DRAWN BY ‘ SDL

ACTUAL
QTy:1
LOC:R1-104

TEXT: AUTO KERNING, 25 TRACKING

EXTERIOR

scale: full

Graphic Layout
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RKI GS G.
BANKING CETNER

151.58"

G:"0O

>

Banking Center
>

Wealth Management
Services
A
ATM and Drive-up

Next Entrance

A

Headquarters

<
Banking Center
<
Wealth Management
Services

-

-

101

e

~

<
Customer Parking
>
ATM and Drive-up
>
Employee Parking
i

No Exit to Route 132

>
Exit to Attucks Lane

Location

Sign Type

>
ATM and Drive-up

A

Headquarters

L1
L2
L2A
L3
V1
V2
V3

102
- -~

<
ATM and Drive-up
A

BUILDING IDENTITY SIGN
ROADWAY MONUMENT

ROADWAY MONUMENT - DOUBLE SIDED

TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT

VEHICULAR WAYFINDING - DOUBLE SIDED
VEHICULAR WAYFHINDING - SINGLE SIDED
VEHICULAR WAYFINDING - ENTRY MAKER

FRYK
Interior & Exterior Signage

20

One Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER

PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

Banking Center
A
>
Wealth Management ATM and Drive-up
> ‘1
Banking Center '
<
Employee Parking
00 FAHRING
FACTURE
102 P AR e
/ <
Banking Center
< i
ATM and Drive-up
A Employee Parking
Exit to Attucks Lane Only
- sz par ) 101
AR AT 0 :
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-
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s 101 f-r"‘?’*s One Way
= l,\ ﬁ\ e e
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: \\ Do Not Enter
‘ | 101
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s
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5
i ———— —
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MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

A Issue Date & Issue
1 Dec 06,2019

Description
Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number
011.7456.700

Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing

SIGNAGE

Vendor to produce final production artwork based

on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.

D1.26



L.1 BUILDING IDENTITY SIGN

1

5'-21/¢"

2" thick aluminum fabricated
halo lit letters paitned white
24" with dimmer switch and

D timer. LED at 3,000K for

A

warm white glow.

LED color to match existing
conditions at HQ

ELEVATION
SCALE:1"=1'0"

N
—C
N
%
N

A

LOCATION ELEVATION: FRONT
SCALE: 1/4"=1'0"

4||

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE:1"=1'0"

RENDER
SCALE: NTS

Vendor to propose installation method and propose
permitting fees based off site survey. Vendor to coordinate all
electrical requirements with general contractor. All electrical
hardward to be located in a concealed location.

Returns to be painted white

Note: Rendering for design intent
- reference only;

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

QOne Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRICR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

A Issue Date & Issue Description
1 Dec 06, 2019 Design intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number
011.7456.700

Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing
SIGNAGE
Vendor to produce final production artwork based

on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.

DI.6



L.3 TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT - OPTION 1

LOCATION ELEVATION: FRONT
SCALE: 1/2"=1'0"

TRAINING &
DEVELOPMENT
CENTER

Dimensional acrylic letters
flush mounted to existing
gable.

1-0"

2 151"

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE:3"=1'0"

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

One Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

A Issue Date & Issue Description
1 Dec 06, 2019 Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number
011.7456.700

Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing
SIGNAGE
Vendor to produce final production artwork based

on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.
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L.2 ROADWAY MONUMENT

-3
2'-6"

1550

SH

L5

41/y"

< Banking Center

80"

€ Wealth Management
Services

1411/

k l_ 3 "
— 3-13/8
14 1 \FRONT ELEVATION L.2
\ /JSca!e: 1"=1-0"

e

1'-51/16"

1 1/4" aluminum thick
bevel painted white

7" thick hollow aluminum
monument painted to match
PMS 302

Raised, non:lit white acrylic
Letters flush mounted to
structure.

White direct printed
directionals +address

7”
584"

187°

Exterior Grade Up
Lighting For Sign To
Be Provided By Sign
Vendor

. g
265° 1/; "\ SIDE ELEVATION
S Scale: 1"=1'-0

Vendor to propose installation method and propose
permitting fees based off site survey. Vendor to coordinate
all electrical requirements with general contractor. Vendor to
coordinate with landscape designer for footing details.

Vendor to develop and engineer below grade break-away
system to be reviewed with gensler prior to fabrication.

Vendor to VIF location to confirm size, means and methods
prior to fabrication.

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

Gensler

One Beacon Street
Third Flocr
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

‘ A Issue Date & Issue Description
1 Dec 06, 2019 Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number

0117456700

‘ Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing

SIGNAGE

Vendor to praduce final production artwork based
on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.

DI1.27




L.2A ROADWAY MONUMENT - DOUBLE SIDED

101/2"

1'-51/16"

Services
1 ATM & Drive-up
Next Entrance
qN Headquarters
1-11/8

3-13/8"

'

(1  FRONT ELEVATION L.2A
\ /8cale: 1"=1"-0"

N

7"
53/q"

11/4" aluminum thick 187°
bevel painted white

7" thick hollow aluminum
monument painted to match
PMS 302

Raised, r]rqn:lit‘white acrylic
Letters flush mounted to
structure.

White direct printed
directionals + address

Exterior Grade Up
Lighting For Sign To
Be Provided By Sign
Vendor

265° ["/_\ SIDE ELEVATION
\M_/ Scale: 1"=1'-0"

Vendor to propose installation method and propose
permitting fees based off site survey. Vendor to coordinate
all electrical requirements with general contractor. Vendor to
coordinate with landscape designer for footing details.

Vendor to develop and engineer below grade break-away
system to be reviewed with gensler prior to fabrication.

Vendor to VIF location to confirm size, means and methods
prior to fabrication.

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

Gensler

One Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER

FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

‘ A Issue Date & Issue Description

1 Dec 06, 2019 Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

[ Job Number

011.7456.700

‘ Sign Type

‘ Scale

Refer to dréwing

SIGNAGE

Vendor to produce final production artwork based
on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.
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V.1 VEHICULAR WAYFINDING - DOUBLE SIDED
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Messaging in die cut vinyl
to match PMS 302c.

White direct printed logo

Exterior Grade Up
Lighting For Sign To
Be Provided By Sign
Vendor
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3 SIDE ELEVATION
Scale:1"=1'-0"

Top painted white

Messaging in die cut vinyl
to match PMS 302c.

3.5" thick aluminium hollow box
painted to match PMS 302c

White direct printed logo

Exterior Grade Up
Lighting For Sign To
Be Provided By Sign
Vendor

|

Vendor to propose installation method and propose
permitting fees based off site survey. Vendor to coordinate
all electrical requirements with general contractor. Vendor to
coordinate with landscape designer for footing details.

Vendor to develop and engineer below grade break-away
system to be reviewed with gensler prior to fabrication.

Vendor to VIF location to confirm size, means and methods
prior to fabrication.

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

One Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION,

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

A Issue Date & Issue Description
1 Dec 06, 2019 Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number
011.7456.700

Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing
SIGNAGE
Vendor to produce final production artwork based

on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.
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Vendor to propose installation method and propose
permitting fees based off site survey. Vendor to coordinate
all electrical requirements with general contractor. Vendor to
coordinate with landscape designer for footing details.

Vendor to develop and engineer below grade break-away
system to be reviewed with gensler prior to fabrication.

Vendor to VIF location to confirm size, means and methods
prior to fabrication.

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

One Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRICR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TC FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

A Issue Date & Issue Description
1 Dec 06, 2019 Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number
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Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing
SIGNAGE
Vendor to produce final production artwork based

on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.
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Law Office of Singer & Singer, LLC

26 Upper County Road
P. O. Box 67
Dennisport, Massachusetts 02639

Andrew L. Singer Tel: (508) 398-2221
Marian S. Rose Fax: (508) 398-1568

www.singer-law.com
Myer R. Singer (1938-2020)

Barnstable Board of Appeals 1500 and 1550 Iyannough Road, Hyannis

SUMMARY OF REASONING

Introduction/Proposal. The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank [“Applicant”], owns the adjacent

properties located at 1500 Iyannough Road and 1550 Iyannough Road, both in Hyannis [collectively
“Property” and individually “1500 Iyannough” and “1550 Iyannough”]. 1500 Iyannough is improved
with the new Cape Cod Five Headquarters Building with two curb cuts on Route 132 and two curb cuts
on Attucks Lane. 1550 Iyannough is improved with a remodeled Cape Cod Five Banking Center
Building with one curb cut on Route 132 and two curb cuts on Attucks Lane. The total campus is 11+
acres (1500 Iyannough is approximately 9 acres, and 1550 Iyannough is approximately 2.25 acres). The
Property, which is located in the Highway Business (HB) Zoning District, is shown as Assessor’s Map
253 as Parcels 253-020-B00 and 253-020-T00 (1500 Iyannough) and as Assessor’s Map 254, Parcel 014
(1550 Iyannough).

The Applicant has completed construction of the 82,000+ sq. ft., two-and-half story office
building and detached two-level parking structure on 1500 Iyannough and of the 13,000+ sq. ft., two-
story office building on 1550 Iyannough. The Applicant is now at the final stage of permitting
freestanding and building signage for the campus. These two applications have been filed as companion
cases. The overall redevelopment of the Property did not go through a Regulatory Agreement process

with the Town and has been before the Board once before for certain dimensional relief for each parcel.



Relief Requested. The Applicant is requesting variance relief in accordance with Sections 240-

125 and 240-126 of the Barnstable Zoning Ordinance and M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 10, from the
following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:

1500 Iyannough

1. § 240-65 (A) — Number of signs. Requesting total of (4) Building and Freestanding signs
. Two (2) each on building with frontage on two streets and at property entrances
2. § 240-65 (C) — Additional Square Footage of Signage allowed per this code section
. 198.00 SF of Building/Freestanding signage -- 98 SF relief requested, exclusive

0f 41.96 SF of proposed Directional/Incidental signage (see below)

3. § 240-65 (D), (G) — A second freestanding sign
. This is allowed by exception where a property has frontage on two public ways,

and requires additional square footage be allowed.

4. § 240-75 (A), (B) — Allowance of larger than allowed Directional signs, in terms of both
square footage and height as well as number and square footage of “regulatory”
(Incidental) signs

1550 Iyannough

1. § 240-65 (A) — Number of signs. Requesting total of (4) Building and Freestanding signs
. One (1) building sign and one (1) freestanding sign on the Route 132 frontage

and two (2) freestanding signs on the Attucks Lane frontage at property entrances

2. § 240-65 (C) — Additional Square Footage of Signage allowed per this section of the code
. 113.28 SF of Building/Freestanding signage -- 13.28 SF relief requested,

exclusive of 42.75 SF of Directional signage proposed (see below)

3. § 240-65 (D), (G) — Number of signs. Requesting total of (4) building and freestanding

signs



. A second freestanding sign is allowed by exception where a property has
frontage on two public ways. This requires additional square footage relief.

4. § 240-75 (A), (B) — Allowance/approval of (4) larger than allowed Directional signs, in

terms SF in one case, and in terms of both square footage and height for three others.

The Board of Appeals is authorized to grant variances upon a finding that owing to circumstances
relating to the soil conditions, shape or topography of such land or due to circumstances relating to the
structure and especially affecting such land or structure but not affecting generally the Zoning District in
which it is located, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning By-Law would involve
substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the Petitioner, and that desirable relief may be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from
the intent or purpose of the Zoning By-Law.

The Applicant submits that a literal enforcement of the Zoning By-Law in connection with the
campus at 1500 Iyannough and 1550 Iyannough will result in a substantial practical (safety) and
economic hardship to the Applicant and the community and that this hardship is owing to unique
circumstances relating to the shapes, sizes, and orientations of the buildings; the parking layout and
design, including the parking structure; and the overall shape and topography of the land as it relates to
the site redevelopment, including various grade changes and wetlands that impact site visibility from both
Route 132 and Attucks Lane.

As Martin Healy and Franklin Stearns, Esgs., discuss in the Massachusetts Zoning Manual, “the

conditions that establish hardship are diverse” (Massachusetts Zoning Manual, Martin R. Healy, Esq. and
Franklin G. Stearns, Esq., Supp. 2002, Chapter 9, Section 9.3.2, Page 9-10). Citing a number of court

133}

cases, the Zoning Manual discusses further that “’[d]espite the stringency of the hardship requirement
generally, where only dimensional variances are involved, even relatively minor ‘hardship’ can justify a

variance’” (1d. at 9-15).



In Furlong V. Zoning Board of Appeals of Salem, the Massachusetts Appeals Court affirmed the
grant of variances to a marina where the peculiar shape of the property resulted in a “’hardship’ in the
form of safety hazards to people and property...” if a new building was located in a conforming location
on the land (Furlong V. Zoning Board of Appeals of Salem, 64 N.E.2d 268, 271 (Mass.App.Ct. 2016).
The Court also held that “[w]e agree with the judge that ‘[w]here a variance diminishes the risk of an
existing harm or where it prevents a greater risk of harm that would result from compliance with a zoning

299

ordinance, such a hardship may merit a variance’” (1d. At 272). In this case, given the unique site
conditions detailed above, safety and efficiency can be enhanced and danger mitigated with the proposed
sign package submitted by the Applicant.

In addition, for the reasons set forth in the attached Exterior Signage Proposal Narrative and
below, the Applicant submits that desirable relief may be granted in this instance without substantial
detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose
of the Zoning By-Law because:

1. The Property is centrally located with direct access from main roads into and out of
Hyannis with frontage on both the divided Route 132 and Attucks Lane and is zoned for
the existing uses;

2. The proposed signage is in keeping with a campus containing seven curb cuts on two
different roads, one of them a divided highway, and will also be keeping with and

compatible with the character of the neighborhood;

3. The proposed signage will enhance the public safety, welfare, and convenience of
the community;

4, No new activity is proposed within the 100 ft. buffer to any wetlands;

5. Lighting will comply with the Town of Barnstable lighting regulations, and there will be

no negative change in artificial light, noise, litter, and odor; and



6. The proposal will not create any nuisance, hazard or congestion or any harm to the
neighborhood or neighboring properties and, to the contrary, will be a benefit.
For all of the above reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board of Appeals make a
finding that the statutory criteria for the requested relief are met and grant Variances to allow the signage

as shown on the submitted plans.



Cape Cod 5 Exterior Signage Proposal Narrative

We are applying for approval of what we feel is an important piece of the completion of the renovation,
redevelopment, and construction work we have been undertaking between Iyannough Road and Attucks
Lane. This includes two separate addresses.

e 1550 Iyannough Road - The Cape Cod 5 Headquarters/Office building (HQ5) site, which is
nearly 9 acres in size with 4 curb cuts, and just over 82,000 GSF of new building and the
accompanying parking structure.

e 1550 Iyannough site - Located at the intersection of Iyannough and Attucks Lane which is
another 2.25 acres. This parcel is home to our new RT 132 Banking Center, and will soon
include additional Wealth Management Offices and Training spaces. This site has an additional
3 curb cuts, includes two drive-up service lanes, and existing driveway layouts require one way
traffic around the building that requires additional signs for safety reasons.

Together the sites we are talking about provide 1,063 linear feet of frontage on Iyannough Road (RT
132), and 1,694 linear feet of frontage on Attucks Lane. With a combined ~95,000 gross square feet of
space and over 2,500 linear feet of road frontage we would argue that what we are proposing is well
below what might be allowed if the sites were redeveloped differently.

One could imagine how many signs this area might have seen if the properties involved were further
subdivided and/or redeveloped differently. Perhaps with more distinct buildings and/or tenants each
allowed the minimum number of signs allowed.

For example —

e The multiple sites we have assembled most recently were the home to not less than 4 businesses,
and prior to that a few more. According to the current regulations this would allow for, at a
minimum, 4 to 7 freestanding signs and at least 4 building signs. It is easy to see how such a
scenario would total 400 SF before counting any additional directional or other signs that may be
allowed.

e Shopping Center allowances may have allowed for even more signage (by numbers and Sq. Ft.)

The good news is we are proposing just under this amount - inclusive of all our sign types.

Design Considerations:

Our design team took great care to follow industry standards and best practices in designing all signs so
they could be read from a distance and while traveling on roadways at speed. We feel the designs are
appropriate for both the size and complexity of these sites, and buildings thereon.



This includes careful calculations for all text sizes used based on USSC standards for legibility. Crafting
the designs to balance the size, color and layouts to ensure maximum visibility and legibility, with
properly sized background sizes and contrasts.

(Here we have provided a link to the standards referenced above)

https://usscfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/USSC-Guideline-Standards-for-On-Premise-
Signs-2018.pdf

For Example: Using the standard for parallel signs offset from the roadway, the two proposed wall signs
at HQS would be have letters ranging from 39” to 44” tall (with 175-220 offsets like we have). The
current proposal includes letters at 29” tall in the “Cape Cod” on each side of the building, with only the
“5” being larger.

It is also important to point out that all of the Freestanding signage designs utilize rectangular shapes that
are ground mounted in lieu of perhaps more typical post mounted sign panels that may indeed have
measured smaller in overall square footage. These designs are purposely a modern expression meant to
complement the modern design of the new buildings and spaces within. This was an intentional decision
which represents the future-looking mission and technology the facilities represent.

Specific Arguments for Variances Requested:

Below is a lengthier outline/explanation of where we see issues related specific portions the signage
regulations, and where we are requesting relief, or explaining how we believe we comply.

§ 240-65
Signs in B, UB, HB, HO, S&D, SD-1 and GM Districts.
[Amended 8-15-1991; 7-15-1999; 6-20-2013 by Order No. 2013-133; 4-27-2017 by Order No. 2017-100]

A. Each business may be allowed a total of two signs.

Request:

At the HQS Office Building site we feel a second facade mounted and a freestanding sign are both
warranted as we have two important frontages. Added freestanding signs are more important at
the branch bank to direct traffic to the correct entry and exit points. Due to RT 132 being a divided
highway, our Attucks Lane frontage on both sites is extremely important, and some may argue an
equally important approach or means of entering the site.

B. The maximum height of any freestanding sign will be 10 feet, except that a height of up to 12
feet may be allowed by the Building Commissioner if it is determined that the additional height
will be in keeping with the scale of the building and will not detract from the appearance or
safety of the area and will not obscure existing signs that conform to these regulations and have
a Town permit.



Note: While we are not asking for additional height relief, we would like to note here that we feel
strongly that both the wall and freestanding signs are appropriate for the RT 132 corridor and to the
size and scale for the CC5 Campus.

C. The area of all signs for each individual business establishment shall not exceed 10% of the area
of the building facade associated with the business establishment that contains the
establishment's primary customer entrance or 100 square feet, whichever is the lesser amount.
In instances where multiple business establishments share a customer entrance on the same
facade, the total square footage for all signs of all business establishments attached to each
facade shall not exceed 10% of the total area of the facade associated with the business
establishments that contains the establishments' shared customer entrance or 100 square feet,
whichever is the lesser amount. [Amended 4-17-2014 by Order No. 2014-047]

NOTE: Additionally it is critical that we direct traffic to the Bank Branch and the Office Building
separately as they each have different functions and meaning to customers, visitors and employees.

D. Only one freestanding sign is allowed per business, which may not exceed half the allowable size
as permitted in this section.

E. When a business property is located on two or more public ways, the Building Commissioner may
allow a second freestanding sign, so long as the total square footage of all signs for a single
business does not exceed the provisions of this section.

Request:

Because we have two important frontages running along both Iyannough Rd. and Attucks Lane.
Additionally because RT 132 is a divided highwayj, it is critical that we direct traffic to each the
Bank Branch and the HQS5 Office Building separately as they have very different functions and
meanings to customers, visitors and employees.

For these reasons we feel a second freestanding sign is warranted at the larger HQS (1500) site.
Additionally as we intend the Bank Branch (1550) site to be more frequented by customers, we have
included three larger freestanding signs to appropriately direct people to this site with multiple
curb cuts and a one-way flow for the drive-thru.

While we feel each additional freestanding signs are warranted — it is also critical that additional
Square Footage be allowed in order for each sign to be functional. The tables provided detail that
we are requesting an additional 98 SF at 1500 Iyannough Rd. and 13.208 SF at 1550 Iyannough rd.

$ 240-75

Directional or safety signs.
In addition to other allowable signs, directional, warning or traffic signs necessary for the safety and
direction of residents, employees, customers and visitors may be allowed as follows:



Request:

The Bank is asking for approval of our proposed signage designs including “Directional” or
vehicular wayfinding signs and several additional “Regulatory” signs.

e These regulatory signs include posting of LEED required “Tobacco Free Campus” signs, as
well as occupancy and signs directing people to the correct entry doors. (See examples
below)

A. Such signs shall not exceed one square foot in area, nor be more than three feet high.

We feel strongly that these signs cannot be limited to 1 SF each. As we have noted elsewhere, all
signs have been designed for proper visibility. Height and width of signs are therefore larger by
necessity.

In addition to visibility the ground mounted directional signs have been designed for viewing by
both pedestrians and those in vehicles, and as such the limitation of 3 feet in height is not sufficient
where they might be temporarily obscured. This might be another passing vehicle or might occur
during winter months where signs can easily be obscured by snowbanks.

B. No more than four such signs will be allowed per site.

C. The Building Commissioner may grant exceptions from the provisions of this subsection on a
case-by-case basis if he finds that the site requires more or larger or higher directional or safety
signs, and that such signs will not conflict with the visual quality and character of the area nor
lead to clutter or confusion

Depending on how the signs are counted we may be slightly over the allowed number of 4.
However due to the overall scope of the project across both sites we are asking the ZBA to approve
the current design.

e  We would suggest that the number and size of all signs are appropriate for the context and
size of each site — both 1500 and 1550 Iyannough Rd.
e We also feel the designs are appropriate and necessary for safety reasons.



Town of Barnstable

Planning and Development Department

Elizabeth Jenkins
Director

Staff Report
Appeal No. 2020-029 - Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank

Variance to Sections 240-65 (A) Number of Signs, 240-65 (C) Additional Square Footage,
240-65 (D) (G) Number of Signs, 240-75 (A) (B) Allowance/approval of (4) larger
Directional Signs

Variance to allow additional signage: two building signs, two freestanding signs, four
directional signs, and nine incidental signs for 1500 lyannough Rd

Date: August 31, 2020

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Anna Brigham, Principal Planner
Petitioner/Owner: The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank

1500 lyannough Rd, Hyannis, MA

Property Address: 1500 lyannough Road, Hyannis

Assessor's Map/Parcel: Map 253 Parcels 020-BO0 and 020-T00

Zoning: Highway Business (HB) District

Filed: August 12, 2020 Hearing: September 9, 2020 Decision Due: November 10, 2020

Copy of Public Notice

The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank has petitioned for relief in accordance to Section 125
and Section 240-126 of the Zoning Ordinance and M.G.L. Chapter 40A Section 10 from the
following provisions: 240-65 (A) Number of Signs, 240-65 (C) Additional Square Footage, 240-
65 (D) (G) Number of Signs, 240-75 (A) (B) Allowance/approval of (4) larger Directional Signs.
The Petitioner is seeking additional signage at the Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank
Headquarters. The subject property is located at 1500 lyannough Road, Hyannis MA as shown
on Assessors Map 253 as Parcels 020-B00 and 020-T00. It is located in the Highway Business
(HB) Zoning District.

Background

The property is located within the Highway Business District and is improved with the Cape Cod
Five Corporate Offices and a parking garage which fronts on both Attucks Lane and lyannough
Rd (Rte 132). The Banking Center project was approved as a Development of Regional
Impact (DRI) by the Cape Cod Commission in July, 2017. The project was granted a Special
Permit as a Conditional Use by the Zoning Board of Appeals (No. 2017-060) to demolish
existing buildings and construct a 78,220 banking center with a 99,733 parking garage. The
Applicant returned to the Zoning Board of Appeals for Special Permit No. 2018-011 for site
alterations.

The sign regulations pertaining to number of signs, as they apply to the Highway Business
zoning district and this request, is as follows:



§ 240-65 Signs in B, UB, HB, HO, S&D, SD-1 and GM Districts.
A. Each business may be allowed a total of two signs.

C. The area of all signs for each individual business establishment shall not exceed 10%
of the area of the building facade associated with the business establishment that
contains the establishment's primary customer entrance or 100 square feet, whichever is
the lesser amount. In instances where multiple business establishments share a
customer entrance on the same facade, the total square footage for all signs of all
business establishments attached to each facade shall not exceed 10% of the total area
of the facade associated with the business establishments that contains the
establishments' shared customer entrance or 100 square feet, whichever is the lesser
amount.

D. Only one freestanding sign is allowed per business, which may not exceed half the
allowable size as permitted in this section. .

G. When a business property is located on two or more public ways, the Building
Commissioner may allow a second freestanding sign, so long as the total square footage
of all signs for a single business does not exceed the provisions of this section.

§ 240-75Directional or safety signs.
In addition to other allowable signs, directional, warning or traffic signs necessary for the safety
and direction of residents, employees, customers and visitors may be allowed as follows:
A. Such signs shall not exceed one square foot in area, nor be more than three feet
high.
B. No more than four such signs will be allowed per site.

Proposal & Relief Requested

The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank has petitioned for relief in accordance to Section 240-
125 and Section 240-126 of the Zoning Ordinance and M.G.L. Chapter 40A Section 10 from the
following provisions: 240-65 (A) Number of Signs, 240-65 (C) Additional Square Footage, 240-
65 (D) (G) Number of Signs, 240-75 (A) (B) Allowance/approval of (4) larger Directional Signs.



1500 lyannough Road

HQ5 - CC5 Headquarters Office Freestanding and Building
Building Signs
! Width !
Sign Type as drawn SignID/# Typeper Town (ft) Height (ft) Sq Ft Notes
- Route 132 facade
Building Identity Sign L.1/101 Building 12.00 542 65.00 mounted sigh
Second building mounted
L.1/102 Building 12.00 5.42 65.00 sign - on the Attucks
Building Identity Sign Lane facade
Roadway Monument L.2/101 Freestanding 4.25 8.00 34.00 at Route 132 side of site
Second roadway/pylon
L.2/102 Freestanding 4.25 8.00 34.00 sign at Attacks Lane side
Roadway Monument of site
TOTALS 198.00
1500 lyannough Road
HQ5 - CC5 Headquarters Office Directional / Information
Building Signs
Sgnip/# T T Width Height (f F
Sign Typeasdrawn on ypeper Town (ft) eight (ft) Sa Ft Notes
Vehicular Wayfinding V.1/101 Directional/Information 2.00 5.00 10.00 See layout for text.
Vehicular Wayfinding V.2/103 Directional/Information 2.00 5.00 10.00 "
Vehicular Wayfinding V.2/102 Directional/Information 2.00 5.00 10.00 "
Vehicular Wayflndl ng V.3/102 Directional/Information 2.00 5.00 10.00 do we have four or five
Incidental 0.66 0.66 0.44 CZ‘T';LZ"" Tobacco free
Incidental 0.66 0.66 0.44 Cg‘r']f)hss‘?‘ Tobacco free
Incidental 0.66 0.66 0.44 CZ‘T']T)LSS,"." Tobacco free
"ThisisaTobacco free
Incidental 0.66 0.66 n/a Campus' - inside
courtyard
Core/ Support J1/104 Incidental 0.66 0.33 n/a "Exit" - inside courtyard
Core/ Support J1/104 Incidental 0.66 0.33 n/a "Exit" - inside courtyard
Core/ Support J1/104 Incidental 0.66 0.33 0.22 "Not an Entrance”
Core/ Support J1/104 Incidental 0.66 0.66 0.44 "Service Entry Only”
Incidental 0.66 0.66 na Code required occupancy
sign insde courtyard
subtotal of incidental signs equals- 1.96
TOTALS 41.96




Variance Findings

The statutory requirement of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 10 for granting a variance is a three-
prong test. The Board is required to find that each of the following three requirements has been
met in order to consider granting the variance:

owing to circumstances related to soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land or
structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the
zoning district in which it is located;

a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would involve substantial
hardship, financial or otherwise to the petitioner; and

desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance.

An application for a variance that has met all three requirements “does not confer ... any legal
right to a variance.” The Board still has the discretionary power to grant or not to grant the
variance.

Suggested Conditions

Should the Board find to grant Variance No. 2020-029 it may wish to consider the following
conditions:

1.

Variance No. 2020-029 is granted to The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank for the
property located at 1500 lyannough Road for two building signs each 65 square feet, two
freestanding signs each 34 square feet, four directional signs each 10 square feet, and nine
incidental signs each not to exceed 0.44 square feet.

2. The signs shall be in substantial conformance with the sign specifications by Gensler DI.3,
DI.32, DI.33, and sign specifications by DCL Sheets 12-22.

3. The Applicant is required to obtain sign permits from the Building Division prior to
installation.

4. This decision shall be recorded at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds and copies of
the recorded decision shall be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals Office and the
Building Division prior to issuance of a building permit. The rights authorized by this
variance must be exercised within one year, unless extended.

CC: Applicant (c/o Attorney Andrew Singer)

Attachments: Application

Sign Specifications

Site Plan

Assessor's Record

Summary of Reasoning from Attorney Singer
CCJ5Exterior Signage Proposal Narrative
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Town of Barnstable.
Zoning Board-of Appeals
Application for a Variance
‘Dite Reeéived Foroffice use only:
Town Clékls Offiesi Appedl #
’ Heanng Date
Deti*

The unders;gned herehy».apphes to'the Zomng Board of Appeals for:a Variance, iri the marnerand for the
‘reasofis set forth below:

Applicant’s: Name:" The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank, phone:  508-247-2216
Applicant’s Address: 1500 Iyannough Rd Hyannis, MA 02601

Property Location= 1550 Iyannough Road

:Property owner: The Cape Cod Five Cents Savmgs Bank, phorie:  508-247-2216
Address of Qwher:. ‘1500 Iyannough Rd. Hyanms MA 02601

i, petrt;aner ditfers fremi: owner state, pature: of mterest 2]

Registry of Déeds/i and Court References: Deed  30900/137 Plan  268/53
Assessor's Map/Parcel Number: _ 254/014 A"Z}Orﬁhg District: HB
‘Nurmber of Years Owned:. 3 Groundwater Overlay District; . Y€S

Please see attached - signs

Variance Requested: - -~ oI8
" Cite Section & Title.of the Zoning Ordinantce.

Description-of Activity/Reason for Request: Please see attached - signs

Attach additional sheet if necessary

Does the property have any existing Variance or Special Permit issuedtoit? No[ 1 Yes[X]
Permit#. 1968-145, 1973-32, 1987-03,
' 2017-080, and 2018-011

The Apphcam's Name will be the-entity to-whomithe variance will be issued-to.

% the Appllcant diffars from -owiier; the pphcant ili be requnred ubmit-one original . notarlzed Ietter from the

PV 9P 0 j:2 .d A tdpy:of an -executed purchase Bi'sales: agreement of lease, or
other documents:toprove: standmg and interest in‘the: property




Application fora Variance - Page 2

Existing Level of Developmeri of the Property - Number of Buildings: 1
Present Use(s):  Branch Bank, plus additional office space

Existing Gross FloorArea: __13,000  sq. % Proposed New-Gross Floor Area: 13,000 5. ft:
no change

Site Plan Review Number: Date Approved: (not tequiired for Single or Two-Family use).

Yes[ 1 NolX
15 _ Yes[ ] NoX]
Is this ibject toapproval byt I v Yes[ ] No X
Isthebu:fd?nga designiated Historic Landmark?i.,,‘,.M......._... Yes [ ¥ NO ]XI

Is the-property located in-a designated Historic District?

proposal subjectto approval by the Board of Hea

Have you applied fora building PermitZ.........oo o.ecorecoeereess oo eees et oo Yes[ ] No[XI
Haveyoubeen féfUSEd a burldmgperml »?..‘...,..‘.'.-.;'.em.‘..;a.'.-.;..:.'..u.-.,..m....-....';...1..'...-;.,'..‘;..'.-.‘;»- YES{ } NO DQ

The following Required Information, as applicable to-application, riiust be subiitted with the application at

the time of filing. - Failute to-doso tay result in‘a denial of your requigst.

e Thtee(3) copiésof théconm p'lété‘d ap;ilicaﬁori" form, each with ofiginal signatures.

¢ Three (3):‘(:?3;5?@520?3:8’";wer.vsealécf"i i "Tﬁ.éd.-ipropéﬂy 'sqngéy;(plbt p:i:aﬁ) ami oné (1) redluced copy (8 12"%
117 or 117 x°17°) showing the dimensionss of the land, all wetlands, water bodies; suirounding ‘foadways.
dnd the locatidn of the existing improvements.on the land.

. Three (3) copies.of a proposed site improvement plan, as foarid approvable by the Site-Plan Review Commiittee
{if -applicable), and building efevations and layout as may be required plus one (1) reduced copy (8 1/2%x 11 or
117 % 177) of each drawing. These plansmust show the exact location of all proposed improvements and
alterations on the land and to the strisctures.

* The applicant may submit any-additional supporting documents:to assist the Board in’ making its determination.
Twelve copies-ofall supporting decuments must be submitted-eight days prior to:the:public-hearing for
distribution to the Board Members. ' . B

. Date:  August /3, 2020
Applicant or Representative’s Signature®

‘Signature:

Print’Name  c/o Andrew L. Singer, Attorney
Law Office of Singer & Singer, LLC
Address: P.O. Box 67

Phone' 508-398-2221

Dennisport, MA 02639 F'&XND;:?

e-maif Addrass:  alsinger@singer-law.com

3 «All correspondence onthis application: will be processed through the Represeritative named at that address and phorie:
number provided. Except for Attomeys, the Representative differs from'the Petitioner, a lettér authorizing the.
p e etitionet shall be required:

Representative to.acton'behalf of the P



Town of Bamstable
Zonmg Board of Appeals

Agreement 1o Extend. “fxme Liniits
forHolding of a Public Hearmg and. Fﬂing of a Decision on a

Vanance
Date: Apphcatmn was - ZBA Appeal #: |
Tini - Stamped. wfi' own ) :
Clerk: 8/ 12./2020
— 'i TR —— “ eSS e T _:..Mv’,:j .
O_rfg_ma Heatmg_ Lt Appf:cant The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank
Q‘rig’uia‘}: D‘e.tn"»,mﬁ '.D,u'e:' Address: 1550 lyannough Road
_Number of Days| Extend_ed- | ._ I — J :_TEYE‘“’_"S- MA 02601
New Decision Due. Date: ' Map/Parcel: | B "254/014

Iin the Matter-of _The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank , {thie: Appircant(s) and the Zoning
Appficant(s)

il Laws; Ch ion 15, agree to extend the

ioni on this application for a

Board of Appeals; ) ursuant to Ma: 5. Gen
required timie limits for heldmg of a:public h
Variahce-for a period of : days beyo it date- the heanng was. requured to:be held:and
the decision was to'befiled. Thisextension requires that.the decision:be filed 14 days: after the
decision is rendered by the: Zonmg ‘Board of Appeals and that the decision be filed no later than.

'ier 4(}A s- s

In executing this Agreement, the. Applicant(s) hereto specifically waive:any claim for a.construétive
grarnt of relief’ based upe-time limits-applicable prior to the execution ¢f this Agreement.

Applicant(s): Zoning Board of Appeals
The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank
Signature: /A A f gg, A Signature:
Applicant(s) of Apphicant’s Represendative Chairman:or Acting Chairinan
Date: August | = 2020 Date:
Zoning Board of Appeals

Growth Management Departient
200 Main Street, Hyannis, MA 02601
Phone: 508-862-4785 Fax: 508-862-4784

cox. Town Clérk
Applicant(s)
File




Town of Barnstable

Zoning Board of Appeals

Applicant: The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank
Property: 1550 Iyannough Road, Hyannis, MA -- Route 132 Banking Center

(located at the intersection of Route 132 and Attucks Lane)

Exterior Sign Variance Relief Request:

The Applicant is requesting variance relief in accordance with Sections 240-125 and 240-126 of the
Barnstable Zoning Ordinance and M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 10, from the following provisions of the

Zoning Ordinance:

1. § 240-65 (A) — Number of signs — Requesting a total of (4) Building and Freestanding signs

o One (1) building sign and one (1) freestanding sign on the Route 132 frontage and two
(2) freestanding signs on the Attucks Lane frontage at the property entrances

2. § 240-65 (C) — Additional Square Footage of Signage allowed per this section of the code

e Design calls for a total of 113.28 SF of Building/Freestanding signage -- 13.28 SF relief
requested

e This is exclusive of the 42.75 SF of Directional signage proposed (see below)

3. § 240-65 (D), (G) — Number of signs. Requesting a total of (4) building and freestanding signs

. A second freestanding sign is allowed by exception where a property has frontage on two
public ways. This requires additional square footage relief.

4, § 240-75 (A), (B) — Allowance/approval of (4) larger than allowed Directional signs, in terms SF
in one case, and in terms of both square footage and height for three others.




Signage Square Footage Tables:

Inserted here are two tables for each site.

1) One for wall and freestanding signs, and the other for additional signs that are allowed.

2)

All sign areas have been calculated per section § 240-6 (A)

»  This is intended to point out differences with the requirements of the local Sign Regulations and how they
define and limit number of and allowed square footage of the various sign types — especially the
“Building/Wall” and “Freestanding” varieties.

®  We also have the need for numerous wayfinding and directional signs. This second category is where the
. more defined requirements of the Highway Business Zoning District (HB) come into play.

'_]:SSO-Iyaunough Road

‘CCSRT 132 Branch Bank Freestanding and Building Signs

Sign Type as drawn | SignID/# | Type per Town | Width (ft) Height () _ es

Bulding Sign L1/101 ,  Buldng 521 1 217 Route 132 fagade - 62.25

[Roadway Momument L2101 Freestanding 425 1 800 34.00 | !See layout for text

Roadway Momment L2A/4101 Freestanding 425 i 800 34.00 [i"

Roadway Momment  L2A/162 Freestanding 425 8.00 3400 " .
TOTALS 113.28

1550 Fyannough Road

{CCS RT 132 Branch Bank _ Directional/ Information Signs

Sign Type as drawn : SignID/# ! Type per Town | Width (ft) SqFt | iNotes

"Vehicular Warfindmg V.L/101 " ¢ DirectionalInformation 2,00 | 500 10.00 | i"Customer Parking ..." |
Vehicubr Wayfindmg V17102 | Directional/Information 2.00 5.00 10.00 " ATM and Drive-up..."

VCIncuhrWa:yﬁ:dng V3 /101 { Diectional/Information ;  2.00 5.00 10.00 "One Way Do Not Enter"

Vehioulr Waviinding V3101 Drectional/Information : 200 5.00 10.00 | :"Employee Parking only" at entry 1o garage -

Wall mounted sign at o , ! Small wall mourtted directional type sign at employee only lower
secandary entry L3 Dicctonallnformation | 100§ 275 1 275 |1 ) ey 10 read "TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT CENTER"
TOTALS 4275}




Detailed Lavout of the 1550 Ivannough Road Site:

£l BUEDING DENITY SI6H
£2 BOSDMRAYORUMENT
L% BOATRENY MONUMENT - (RUBIE SI0EY
TR IRAININGARNDR DEVELDPMENT
N VEHCIYATVAYEINDGNG -COUREESIER
Y2 VEHICLUAR WAYHINDISS - SINGLE 2RED
V3 VERICLY AR WAYTINDENE - EXTRY MARER

3
ATM.and Driva-up
»
Headquarters L
) |«
' 4
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e 3 - 1
" ATM and Driveup
i ] »
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¥ ’ - . > !
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. o o % . L - Seavic : v 1
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<
AW and Brive-up
A

o e Exit to Attucks Lane:
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Waafth Management
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>
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BARNSTABLE
TOWN CLEI%?E

i ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND STRIPING SHALL FOLLOW MUTCD § 137 SPACES/B = 17.13 | 713 l 3
. . .. se=
ERWISE NOTED. 66.63 d6fa3 An :0 ] 67
BUILDING AND SITE SIGNAGE SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF TOWN ZONING AND/OR PARKING TABLE
N ORDINANCES. PER BUILDING COMMISSIONER 136 SPACES (GR(%
SITE LIGHTING — SEE ELECTRICAL SITE PLANS BY O N s —" 217 SPACES (P
(SIE LIGHTING ~ SEE ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN THERS FOR FOR DETAILED — _-—_C:_‘____q_- o s (
SEE LANDSCAPING PLAN BY OTHER FOR PLANTING INFO. iy e TOTAL PARKING 353 SPACES
- it HANDICAP PARKING (TOTAL/VAN) 8/1 SPACES 5/2 SPACES (GRG
il 3/2 SPACES (Pl
. I STRUCTURE
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B s

V1
V.2
V3

CORE/SUPPORT ROOM SIGN

BUILDING IDENTITY SIGN

ROADWAY MONNUMENT

REGULATORY SIGN

VEHICULAR WAYFINDING - DOUBLE SIDED
VEHICULAR WAYFINDING - SINGLE SIDED
VEHICULAR WAYFINDING - ENTRY MAKER

VEHICULAR CIRCULATION
SERVICE CIRCULATION
PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION

Sign Type

ﬂ‘:SIGNAGE LOCATION PLAN
EXTERIOR SIGNAGE PLAN

Location

Exit to Route
132
<
Exit to Attucks
Lane

>

Route 132
<
Visitor Parking

AN A
N
N A &\
AY
\ N
\ RN
\ s
~ T~
e m TR T S e T o L .-
pe— T N L s
s al S
,,__/_-/ ‘ \ R . -
i
- ) AN.A
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..+| Service Entrance |~ | Service Entrance |~

Exit to
Attucks Lane

| 1A
L1 OFFICE

Visitor & Accessible Parking

BUILDING
23

% Lo

— NE—

Main Entry
>
Visitor Parking
<
Employees Only

o 3 ."/.:

o, : \
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X,
.'.;*T | . \ P’[
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Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

Gensler

One Beacan Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER

FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

‘ Alssue Date & Issue Description

4 Sept 16 2019 Updated SLP

Sept 3 2019 Updated SLP

3
2 August 08 2019 VE'ed updates
1 July 31 2019 Design Intent

{Design Intent Drawings

‘Job Number

011.7456.700

SignType

Scale

Refer to drawing

SIGNAGE

Vendor to produce final production artwork based
on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.

Dl.41




_. TYPOGRAPHY & COLOR SPECIFICATION

Gotham Book
ABCDEFGHIJKLPMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklpmnopagrstuvwxyz!
@#I% " &*()_+<>7?,
0123456789

Gotham edium

BCDEFGHIJKLP.
abcdefghijl Iomnopq stu 4
@H$% " &*()_+<>?,,
O1 3 5 78

MATERIAL
MT 01

PT 01

PT 02

FLO1

VN 01

DESCRIPTION
Heavy gauge aluminum

OP RSTU

SGC to provide material approved by DOT/MUTCD

Painted to match PMS 302C

Painted Matte White

Outdoor reflective parking film

Vinyl to Match PMS 302

Vendor is responsible for purchasing typefaces
specified for this scope of work.

REFERENCE

N/A

Tracking Caps (Visual): 25
Tracking Caps (Dimensional): 25
Tracking U&LC: 0

Tracking Numbers: 25

Auto Kerning

Tracking Caps (Visual): 0
Tracking U&LC: 0
Tracking Numbers: 25

Auto Kerning

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

e a

Cne Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRICR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

Alssue Date & Issue Description
1 Dec 06, 201% Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number
011.7456.700

Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing
SIGNAGE
Vendor to produce final production artwork based

on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.

DI.3



- L1 BUILDING IDENTITY SIGN - OPTION 1A
BLUE FACE WITH WHITE SIDES

Note: Rendering for design intent reference only;
See detailed drawings on following pages per sign type

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

Gensler

One Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRICR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER

FOR REVIEW PRIOR TG FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

I Alssue Date & Issue Description

2 August 08 2019 VE'ed updates

1 July 31 2019 Design Intent

‘ Design Intent Drawings

Job Number

011.7456.700

Sign Type

l Scale

Refer to drawing

SIGNAGE

Vendor to produce final production artwork based
on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.

DI1.32




L.1 BUILDING IDENTITY SIGN - OPTION 1A

12'-0 5/¢"

5'-5"

3

A

FRONT ELEVATION
Scale: 1/4'=1'-0"

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE: DAY
Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"

5]_5"

4" thick aluminum fabricated
halo lit letters with dimmer
switch and timer. LED at
3,000K for warm white glow.

LED color samle to be
confrmed during prototpying

3

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE: NIGHT
Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"

SIDE ELEVATION
Scale: 1/4'=1-00

Vendor to propose installation method and propose
permitting fees based off site survey. Vendor to coordinate all
electrical requirements with general contractor. All electrical
hardward to be located in a concealed location.

Returns to be painted white

Cape Cod 5

Interior & Exterior Signage

One Beacon Street
Third Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 32108

NOTES:

ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS
MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR SAMPLES MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR GENSLER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL
UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED TO GENSLER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TC FABRICATION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

A Issue Date & Issue Description
2 August 08 2019 VE'ed updates
1 July 312019 Design Intent

Design Intent Drawings

Job Number
011.7456.700

Sign Type

Scale

Refer to drawing

SIGNAGE

Vendor to produce final production artwork based

on approved message schedule. Gensler to provide
one typical layout for reference.

DI1.33



51_51'

61/4"

12-0 5/8" y
!

CAPE
CO

=

4

ACTUAL - FACE SIDE
QTY:2
LOC: L1-101, L.1-102 4” DEEP SS HALO-LIT FABRICATED LETTERS
FACES PTD TO MATCH:
ARTWORK PULLED FROM PROVIDED DESIGN INTENT PDF PS 303 ¢ BLDUEO(SATI%)
RETURNS PTD TO MATCH;

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE (SATIN})

MOUNTING ROD LEFT UNFINISHED

EXSITING LOUVERS

STTOTAL: 2

85 Bodwell Street
Avon, MA 02322

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

phone 617.542.8620
fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage
TITLE | Sign Type L.1:
Building ID Sign
ISSUE | For Approval
23 SEP19
For Production
280CT19

DRAWN BY I SoL

scale: 3/4"=1'-0"

Graphic Layout

15772 -

12




BUILDING SIGNAGE -
REFER TO DETAILS BY
SIGN VENDOR

3 BUILDING ELEVATION SOUTH

SKA132.01  1/8"=1'40"

BUILDING SIGNAGE -
REFER TO DETAILS BY
SIGN VENDOR

- 2 BUILDING ELEVATION NORTH

SKA13201  1/8"=1-0"



4-3"
3-13/8" —T
ARROW  CEVEL
CL . =
- 315/16 v =
Y 2-10 Y4 / —
|1 TEXT 2
R -
29/16" | | ; g MASKED & SPRAYED GRAPHICS ToP i
FT Lo 1 " PTDTOMATCH -
; BEVEL SW7056 RESERVED WHITE =
: =
] 34 ; =
 — PAINT BREAK ALONG BEVELED EDGE =
1012 3716] L 8
= FABRICATED ALUM MONUMENT =
§ ' PTD TO MATCH:; @
E— PMS 302 C BLUE e
SW7056 RESERVED WHITE =
7 3| 8 ! 1/4" THK ALUM LOGO '
' PTD TO MATCH:;
1-5 1/16" 1l SW7056 RESERVED WHITE
[ ' (STUDMTD) ‘ 85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
7 ?i/8" Avon, MA 02322 fax 617.951.0777
ARR_OWS TEXT MASKED & SPRAYED GRAPHICS Cape Cod 5
311/16" 3 15/32" PTD TO MATCH; Int, Ext Signage
—_— — SW7056 RESERVED WHITE
8-0" 41/2" 41/2"
— — . TITLE | SignTypeL.2:
aya 31557 M Banklng Center Roadway Monument
ISSUE | For Approval
23 SEP 19
5'-3 3/8" For Production
280CT19
3-71/2" PAINT BREAK ALONG BEVELED EDGE
1-11/8"
ACTUAL - FACE SIDE BACK SIDE
TY: 1
Eoc; L2-101 DRAWN BY | SoL
scale: 3/4"=1-0"
STTOTAL: 2 Graphic Layout ] 3
15772 -




1500

LAY
COD

< Headquarters

1 Banking Center

ACTUAL - FACE
QTY: 1
LOC: L.2-102

BACK

SIDE

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage

TITLE

Sign Type L.2:
Roadway Monument

ISSUE

For Approval
23SEP19

For Production
280CT19

DRAWN BY I SDL

scale: 3/4"=1"-0"

Graphic Layout

13a

15772 -




ARROW
CL

25/8" 23/8" 25/8"

|
s
ARROW L

O 112

2-11/8"

25/8"

oo | |

61/4"

2'-107/8"

2-2"

SN E\/isitor &

Accessible
Parking T

! [ 1-115/16" 7,—

\ DIGITALLY PRINTED VINYL GRAPHICS

TO MATCH: PMS 302 C BLUE

PAINT BREAK

MASKED & SPRAYED GRAPHICS
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 CBLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

ACTUAL - SIDE A
QTY: 1
LOC: v.1-101

TEXT: AUTO KERNING, 0 TRACKING

3 1/2* DEEP FABRICATED ALUM MONUMENT
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 C BLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

TOP

SIDEB

&« Exit to

Attucks Lane

STTOTAL: 1

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage
TITLE | Sign Type V.1
Vehicular Wayfinding
ISSUE | For Approval
23 SEP 18
For Production
280CT19

DRAWN BY | SoL

scale:1 1/2"=1"-0"

Graphic Layout

15772 - I g




- 90"
ARROW
CL

125/8" 23/8" 25/8"

| ] ] T 1-1 15/16"

1] ]
ARROW J_

P taym- 4 Main Entrv\
37/16°

" | = Visitor Parking

2-11/8"

< Employees Only

\ DIGITALLY PRINTED VINYL GRAPHICS

TO MATCH: PMS 302 C BLUE

PAINT BREAK

MASKED & SPRAYED GRAPHICS
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 CBLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

ACTUAL - SIDE A
QTY:1
LOC:v.2-101

TEXT: AUTG KERNING, 0 TRACKING

31/2” DEEP FABRICATED ALUM MONUMENT
PTD TO MATCH:

PMS 302 CBLUE

SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

SIDE

TOP

SIDEB

STTOTAL: 3

DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

85 Bodwell Street  phone 617.542.9620
Avon, MA 02322  fax 617.951.0777

Cape Cod 5
Int, Ext Signage
TITLE | Sign TypeV.2:
Vehicular Wayfinding
ISSUE | For Approval
23SEP19
For Production
280CT19
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Cape Cod 5 Exterior Signage Proposal Narrative

We are applying for approval of what we feel is an important piece of the completion of the renovation,
redevelopment, and construction work we have been undertaking between Iyannough Road and Attucks
Lane. This includes two separate addresses.

e 1550 Iyannough Road - The Cape Cod 5 Headquarters/Office building (HQ5) site, which is
nearly 9 acres in size with 4 curb cuts, and just over 82,000 GSF of new building and the
accompanying parking structure.

e 1550 Iyannough site - Located at the intersection of Iyannough and Attucks Lane which is
another 2.25 acres. This parcel is home to our new RT 132 Banking Center, and will soon
include additional Wealth Management Offices and Training spaces. This site has an additional
3 curb cuts, includes two drive-up service lanes, and existing driveway layouts require one way
traffic around the building that requires additional signs for safety reasons.

Together the sites we are talking about provide 1,063 linear feet of frontage on Iyannough Road (RT
132), and 1,694 linear feet of frontage on Attucks Lane. With a combined ~95,000 gross square feet of
space and over 2,500 linear feet of road frontage we would argue that what we are proposing is well
below what might be allowed if the sites were redeveloped differently.

One could imagine how many signs this area might have seen if the properties involved were further
subdivided and/or redeveloped differently. Perhaps with more distinct buildings and/or tenants each
allowed the minimum number of signs allowed.

For example —

e The multiple sites we have assembled most recently were the home to not less than 4 businesses,
and prior to that a few more. According to the current regulations this would allow for, at a
minimum, 4 to 7 freestanding signs and at least 4 building signs. It is easy to see how such a
scenario would total 400 SF before counting any additional directional or other signs that may be
allowed.

e Shopping Center allowances may have allowed for even more signage (by numbers and Sq. Ft.)

The good news is we are proposing just under this amount - inclusive of all our sign types.

Design Considerations:

Our design team took great care to follow industry standards and best practices in designing all signs so
they could be read from a distance and while traveling on roadways at speed. We feel the designs are
appropriate for both the size and complexity of these sites, and buildings thereon.



This includes careful calculations for all text sizes used based on USSC standards for legibility. Crafting
the designs to balance the size, color and layouts to ensure maximum visibility and legibility, with
properly sized background sizes and contrasts.

(Here we have provided a link to the standards referenced above)

https://usscfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/USSC-Guideline-Standards-for-On-Premise-
Signs-2018.pdf

For Example: Using the standard for parallel signs offset from the roadway, the two proposed wall signs
at HQS would be have letters ranging from 39” to 44” tall (with 175-220 offsets like we have). The
current proposal includes letters at 29” tall in the “Cape Cod” on each side of the building, with only the
“5” being larger.

It is also important to point out that all of the Freestanding signage designs utilize rectangular shapes that
are ground mounted in lieu of perhaps more typical post mounted sign panels that may indeed have
measured smaller in overall square footage. These designs are purposely a modern expression meant to
complement the modern design of the new buildings and spaces within. This was an intentional decision
which represents the future-looking mission and technology the facilities represent.

Specific Arguments for Variances Requested:

Below is a lengthier outline/explanation of where we see issues related specific portions the signage
regulations, and where we are requesting relief, or explaining how we believe we comply.

§ 240-65
Signs in B, UB, HB, HO, S&D, SD-1 and GM Districts.
[Amended 8-15-1991; 7-15-1999; 6-20-2013 by Order No. 2013-133; 4-27-2017 by Order No. 2017-100]

A. Each business may be allowed a total of two signs.

Request:

At the HQS Office Building site we feel a second facade mounted and a freestanding sign are both
warranted as we have two important frontages. Added freestanding signs are more important at
the branch bank to direct traffic to the correct entry and exit points. Due to RT 132 being a divided
highway, our Attucks Lane frontage on both sites is extremely important, and some may argue an
equally important approach or means of entering the site.

B. The maximum height of any freestanding sign will be 10 feet, except that a height of up to 12
feet may be allowed by the Building Commissioner if it is determined that the additional height
will be in keeping with the scale of the building and will not detract from the appearance or
safety of the area and will not obscure existing signs that conform to these regulations and have
a Town permit.



Note: While we are not asking for additional height relief, we would like to note here that we feel
strongly that both the wall and freestanding signs are appropriate for the RT 132 corridor and to the
size and scale for the CC5 Campus.

C. The area of all signs for each individual business establishment shall not exceed 10% of the area
of the building facade associated with the business establishment that contains the
establishment's primary customer entrance or 100 square feet, whichever is the lesser amount.
In instances where multiple business establishments share a customer entrance on the same
facade, the total square footage for all signs of all business establishments attached to each
facade shall not exceed 10% of the total area of the facade associated with the business
establishments that contains the establishments' shared customer entrance or 100 square feet,
whichever is the lesser amount. [Amended 4-17-2014 by Order No. 2014-047]

NOTE: Additionally it is critical that we direct traffic to the Bank Branch and the Office Building
separately as they each have different functions and meaning to customers, visitors and employees.

D. Only one freestanding sign is allowed per business, which may not exceed half the allowable size
as permitted in this section.

E. When a business property is located on two or more public ways, the Building Commissioner may
allow a second freestanding sign, so long as the total square footage of all signs for a single
business does not exceed the provisions of this section.

Request:

Because we have two important frontages running along both Iyannough Rd. and Attucks Lane.
Additionally because RT 132 is a divided highwayj, it is critical that we direct traffic to each the
Bank Branch and the HQS5 Office Building separately as they have very different functions and
meanings to customers, visitors and employees.

For these reasons we feel a second freestanding sign is warranted at the larger HQS (1500) site.
Additionally as we intend the Bank Branch (1550) site to be more frequented by customers, we have
included three larger freestanding signs to appropriately direct people to this site with multiple
curb cuts and a one-way flow for the drive-thru.

While we feel each additional freestanding signs are warranted — it is also critical that additional
Square Footage be allowed in order for each sign to be functional. The tables provided detail that
we are requesting an additional 98 SF at 1500 Iyannough Rd. and 13.208 SF at 1550 Iyannough rd.

$ 240-75

Directional or safety signs.
In addition to other allowable signs, directional, warning or traffic signs necessary for the safety and
direction of residents, employees, customers and visitors may be allowed as follows:



Request:

The Bank is asking for approval of our proposed signage designs including “Directional” or
vehicular wayfinding signs and several additional “Regulatory” signs.

e These regulatory signs include posting of LEED required “Tobacco Free Campus” signs, as
well as occupancy and signs directing people to the correct entry doors. (See examples
below)

A. Such signs shall not exceed one square foot in area, nor be more than three feet high.

We feel strongly that these signs cannot be limited to 1 SF each. As we have noted elsewhere, all
signs have been designed for proper visibility. Height and width of signs are therefore larger by
necessity.

In addition to visibility the ground mounted directional signs have been designed for viewing by
both pedestrians and those in vehicles, and as such the limitation of 3 feet in height is not sufficient
where they might be temporarily obscured. This might be another passing vehicle or might occur
during winter months where signs can easily be obscured by snowbanks.

B. No more than four such signs will be allowed per site.

C. The Building Commissioner may grant exceptions from the provisions of this subsection on a
case-by-case basis if he finds that the site requires more or larger or higher directional or safety
signs, and that such signs will not conflict with the visual quality and character of the area nor
lead to clutter or confusion

Depending on how the signs are counted we may be slightly over the allowed number of 4.
However due to the overall scope of the project across both sites we are asking the ZBA to approve
the current design.

e  We would suggest that the number and size of all signs are appropriate for the context and
size of each site — both 1500 and 1550 Iyannough Rd.
e We also feel the designs are appropriate and necessary for safety reasons.
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Barnstable Board of Appeals 1500 and 1550 Iyannough Road, Hyannis

SUMMARY OF REASONING

Introduction/Proposal. The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank [“Applicant”], owns the adjacent

properties located at 1500 Iyannough Road and 1550 Iyannough Road, both in Hyannis [collectively
“Property” and individually “1500 Iyannough” and “1550 Iyannough”]. 1500 Iyannough is improved
with the new Cape Cod Five Headquarters Building with two curb cuts on Route 132 and two curb cuts
on Attucks Lane. 1550 Iyannough is improved with a remodeled Cape Cod Five Banking Center
Building with one curb cut on Route 132 and two curb cuts on Attucks Lane. The total campus is 11+
acres (1500 Iyannough is approximately 9 acres, and 1550 Iyannough is approximately 2.25 acres). The
Property, which is located in the Highway Business (HB) Zoning District, is shown as Assessor’s Map
253 as Parcels 253-020-B00 and 253-020-T00 (1500 Iyannough) and as Assessor’s Map 254, Parcel 014
(1550 Iyannough).

The Applicant has completed construction of the 82,000+ sq. ft., two-and-half story office
building and detached two-level parking structure on 1500 Iyannough and of the 13,000+ sq. ft., two-
story office building on 1550 Iyannough. The Applicant is now at the final stage of permitting
freestanding and building signage for the campus. These two applications have been filed as companion
cases. The overall redevelopment of the Property did not go through a Regulatory Agreement process

with the Town and has been before the Board once before for certain dimensional relief for each parcel.



Relief Requested. The Applicant is requesting variance relief in accordance with Sections 240-

125 and 240-126 of the Barnstable Zoning Ordinance and M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 10, from the
following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:

1500 Iyannough

1. § 240-65 (A) — Number of signs. Requesting total of (4) Building and Freestanding signs
. Two (2) each on building with frontage on two streets and at property entrances
2. § 240-65 (C) — Additional Square Footage of Signage allowed per this code section
. 198.00 SF of Building/Freestanding signage -- 98 SF relief requested, exclusive

0f 41.96 SF of proposed Directional/Incidental signage (see below)

3. § 240-65 (D), (G) — A second freestanding sign
. This is allowed by exception where a property has frontage on two public ways,

and requires additional square footage be allowed.

4. § 240-75 (A), (B) — Allowance of larger than allowed Directional signs, in terms of both
square footage and height as well as number and square footage of “regulatory”
(Incidental) signs

1550 Iyannough

1. § 240-65 (A) — Number of signs. Requesting total of (4) Building and Freestanding signs
. One (1) building sign and one (1) freestanding sign on the Route 132 frontage

and two (2) freestanding signs on the Attucks Lane frontage at property entrances

2. § 240-65 (C) — Additional Square Footage of Signage allowed per this section of the code
. 113.28 SF of Building/Freestanding signage -- 13.28 SF relief requested,

exclusive of 42.75 SF of Directional signage proposed (see below)

3. § 240-65 (D), (G) — Number of signs. Requesting total of (4) building and freestanding

signs



. A second freestanding sign is allowed by exception where a property has
frontage on two public ways. This requires additional square footage relief.

4. § 240-75 (A), (B) — Allowance/approval of (4) larger than allowed Directional signs, in

terms SF in one case, and in terms of both square footage and height for three others.

The Board of Appeals is authorized to grant variances upon a finding that owing to circumstances
relating to the soil conditions, shape or topography of such land or due to circumstances relating to the
structure and especially affecting such land or structure but not affecting generally the Zoning District in
which it is located, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning By-Law would involve
substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the Petitioner, and that desirable relief may be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from
the intent or purpose of the Zoning By-Law.

The Applicant submits that a literal enforcement of the Zoning By-Law in connection with the
campus at 1500 Iyannough and 1550 Iyannough will result in a substantial practical (safety) and
economic hardship to the Applicant and the community and that this hardship is owing to unique
circumstances relating to the shapes, sizes, and orientations of the buildings; the parking layout and
design, including the parking structure; and the overall shape and topography of the land as it relates to
the site redevelopment, including various grade changes and wetlands that impact site visibility from both
Route 132 and Attucks Lane.

As Martin Healy and Franklin Stearns, Esgs., discuss in the Massachusetts Zoning Manual, “the

conditions that establish hardship are diverse” (Massachusetts Zoning Manual, Martin R. Healy, Esq. and
Franklin G. Stearns, Esq., Supp. 2002, Chapter 9, Section 9.3.2, Page 9-10). Citing a number of court
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cases, the Zoning Manual discusses further that “’[d]espite the stringency of the hardship requirement
generally, where only dimensional variances are involved, even relatively minor ‘hardship’ can justify a

variance’” (1d. at 9-15).



In Furlong V. Zoning Board of Appeals of Salem, the Massachusetts Appeals Court affirmed the
grant of variances to a marina where the peculiar shape of the property resulted in a “’hardship’ in the
form of safety hazards to people and property...” if a new building was located in a conforming location
on the land (Furlong V. Zoning Board of Appeals of Salem, 64 N.E.2d 268, 271 (Mass.App.Ct. 2016).
The Court also held that “[w]e agree with the judge that ‘[w]here a variance diminishes the risk of an
existing harm or where it prevents a greater risk of harm that would result from compliance with a zoning
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ordinance, such a hardship may merit a variance’” (1d. At 272). In this case, given the unique site
conditions detailed above, safety and efficiency can be enhanced and danger mitigated with the proposed
sign package submitted by the Applicant.

In addition, for the reasons set forth in the attached Exterior Signage Proposal Narrative and
below, the Applicant submits that desirable relief may be granted in this instance without substantial
detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose
of the Zoning By-Law because:

1. The Property is centrally located with direct access from main roads into and out of
Hyannis with frontage on both the divided Route 132 and Attucks Lane and is zoned for
the existing uses;

2. The proposed signage is in keeping with a campus containing seven curb cuts on two
different roads, one of them a divided highway, and will also be keeping with and

compatible with the character of the neighborhood;

3. The proposed signage will enhance the public safety, welfare, and convenience of
the community;

4, No new activity is proposed within the 100 ft. buffer to any wetlands;

5. Lighting will comply with the Town of Barnstable lighting regulations, and there will be

no negative change in artificial light, noise, litter, and odor; and



6. The proposal will not create any nuisance, hazard or congestion or any harm to the
neighborhood or neighboring properties and, to the contrary, will be a benefit.
For all of the above reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board of Appeals make a
finding that the statutory criteria for the requested relief are met and grant Variances to allow the signage

as shown on the submitted plans.



Town of Barnstable

Planning and Development Department

Elizabeth Jenkins
Director

Staff Report
Appeal No. 2020-030 - Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank

Variance to Sections 240-65 (A) Number of Signs, 240-65 (C) Additional Square Footage,
240-65 (D) (G) Number of Signs, 240-75 (A) (B) Allowance/approval of (4) larger
Directional Signs

Variance to allow additional signage: one building sign, three freestanding signs and five
directional signs for 1550 lyannough Rd

Date: August 31, 2020

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Anna Brigham, Principal Planner
Petitioner/Owner: The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank

1500 lyannough Rd, Hyannis, MA

Property Address: 1550 lyannough Road, Hyannis

Assessor's Map/Parcel: Map 253 Parcels 020-BO0 and 020-T00

Zoning: Highway Business (HB) District

Filed: August 12, 2020 Hearing: September 9, 2020 Decision Due: November 10, 2020

Copy of Public Notice

The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank has petitioned for relief in accordance to Section 125
and Section 240-126 of the Zoning Ordinance and M.G.L. Chapter 40A Section 10 from the
following provisions: 240-65 (A) Number of Signs, 240-65 (C) Additional Square Footage, 240-
65 (D) (G) Number of Signs, 240-75 (A) (B) Allowance/approval of (4) larger Directional Signs.
The Petitioner is seeking additional signage at the Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank
Headquarters. The subject property is located at 1500 lyannough Road, Hyannis MA as shown
on Assessors Map 253 as Parcels 020-B00 and 020-T00. It is located in the Highway Business
(HB) Zoning District.

Background

The property is located within the Highway Business District and is improved with the Cape Cod
Five Corporate Offices and a parking garage which fronts on both Attucks Lane and lyannough
Rd (Rte 132). The Banking Center project was approved as a Development of Regional Impact
(DRI) by the Cape Cod Commission in July, 2017. The project was granted a Special Permit as
a Conditional Use by the Zoning Board of Appeals (No. 2017-060) to demolish existing buildings
and construct a 78,220 banking center with a 99,733 parking garage. The Applicant returned to
the Zoning Board of Appeals for Special Permit No. 2018-011 for site alterations.

The sign regulations pertaining to number of signs, as they apply to the Highway Business
zoning district and this request, is as follows:



§ 240-65 Signs in B, UB, HB, HO, S&D, SD-1 and GM Districts.
A. Each business may be allowed a total of two signs.

C. The area of all signs for each individual business establishment shall not exceed 10%
of the area of the building facade associated with the business establishment that
contains the establishment's primary customer entrance or 100 square feet, whichever is
the lesser amount. In instances where multiple business establishments share a
customer entrance on the same facade, the total square footage for all signs of all
business establishments attached to each facade shall not exceed 10% of the total area
of the facade associated with the business establishments that contains the
establishments' shared customer entrance or 100 square feet, whichever is the lesser
amount.

D. Only one freestanding sign is allowed per business, which may not exceed half the
allowable size as permitted in this section. .

G. When a business property is located on two or more public ways, the Building
Commissioner may allow a second freestanding sign, so long as the total square footage
of all signs for a single business does not exceed the provisions of this section.

§ 240-75Directional or safety signs.
In addition to other allowable signs, directional, warning or traffic signs necessary for the safety
and direction of residents, employees, customers and visitors may be allowed as follows:
A. Such signs shall not exceed one square foot in area, nor be more than three feet
high.
B. No more than four such signs will be allowed per site.

Proposal & Relief Requested

The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank has petitioned for relief in accordance to Section 125
and Section 240-126 of the Zoning Ordinance and M.G.L. Chapter 40A Section 10 from the
following provisions: 240-65 (A) Number of Signs, 240-65 (C) Additional Square Footage, 240-
65 (D) (G) Number of Signs, 240-75 (A) (B) Allowance/approval of (4) larger Directional Signs.



1550 lyannough Road
CC5RT 132 Branch

Freestanding and Building

Bank Signs
} Width !
Sign Type as drawn SignID/# Typeper Town (ft) Height (ft) Sq Ft Notes
Route 132 fagade -
L.1/101 Building 521 217 11.28 62.25" (w) x 28" (h) CC5
Building Sign Logo on gable end
Roadway Monument L2/101 Freestanding 4.25 8.00 34.00 See |layout for text.
Roadway Monument L2A /101 Freestanding 4.25 8.00 34.00
Roadway Monument L2A /102 Freestanding 4.25 8.00 34.00
TOTALS 113.28
1550 lyannough Road
CC5RT 132 Branch Directional / Information
Bank Signs
) Width !
Sign Type as drawn SignID/ # Type per Town (ft) Height (ft) Sq Ft Notes
Vehicular Wayfindin et ;
ayf 9 V.1/101 Directional/Information 2.00 5.00 10.00 "Customer Parking ..."
VL EFREITE I1Z V.1/102  Directiona/Information  2.00 5.00 10.00 * ATM and Drive-up.."
Vehicular Wayfindin et ;
ayf 9 V.3/101 Directional/Information 2.00 5.00 10.00 "One Way Do Not Enter”
Vehicular Wayfinding N . "Employee Parking only"
V.3/101 Directional/Information 2.00 5.00 10.00 at entry to garage
Small wall mounted
directional type sign at
. employee only lower
= L.3 Directional/Information 1.00 275 2.75 level entry, to read
EoEeL /G LY "TRAINING &
DEVELOPMENT
CENTER"
TOTALS 42.75

Variance Findings

The statutory requirement of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 10 for granting a variance is a three-
prong test. The Board is required to find that each of the following three requirements has been
met in order to consider granting the variance:

= owing to circumstances related to soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land or
structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the
zoning district in which it is located;

= a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would involve substantial
hardship, financial or otherwise to the petitioner; and

« desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance.




An application for a variance that has met all three requirements “does not confer ... any legal
right to a variance.” The Board still has the discretionary power to grant or not to grant the
variance.

Suggested Conditions

Should the Board find to grant Variance No. 2020-030 it may wish to consider the following
conditions:

1.

Variance No. 2020-030 is granted to The Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank at 1550
lyannough Road, Hyannis for one building sign 11.28 square feet, three freestanding signs
34.00 square feet each, and five directional/informational signs not to exceed 10 square feet
each.

2. The signs shall be in substantial conformance with the sign specifications by Gensler DI.3,
DI.32, DI.33, and sign specifications by DCL Sheets 12-22.

3. The Applicant is required to obtain sign permits from the Building Division prior to
installation.

4. This decision shall be recorded at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds and copies of
the recorded decision shall be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals Office and the
Building Division prior to issuance of a building permit. The rights authorized by this
variance must be exercised within one year, unless extended.

CC: Applicant (c/o Attorney Andrew Singer)

Attachments: Application

Sign Specifications

Site Plan

Assessor’s Record

Summary of Reasoning from Attorney Singer
CCJ5Exterior Signage Proposal Narrative



TOWN OF BARNSTABLE
Zoning Board of Appeals
Application for a Special Permit

Date Received: For office use only
Town clerk office Appeal #
Hearing Date:

Decision Date:

The undersigned hereby applies to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a Special Permit, in the manner and for the
reasons hereinafter set forth:

Petitioner’s Name!: Joshua Garvey , Phone: 727-543-2116

Petitioner’s Address: 10 Dairy Drive, Upton, MA 01568

Property Location: _111 George Street, Barnstable, MA 02668

Property Owner: Same ' Phone: Same

Address of Owner:  Same

If applicant differs from owner, state nature of interest,?

Registry of Deeds/Land Court References: Deed Book 32354, Page 1 Plan: Plan Book 75, Page 155

Assessor’s Map / Parcel Number: 319/052 Zoning District:__Residence B

Number of Years Owned: ___6 Months Groundwater Overlay District: AP

Special Permit Requested: Section 240-91H(3) - Nonconforming Lot — Developed Lot Protection
: Cite Section & Title from the Zoning Ordinance

Description of Activity / Reason for Request:_Applicant is seeking a Special Permit to allow him to tear down
the existing house located at 111 George Street and construct a new house with a Gross Floor Area of 2,503 sq.
ft. The lot contains 8.392 sq. ft. of upland, and the proposed structure will encroach into the front yard setback
from Harborview Drive triggering the need for a special permit.

Attach additional sheet if necessary

Is this property subject to an existing Variance or Special Permit...... No [X] Yes]| |-
' Permit #

The Petitioner’s Name will be the entity to whom the special permit will be issued to.

If the Applicant differs from owner, the Applicant will be required to submit one original notarized letter from the owner
authorizing the application to the Zoning Board, a copy of an executed purchase and sale agreement or lease, or other
documents to prove standing and interest in the property.




Petition for a Special Permit — Page 2

Description of Construction Activity (if Applicable):  Tear down existing house containing approximately 1,668 &
square feet and construct a new house containing 2,503 sq. ft. +/- of Gross Floor Area.

Attach additional sheet if necessary

Existing level of Development of the Property — Number of Buildings: ___One (1)

Present Use(s): Single Family Residence

Existing Gross Floor Area: 2,408 +/-  sq. ft. Proposed New Gross Floor Area: 2,503 +/- sq. ft.
Site Plan Review Number: N/A Date Approved: (not required for Single or Two Family use)

Is the property located in a designated Historic District?........ccoconiceniniiniininn: Yes [X]No [ ]

Is this proposal subject to the jurisdiction of the Conservation Commission......... Yes [XNo [ ]

Is this proposal subject to approval by the Board of Health?...........cccooovniiinnn, Yes[ ]No [X]

Is the building a designated Historic Landmark?........c.cocooeviiiniiiinn, Yes [ No [X]

Have you applied for a building permit?..........ccoviiii Yes [ ]No [X]

Have you been refused a building permit?...........oocoieiiinninnnm, Yes [ |No [X]

The following information, as applicable to application, must be submitted with the application at the time of filing,
failure to do so may result in a denial of your request:

e Three (3) copies of the completed application form, each with original signatures.

o Three (3) copies of a ‘wet sealed” certified property survey (plot plan) and (1) reduced copy (8 wx 117
or 11” x 17”) showing the dimensions of the land, all wetlands, water bodies, surrounding roadways and
location of the existing improvements on the land.

o Three (3) copies of a proposed site improvement plan, as found approvable by the Site Plan Review
Committee (if applicable), building elevations and layout as may be required plus one (1) reduced copy (8
14” x 11 or 11” x 17”) of each drawing, These plans must show the exact location of all proposed
improvements and alterations on the land and to the structures. ‘

e  The applicant may submit any additional supporting documents to assist the Board in making its
determination. Twelve copies of all supporting documents must be submitted eight days prior to the
for distribution to the Board Members.

y / - /”'"W
Signature: o /,/t

i

7 ,7/ A S — Date: /1P 120200
Apphfqﬁi s or Representative ySigjzaz‘urég " i

Print Name V J oim W. Kenney, Esq.

Address: 1550 Falmouth Road, Suite 12 Phone:_508-771-9300

Centerville, MA 02632 Fax No.: 508-775-6029

E-mail Address: _john@jwkesqg.com

3 All correspondence on this application will be processed through the Representative named at that address and phone number provided.

Except for Attorneys, if the Representative differs from the Applicant/Owner, a letter authorizing the Representative to act on behalf of the
Applicant/Owner shall be required.
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TO:

FROM:

APPEAL NO.:

HEARING DATE:

APPLICANT:

PROPERTY:

ASSESSOR’S MAP:

LOT SIZE:

ZONING DISTRICT:

GROUNDWATER

OVERLAY
DISTRICT:

RELIEF REQUESTED:

MEMORANDUM

Zoning Board of Appeals

John W. Kenney, Esq.

2020-031

September 9, 2020

Joshua Garvey

111 George Street, Barnstable, MA 02630
Map 319, Parcel 052

10,348 Sq. Ft. + (8,392 Sq. Ft. = of Upland)

Residence B Residential District

AP - Aquifer Protection Overlay District

Applicant is seeking a Special Permit pursuant to Section
240-91 H(3) - Non-Conforming Lot — Developed Lot
Protection.




BACKGROUND

The subject property is located at 111 George Street, Barnstable, Massachusetts. The
property is shown as Parcel 052 on Town of Barnstable Assessor’s Map 319, a copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit A for your review.

The Applicant, Joshua Garvey, acquired title to locus by a deed dated September 19,
2019 and recorded on October 4, 2019 with the Barnstable Registry of Deeds in Book
32354, Page 1. A copy of the Deed is attached hereto as Exhibit B for your review.

The subject property is located in a Residence B zoning district. It is served by municipal
water and will be connected to municipal sewer.

The project has been reviewed and approved by the Town of Barnstable Conservation
Commission and the Old King’s Highway Historic District Committee.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT

Applicant is seeking a Special Permit pursuant fo Section 240-91H(3) of the Town of
Barnstable Zoning Ordinance to allow the Applicant to tear down the existing home on
the lot, and approval to construct a two-story, 4 bedroom, 2 bath, single-family residence
with a covered porch totaling 2,503 square feet & and a patio. The lot contains 8,392 sq.
ft. of upland, and the proposed structure will encroach into the front yard setback from
Harborview Drive triggering the need for a special permit.

ZONING BACKGROUND

Based upon research of the Town of Barnstable Zoning Ordinance, zoning in Barnstable
was first adopted in 1929. At that time, existing businesses were deemed to be
commercial property and all other land was zoned residential. There were no
dimensional requirements.

Dimensional requirements for this area of town seem to have first been imposed in 1953.
That year, the area was zoned Residence — A with a minimum lot size of 7,500 square
feet and a 20-foot front yard setback.

In 1956, the area was zoned Residence A-1. A requirement of 7 Y, foot side and rear yard
setbacks were added to the previous dimensional requirements.



The area was again re-zoned in 1974 to Residence B. The minimum lot size was
increased to 10,000 square feet with a 20-foot front yard setback. The side and rear yard
setbacks were increased to 10 feet.

In 1985, the minimum lot size was increased to 43,560 square feet. The front, side and
rear yard setbacks remained unchanged.

According to the Town of Barnstable Assessor’s records, the existing house located on
the premises was built in 1930. Per the deed into the Applicant, the parcel at 111 George
Street was created by a 1946 subdivision plan (see Exhibit B). In summary, the lot was
created and the house was located on the property prior to the adoption in dimensional
requirements being imposed. The house and lot are legally nonconforming.

SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONS AND ARGUMENT

Section 240-125C requires this Board find that the application for a Special Permit falls
within a category of the Zoning Ordinance which specifically authorizes the Zoning
Board to grant a Special Permit. Further, the Board must find that the proposed project,
based upon the evidence presented, does not derogate from the spirit and intent of the
Zoning Ordinance and that it is not substantially more detrimental to the public good or
neighborhood affected.

Section 240-91(H) contains two separate sections which allow for demolition and
rebuilding on non-conforming lots. Section 1 allows for as-of-right demolition and
rebuilding on non-conforming lots which contain a minimum of 10,000 square feet of
contiguous upland provided certain criteria are met. If the project cannot be done as of
right, Section 3 authorizes the ZBA to grant a Special Permit provided certain criteria are
met. Locus contains less than the minimum requirement of 10,000 square feet of
contiguous upland to meet the requirements of Section 240-91H(1) and therefore requires
a Special Permit as authorized by Section 240-91 H(3) of the Zoning Ordinance.

Section 240-91(H)(3) sets forth the criteria that must be met to allow for demolition and
rebuilding on a non-conforming lot if the lot contains less than 10,000 square feet. The
criteria for granting the Special Permit is set out in subsections (a), (b), and (c) and are as
follows:

1. Section 240-91H(3)(a) provides that the if the proposed new dwelling does
not comply with subsection H(1)(a) of Section 240-91H which requires
conformity with all current use and setback requirements, then “the proposed
yard setbacks must be equal to or greater than the yard setbacks of the existing
building”. The Residence B Zoning District currently requires a front yard
setback of twenty (20) feet and side and rear yard setbacks of ten (10) feet.
The proposed new dwelling does not comply with all current setback




requirements, but the proposed yard setbacks are greater than the existing
building.

The only nonconforming setback for the proposed building is caused by the
fact that the property fronts on two streets. The proposed dwelling meets the
front yard setback from George Street but it does not meet the front yard
setback from Harborview Drive. Although it is possible to locate the new
dwelling on the property so that it complies with both front yard setbacks, the
new dwelling is proposed in a location similar to the old dwelling to protect
the view of the property to the south of locus. (See Site Plan attached hereto
as Exhibit C).

The proposed use as a single-family residence is an allowed use in the zoning
District.

2. Section 240-91H(3)(b) requires that all the criteria in Subsection H(1)(b)[1],
[2] and [3] be met. Subsection H(1)(b)[1] deals with lot coverage and
provides that all buildings and structures “do not exceed 20% or the existing
lot coverage, whichever is greater”. The proposed lot coverage is 19.8%.

Section H(1)(b)[2] deals with the floor area ratio. It provides that the floor
area ratio shall “not exceed .30 or the existing floor area ratio of the structure

being demolished and rebuilt, whichever is greater”. The proposed structure
has 29.8% Gross Floor Area.

Subsection H(1)(B)[3] requires that the building height “not exceed 30 feet to
the highest plate and shall contain no more than 2 % stories.” The existing
house is a two-story structure. We are proposing a two-story structure which
is 19 feet 10 % inches to the highest plate, well below the allowed height.
(See Exhibit D).

3. Section 240-91H(2)(c) requires that the proposed new dwelling “would not be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing
dwelling.”

The new structure will be more in compliance with the setbacks set forth in
the Zoning Ordinance than the current structure. Architecturally the home
will fit with the neighborhood. It will comply with today’s building code
requirements.  The lot is similar in size to lots in the surrounding
neighborhood.

Since the Applicant’s proposed new home is more in compliance with the setback
requirements, meets the lot coverage requirement;, and meets the gross floor area
requirement of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board can find that the project does not
derogate from the spirit and intent of the ordinance. Further, the Board can find that the
new home is not substantially more detrimental to the public good or the neighborhood



CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, I submit to this Board that the Applicant meets the requirements
for a Special Permit pursuant to Section 240-92H(3) of the zoning ordinance. We ask
that you vote in favor of the Special Permit relief requested to allow the Applicant to
remove the existing home on the property and construct a two-story, 4-bedroom, single-
family residence with a Gross Floor Area of 2,503 square feet £ per the plans submitted.

Respectfully submitted,

Jobf W. Kenney L/
{,,Afttorney for Joshua Garvey, Applicant

1550 Falmouth Road, Suite 12

Centerville, MA 02632

508-771-9300

E-mail: john@jwkesqg.com
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Exhibit B Bk 32354 Pgl #48720
10-04-2019 @ 11:28a

BARNSTABLE COUNTY EXCISE TAX
BARNSTABLE COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS

MASSACHUSETTS STATE EXCISE TAX
BARNSTABLE COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS

Date: 10-04-2019 ¢ 11:28am Date: 10-04-2019 & 11:28am
Ctl#: 547 Doci: 48720 ctl#: 547 Doc#: 48720
Fee: $4,986.36 Cons: $1,457,822.00 Fee: $4,461.48 Cons: $1,457,822.00

Quitclaim Deed

We, Richard G. Smith and Shirley L. Smith, being married to each other, of 111 George Streel,
Barnstable, MA 02630,

In consideration of One Million Four Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-

Two Dollars and 00/100 ($1,457.822.00)

GRANT TO Joshua Garvey, of 10 Dairy Drive, Upton, MA 01568

With QUITCLAIM COVENANTS

The land, together with the buildings thereon, situated in Barnstable, Barnstable County,
Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:

EASTERLY by George Street (so called), sixty-five (65) feet;

SOUTHERLY by Lot 19 on a plan of land hereinafter mentioned, eighty-six and 78/100 (86.78)
feet;

WESTERLY by Harbor View Road, one hundred ten (110) feet, n&ore or less;
NORTHERLY by mean high water of Barnstable Harbor, seventy (70) feet, more or less;
EASTERLY again by Common Landing, twenty-eight (28) feet, more or less; and
NORTHEASTERLY by Common Landing, forty-five and 70/100 (45.70) feet.

The above described premises are shown as LOT 20 on a plan entitled "Revised Subdivision of
Land in Barnstable, Mass., being a section of land shown on a plan recorded at Barnstable
Registry of Deeds B 11, P11, Scale 1 in. = 40 ft. Nov. 1946, Schofield Bros,, Civil Engineers,
Orleans & Framingham, Mass" said being recorded with the Barnstable County Registry of
Deeds in Plan Book 75, Page 155,

Subject to a reservation in Louis A. Byron, his heirs, successors and assigns and the other lot
owners in "Cobb Village", so-called, of the right to use the beach adjoining the above described
premises on the North in the area between the water of Barnstable Harbor and "Top of Bank" as

shown on said plan.

(N




Property Address: 111 George Street, Barnstable, MA 02630

Bk 32354 Pg2 #48720

Together with the fee in said George Street to the center line of said George Street adjoining the
above described premises on the East and Northeast.

Together with the right and easement to pass and repass over George Street from the County
Road known as Commerce Road to Barnstable Harbor, in common with all others lawfully
entitled thereto.

Together with the right to use the beach for bathing purposes in the area shown on said land
between mean high water of Barnstable Harbor and "Top of Bank" as shown on said plan and
adjoining Lot | and 20 on the North as shown on said plan, and the area shown as "Common
Landing" on said plan, in common with all others lawfully entitled thereto.

Said premises are conveyed subject to and have the benefit of all gas, water mains and pipes and
electric conduits and wires, which extend over, across, upon and under the above granted
premises.

Subject to a specific reservation in said Louis A. Byme, successors and assigns, of the right to
renew, relay and replace all wires, conduits and pipes as they now exist over, across, above, upon
and beneath the above granted premises,

Subject also to a reservation in said Louis A. Byrne, his heirs, successors and assigns of the right
to install and maintain all public utilities in, over, across and upon said George Street as shown
on said plan, and to a reservation in said Louis A. Byrme, his heirs, successors and assigns, in
common with all others lawfully entitled thereto, of a right of way and easement in said George
Street, as shown on said plan, from Commerce Road to Barnstable Harbor.

The above described premises are conveyed subject to the following restrictions which are
imposed for the benefit of said Byrne, his heirs, successors and assigns and his other land:

No overnight cabins or camps, so-called, shall be erected or maintained.

No trailers or trailer camp shall be maintained.

No more than one single family detached dwelling and garage adapted for the storage of not
more than two (2) motor vehicles (private) shall be erected, placed or maintained.

No trade or manufacturing shall be conducted or maintained.

No outside privies shall be erected or maintained.

No animals except domestic household pets shall be kept upon the above described premises.

For Grantor’s Title, see deed dated 10/06/2000 and recorded in the Barnstable County
Registry of Deeds at Book 13308, Page 63.

We, the Grantors named herein, do hereby voluntarily release all of our rights of Homestead as
set forth in M.G.L. Chapter 188, if any, and further state that there are no other persons entitled
to any such rights.




Bk 32354 Pg3 #48720

Exceuted as a sealed instrument ta's 19 day of Septemocer, 2014,

o
v a4 ; » -
(./,1:(//’3&;,!{/_/‘/::’/!2; o/

Richard G. Smith

7 /l : S
Shirlgy L. Smith j

Comumonwealth of Massachuset(s
Barnstable, ss.

On 19th day of September, 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared
Richard G. Smith and Shirley L. Smith, the above-named and praved to me through satisfactory
evidence of identification being (WS W (‘M\C& , to be the person whose
name is signed on this document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for
its stated purpose and that the foregoing instrument is his/her free act and deed.

Noté.ry)’u){]lc: \ .
My Combission Expires:

v J

k) e

< ACEY A. CURLEY
{—s‘b\ sLlolcuy Public

t CO:AMONW&AUH OF M£55AL HUSETTS

\ My Commission Expires 1

November V8. 2022

JOHN F. MEADE, REGISTER

BARNSTABLE COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS
RECEIVED & RECORDED ELECTRONICALLY
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Staff Report

Special Permit No. 2020-031 - Garvey
Section 240-91(H)3 - Nonconforming Lot-Developed Lot Protection

To allow the demolition of an existing dwelling and construction of a new dwelling on a lof less
than 10,000 square feet

Date: August 31, 2020

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Anna Brigham, Principal Planner

Applicant: Joshua Garvey

Property Address: 111 George Street, Barnstable, MA

Assessor's Map/Parcel: 319/052

Zoning: Residence B (RB)

Filed: August 18, 2020 Hearing: September 9, 2020 Decision Due: December 8, 2020

Copy of Public Notice

Joshua Garvey has have applied for a Special Permit in accordance with Section 240-91.H —
Nonconforming Lot. The Applicant is proposing to demolish an existing single-family dwelling and
construct a new, 2,503 square foot, single-family dwelling on a lot consisting of 8,392 square feet,
less than the required 10,000 square feet. The subject property is located at 111 George Street,
Barnstable, MA as shown on Assessor's Map 319 as Parcel 052. It is located in the Residence B
(RB) Zoning District.

Background

Joshua Garvey is seeking a Special Permit to allow the demolition of an existing 2,408 gross floor
area single family dwelling and the construction of a 2,503 gross floor area single family dwelling at
111 George Street, Barnstable.

The subject lot is 10,348 square feet but contains only 8,392 square feet of upland. Itis developed
with a 2,408 gross square foot dwelling constructed in 1930. The lot has frontage on George Street
and Harborview Drive and overlooks Barnstable Harbor. Undersized lots appear typical for the
area.

The existing dwelling has a front setback (George Street) of 43.4 feet, a side setback of 4.5 feet, a
front setback (Harborview Drive) of 9.3 feet, and a setback from the ocean of 18.5 feet. The
proposed dwelling will have a conforming front setback (George Street) of 39.8 feet, a conforming
side setback of 10.5 feet, a nonconforming front setback (Harborview) of 10 feet, and a conforming
setback from the ocean of 30.4 feet. The lot size is 10,348 square feet but only contains 8,392 of
upland where one acre is required. Under Section 240-91 (H)(3) Special Permit is required for
demolition and rebuilding because the lot is under 10,000 square feet and cannot meet the criteria
in H(1).

Proposal & Relief Requested

The Applicants are seeking a Special Permit in order to demolish an existing single-family dwelling
and construct a 2,503 square foot, single-family dwelling with a patio and garage on a lot containing
8,392 square feet of upland.
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The existing lot coverage is 19.9% and the proposed lot coverage is 19.8%, under the threshold of
20%. The existing FAR is 28.6% and the proposed FAR is 29.8%, under the 30% threshold allowed.
The proposed dwelling will comply with all but 1 required setback.

Section 240-91(H)(3) requires a special permit for all demolition and rebuilding projects if the
proposed demolition and rebuilding cannot satisfy the criteria under Section 240-91(H)(1) “As of
Right”, but the following criteria must be met:

- Lot Coverage: 19.8% (20% maximum) — 1,562 square feet (1,678 square feet allowed)
- Floor-Area Ratio:  29.8% (30% maximum) — 2,503 square feet (2,517 square feet allowed)
- Building Height: 20 feet to top of plate (30 feet maximum)

Proposed Special Permit Findings

For all Special Permits, the Board is required to make general findings pursuant to § 240-125(C).
The Board should review the evidence presented by the Applicant, staff, and members of the public
and, after weighing such evidence, is encouraged to articulate if and how the evidence contributes
to each of the required findings.

- The application falls within a category specifically excepted in the ordinance for a grant of
a special permit. Section 240-91(H)(3) allows for the complete demolition and rebuilding of a
residence on a lot under 10,000 square feet.

- Site Plan Review is not required for single-family residential dwellings.

- After an evaluation of all the evidence presented, the proposal fulfills the spirit and intent
of the Zoning Ordinance and would not represent a substantial detriment to the public
good or the neighborhood affected.

Further, Section 240-91(H)(3) requires the Board to find that if the proposed demolition and
rebuilding cannot satisfy the criteria established is H(1) As-Of-Right, then the Board may allow the
demolition and rebuilding by Special Permit provided the Board finds that:
The proposed yard setbacks must be equal to or greater than the yard setbacks of the
existing building. The proposed setbacks will comply with the requirements of the Residence B
Zoning District except the front setback from Harborview Drive is becoming more conforming.
The proposed lot coverage shall not exceed 20% or the existing lot coverage, whichever is
greater. The proposed lot coverage is 19.8%.

The floor area ratio shall not exceed 0.30 or the existing floor area ratio of the structure
being demolished, whichever is greater. The proposed FAR is 29.8%.

- The building height, in feet, shall not exceed 30 feet to the highest plate and shall contain
no more than 2 ¥ stories. The proposed height is 20 feet to the top of the plate and the
proposed dwelling is 2 stories.

The Board is also asked to find that:

The proposed new dwelling would not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing dwelling.

Suggested Conditions

Should the Board find to grant Special Permit No. 2020-031, it may wish to consider the following
conditions:
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1. Special Permit No. 2020-031 is granted to Joshua Garvey for the demolition of an existing
dwelling and construction of a 2,503 gross floor area dwelling at 111 George Street, Barnstable,
MA.

2. The site development shall be constructed in substantial conformance with the plan entitled
“Plan of Land 111 George Street in Barnstable Massachusetts (Barnstable County) Proposed
Dwelling” prepared by BSC Group, dated February 5, 2020, and design plans by ERT Architects

3. The total lot coverage of all structures on the lot shall not exceed 19.8% and the floor-area ratio
shall not exceed 29.8%.

4. The proposed redevelopment shall represent full build-out of the lot. Further expansion of the
dwelling or construction of additional accessory structures is prohibited without prior approval
from the Board.

5. All mechanical equipment associated with the dwelling (air conditioners, electric generators,
etc.) shall be screened from neighboring homes and the public right-of-way.

6. The decision shall be recorded at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds/Land Court and
copies of the recorded decision shall be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals Office and
the Building Division prior to issuance of the building permit. The rights authorized by this
special permit must be exercised within two years, unless extended.

Copies: Applicants (c/o Attorney John Kenney)
Attachments: Application

Site Plans

Building plans

Assessor's Record & Aerial Photo
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